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NOTICE OF MEETING 
FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Secretary Treasurer’s Office 
February 11, 2026 

Public viewing via live broadcast 

Janet Fraser (Chair) 
Alfred Chien (Vice-Chair) 
Preeti Faridkot 
Joshua Zhang 

Helen McGregor, Superintendent of Schools 
Flavia Coughlan, Secretary Treasurer 

Notice of Meeting 

A Meeting of the Finance and Personnel Committee will be held in room 180 of the VSB Education Centre (1580 West 
Broadway, Vancouver BC) for participating trustees, staff, inherent rights holder representatives and stakeholder 
representatives on Wednesday, February 11, 2026 at 5:00 pm.  The meeting will be live broadcast for the public.   

Trustees: Lois Chan-Pedley (Alternate) Jennifer Reddy (Alternate) 
Victoria Jung Christopher Richardson 
Suzie Mah 

Student Trustee: Freddie Zhang 

Other Senior Team Staff: Pedro da Silva Janis Myers 
Michael Gray Alison Ogden 
Jessie Gresley-Jones Lorelei Russell 
Maureen McRae-Stanger 

Inherent Rights Holder 
Representatives: 

Faye Mitchell, xʷməθkʷəyə̓m (Musqueam) 
Kirsten Baker-Williams, Sḵwxwú7mesh Úxwumixw (Squamish Nation) 
Kirsten Touring, səlilwətaɬ  (Tsleil-Waututh Nation) 

Representatives: Justin Chapman, BCVSBCMTU  Alternates: Tyler Gaudet, BCVSBCMTU 
Warren Williams, CUPE 15  Suzette Magri, CUPE 15 (Alt 1) 

Vanessa Mani, CUPE 15 (Alt 2) 
Henry Munns, CUPE 407 Adam Crawford, CUPE 407 
David Schaub, DPAC Celena Benndorf, DPAC 
Tim De Vivo, IUOE Tim Chester, IUOE 
Tyson Shmyr, PASA Kerry Chuah, PASA 
Benita Kwon, VASSA Jason Lauzon, VASSA 
Floyd Tuting, VDSC 
Greg Canning, VEAES Vanessa Lefebvre, VEAES (Alt 1) 

Jody Polukoshko, VEAES (Alt 2) 
Dana Aweida, VEPVPA Stephen Leung, VEPVPA 
Carl Janze, VSTA  Carmen Schaedeli, VSTA 
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FINANCE AND PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE 
MEETING AGENDA 

Wednesday, February 11, 2026, 5:00 to 6:30 pm 
Room 180, VSB Education Centre 

 
With deep gratitude and respect, we are honoured to be learning and unlearning on the ancestral and 
unceded lands of the xʷməθkʷəyə̓m (Musqueam), Sḵwxwú7mesh Úxwumixw (Squamish Nation) & səlilwətaɬ 
(Tsleil-Waututh Nation).  

The meeting is currently being broadcasted live, and both the audio and video recordings will be accessible to 
the public for viewing even after the meeting ends. Footage from this meeting may be viewed from Canada 
or anywhere else in the world. 
 
Meeting Decorum: 
 
The Board has a strong commitment to ethical conduct. This includes the responsibility of committee 
participants (i.e., committee members, staff, inherent rights holder representatives, stakeholder 
representatives) to conduct themselves with appropriate decorum and professionalism. It is the 
responsibility of the Chairperson of the Committee to see that decorum is maintained at Committee 
meetings so that: 

• Committee participants engage in discussion by requesting to speak through the Chairperson, 
ensuring inclusive and orderly dialogue.  

• A respectful and collegial environment is maintained as participants share diverse perspectives 
and contribute to meaningful discussions.  

• Staff are trusted to provide objective, high-quality reports that reflect their professional expertise. 
Their contributions are respected and form a vital part of informed committee decision-making, 
free from external pressure or influence.  

• Committee discussions are conducted in a constructive manner, with participants avoiding 
language or actions that could be perceived as personal, inflammatory, or accusatory.  

• All participants are expected to demonstrate professionalism and courtesy in their interactions, 
contributing to a positive and productive committee culture. 
 

Please see reverse for the Purpose/Function and Power and Duties of this Committee. 
 
1. Items for Approval Presenters  

1.1 2025-2026 Amended Annual Budget Flavia Coughlan, Secretary Treasurer |CFO 
Lorelei Russell, Executive Director, Finance    

2. Information Items  
 2.1 Three-Year Enrolment Projections Jessie Gresley-Jones, Executive Director, Facilities 
 2.2 2025-2026 Second Quarter Financial Update Flavia Coughlan, Secretary Treasurer | CFO 

Gabrielle Danwich, Director of Finance 
3. Discussion Items  
 3.1 2026-2027 Financial Plan Engagement Update Lorelei Russell, Executive Director, Finance 

Patricia MacNeil, Director of Communications 
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Finance and Personnel Committee 

 
D. Responsibilities:  

 
D.1 Review and provide recommendations to the Board regarding assigned finance and 

personnel matters. 
 
D.2 Review quarterly financial reports and assist the Board in being fiscally responsible by 

managing its financial resources effectively and efficiently.  
 
D.3 Review and provide recommendations to the Board regarding the annual financial plan, 

the annual budget, the amended annual financial plan and the amended budget.  
 
D.4 Review and provide recommendations to the Board regarding the approval of school 

fees and fees related to programs that charge fees.  
 
D.5 Review and monitor the school district’s human resources management strategy to 

ensure that human resources plans and initiatives will enable the school district to 
achieve its strategic objectives.  

 
D.6 Review matters referred to the Committee by the Board and make recommendations as 

requested. 
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ITEM 1.1 February 11, 2026 
  
TO: Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Senior Team 
 
RE:  2025-2026 Amended Annual Budget 
 
 
Reference to  
Education Plan 

GOALS AND 
OBJECTIVES:
  

Goal 2: The Vancouver School Board will increase equity by … 
• Improving stewardship of the District’s resources by focusing on 

effectiveness, efficiency, and sustainability. 
 

INTRODUCTION  

VSB is required to prepare and submit a balanced 2025-2026 amended budget to the Ministry of 
Education and Child Care (the Ministry or MECC) by February 27, 2026. 

This report contains a recommendation. 

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 

The school district is required to prepare and submit budgets to the Ministry of Education and Child Care 
(the Ministry or MECC), in the form, with the information and at the time required by the Minister. In 
December, the Ministry announced interim operating grant allocations for the 2025-2026 year.  Under 
the provisions of Section 113 of the School Act, the Board must amend its annual budget “when an 
operating grant to a board is amended.”  The Minister is requiring Amended Annual Budgets (“Amended 
Budget”) to be prepared, adopted by bylaw, and submitted to the Ministry by February 27, 2026. 

VSB is required to prepare a balanced amended annual budget where revenues plus any appropriated 
surpluses fully fund the following: 

• annual operating expenses, 
• annual special purpose fund (SPF) expenses, 
• annual capital fund expenses, 
• tangible capital asset acquisitions (from Operating, SPF’s & Local Capital), and 
• any planned reduction of prior years’ deficits. 

Prior years’ accumulated surpluses can be appropriated to fund expenses for 2025-2026. 

The Draft 2025-2026 Amended Financial Plan included in Attachment A reflects revenue and expenditure 
changes resulting from changes in enrolment, provincial funding (operating grant, labour settlement 
funding), one-time budget reallocations and other known revenue and expenditure changes. The attached 
report provides an analysis of changes to budgeted revenue and expenditures for the 2025-2026 year.  

Facilities fleet vehicles support the safe and efficient maintenance of VSB facilities. Eleven fleet vehicles 
were significantly damaged as a result of a flood and require replacement. Transferring funds from 
Operating to Local Capital will allow the District to self‑finance these replacements over time, avoid 
interest and financing costs associated with leasing, and reduce long‑term operating expenditures. This 
approach supports prudent financial management while ensuring facilities staff have reliable vehicles to 
perform their duties. 
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In accordance with Policy 19 Accumulated Surplus, the available operating surplus of $3.04 million will be 
added to the Board’s operating contingency bringing the balance to $6.60 million (1.00% of operating 
expense). This is supplemented by the contingency reserve for local capital which is estimated to have a 
balance at year end of $3.72 million. 

RECOMMENDATION  

The Finance and Personnel Committee recommends:  

THAT the Board approve the use of up to $1,110,250 from Local Capital to fund the purchase of 
replacement fleet vehicles for Facilities staff, and further approve the replenishment of the Local Capital 
fund through annual transfers of $ 222,050 from Operating Funds over a five‑year period; 

And,  

That the Amended Annual Budget Bylaw for the fiscal year 2025/2026 be given three readings, passed 
and adopted at the February 25, 2026 Public Board Meeting. 
 
Attachments:   
A. Draft 2025-2026 Amended Financial Plan 
B. Draft Amended Annual Budget Bylaw  
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DRAFT 2025-2026 Amended 
Financial Plan 

February 6, 2026

ATTACHMENT A
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The Vancouver School Board (VSB) is proud to provide exceptional learning experiences for students. As a large, 
urban school district, VSB is one of Canada’s most diverse school systems. Student learning is our priority. 

With deep gratitude and respect, we are honoured to be learning and unlearning on the ancestral and 
unceded lands of the xʷməθkʷəyə̓m (Musqueam), Sḵwxwú7mesh Úxwumixw (Squamish Nation) & səlilwətaɬ 
(Tsleil-Waututh Nation). We embrace Indigenous ways of knowing and learning and work to expand 
Indigenous perspectives across the curriculum and within our 110 schools and programs, where more than 
52,000 students learn and grow. 

Equity and inclusivity are at the forefront of our approach to education. More than 7,700 staff work to create 
learning environments where every student thrives by prioritizing students’ needs, applying evidence-
informed practices and building relationships. VSB’s culture reflects the diversity of our city. Students enrolled 
in VSB come from varied backgrounds and lived experiences and are encouraged to explore and share their 
unique selves and gifts. Our commitment to students goes beyond academics. Students’ overall well-being and 
sense of belonging are equally important. We strive to build a school system where every student can be their 
authentic self and succeed throughout their learning journey. In doing this work, we champion equity and 
accountability by making evidence-based decisions. As a learning organization, we seek to continually improve 
student outcomes in service to them, their families and the broader community. For more information about 
our school district, visit www.vsb.bc.ca. 

VSB operates under the authority of the School Act of British Columbia (B.C.) as a corporation and receives 
more than 90 per cent of revenue from the B.C. provincial government through the Ministry of Education and 
Child Care (MECC or Ministry). Any changes to provincial grants will consequently have a significant impact on 
the school district’s financial plan and budget. The school district is exempt from federal and provincial 
corporate income taxes. 
The Board approved the 2025-2026 Annual Budget Bylaw on May 26, 2025. In accordance with Section 113 of 
the School Act, the district must amend its annual budget “when an operating grant to a board is amended.”  
The Ministry announced recalculated interim operating grants for 2025-2026 on December 18, 2025. A 
balanced Amended Annual Budget (Amended Budget) must be prepared, adopted by bylaw and submitted to 
the Ministry by February 27, 2026. 
This Amended Financial Plan has been prepared in accordance with Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency 
and Accountability Act of the Province of British Columbia supplemented by Regulations 257/2010 and 
198/2011 issued by the Province of British Columbia Treasury Board. As required by the Ministry of Education 
and Child Care and Public Sector Accounting (PSA) Standards, VSB tracks and reports revenue and expenditures 
under three separate funds: the operating fund, the special purpose fund and the capital fund. 
Operating Fund: Includes operating grants and other revenue used to fund instructional programs, school and 
district administration, facilities operations, maintenance and transportation. 
Special Purpose Fund (SPF): Is comprised of separate funds established to track revenue and expenditures 
received from the Ministry and other external funding sources that have restrictions on how they may be 
applied (e.g. Classroom Enhancement Fund, Annual Facilities Grant, Feeding Futures Fund, CommunityLINK 
and School Generated Funds). 
Capital Fund: Includes capital expenditures related to facilities (purchases and enhancements) and equipment 
(purchases) that are funded by capital grants, operating funds and special purpose funds. An annual deficit in 
the capital fund that is a result of amortization expense and budgeted capital assets purchased from operating 
and special purpose funds exceeding the amortization of deferred capital revenue, plus budgeted local capital 
revenue is permitted under the MECC Accounting Practices Order. 
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The district is required to prepare a balanced budget where revenues plus any appropriated surpluses fully 
fund annual operating expenses, annual SPF expenses, annual capital fund expenses, tangible capital asset 
acquisitions (from Operating, SPF’s & Local Capital), and any planned reduction of prior years’ deficits. 

Accumulated surpluses from previous years may be allocated to cover expenses for the 2025-2026 fiscal year. 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 
Student Enrolment 
VSB estimates serving 52,191 students during the 2025-2026 academic year. This represents a decrease of 323 
students (-0.62%) compared to the 2024-2025 school year actual enrolments, and a decrease of 284 students 
(-0.54%) from the annual budget enrollment forecast. The variance is primarily attributed to changes in federal 
immigration policies, which have led to lower immigration levels. 

Figure 1 – MECC Funded Student Enrolment 

 
2025-2026 Operating Budget Summary 
The 2025-2026 amended operating fund budget is balanced with an estimated use of appropriated surplus of 
$8.45 million. The revenue and expense actuals for 2022-2023 to 2024-2025 and estimates for 2025-2026 are 
as summarized in Figure 2.  

Overall, 92 per cent of revenues are received from the provincial government through the MECC operating 
grant, other provincial grants and federal grants. Tuition, primarily from international students represents four 
per cent of revenue. Other revenues, including school-generated funds, rentals, leases, and investment income, 
amount to four per cent of revenue.  

For the 2025-2026 year, salaries and benefits are expected to account for 89 per cent of total operating 
expenses. Utilities, such as electricity, heat, sewer and waste disposal costs, are forecasted to be two per cent 
of total expenses. Services, supplies and capital assets purchased are anticipated to make up nine per cent of 
total operating expenses. Additional information about the operating fund budget can be found in the 
Operating Fund section of this report. 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Enrolment Categories
Standard (Regular) Schools 48,323     49,254     49,822     49,822     (244)         49,578     
Continuing Education (School-Age) 68             84             77             72             3               75             
Alternate Schools 307           343           339           339           -                339           
Online Learning (School-Age) 707           845           880           810           (40)           770           
Non-Graduated Adults 167           182           137           164           3               167           
Summer Learning 970           1,111       1,243       1,243       (6)              1,237       
Newcomer Refugees 27             34             16             25             -                25             
Youth Train in Trades 2               5               -                -                -                -                

Total Funded Enrolment 50,571     51,858     52,514     52,475     (284)         52,191     
 Level 1 - Inclusive Education 62             61             69             60             (1)              59             
 Level 2 - Inclusive Education 2,524       2,709       2,941       3,082       193           3,275       
 Level 3 - Inclusive Education 504           505           485           485           (40)           445           
English Language Learners 8,712       9,274       9,536       9,170       156           9,326       
Indigenous Education 2,161       2,109       2,065       2,001       42             2,043       

FTE students
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Figure 2 – Annual Operating Budget Summary  

 

Special Purpose Funds Summary 
The special purpose fund (SPF) is comprised of separate funds established to track the revenue and 
expenditures related to grants received from the Ministry and other funding sources. Each individual fund has 
restrictions on how VSB may spend the funds received that are prescribed by the funder. 

The 2025-2026 Annual Budget includes the following major special purpose funds: 

• Annual Facility Grants (AFG) (excluding amounts paid via bylaw) 
• Provincial Resource Programs (PRP) (including SET BC, PRCVI) 
• CommunityLINK (CLINK) 
• Classroom Enhancement Fund – Staffing, Overhead, Remedies 
• Feeding Futures Fund and National School Food Program (NSFP) 
• School Generated Funds (restricted contributions only) 

For 2025-2026, the estimated use of SPF grants totals $112.78 million. 

Classroom Enhancement Fund 

On December 18, 2025, the Ministry announced recalculated Classroom Enhancement Fund (CEF) allocations 
for school districts for the 2025-2026 school year. VSB will receive a CEF allocation of $54.88 million. The 
allocation is sufficient to fund an estimated 366.81 FTE teachers ($48.80 million), overhead costs ($4.60 million) 
and remedies ($1.48 million). 

Figure 3 summarizes budgeted revenue and expenses by type of expense for all special purpose funds. 

 
  

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Budget 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 520.37$  569.43$  594.09$  596.04$  2.27$       598.31$  
Provincial Grants - Other 0.06         0.06         0.06         0.08         0.01         0.09         
Federal Grants 2.69         3.19         3.38         3.07         -           3.07         
Tuition 23.47       26.79       26.40       23.69       (0.43)        23.26       
Other Revenue 18.66       19.71       23.01       18.03       0.76         18.79       
Rentals and Leases 5.11         5.67         6.70         5.54         0.49         6.03         
Investment Income 5.80         7.61         6.28         4.48         (0.26)        4.22         

Total Revenue 576.16     632.46     659.92     650.93     2.84         653.77     
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 518.76     560.01     590.47     591.78     (0.88)        590.90     
Services and Supplies 60.88       63.57       68.62       56.43       9.63         66.06       

Total Expense 579.64     623.58     659.09     648.21     8.75         656.96     
Net Revenue (Expense) (3.48)        8.88         0.83         2.72         (5.91)        (3.19)        

Tangible Capital Assets and Other (4.08)        (3.61)        (2.93)        (2.72)        (1.81)        (4.53)        
Interfund Transfers -           -           1.04         -           (0.22)        (0.22)        
Use of Surplus 7.56         -           1.06         -           8.45         8.45         

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year -$         5.27$       -$         -$         0.51$       0.51$       
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Figure 3 – Special Purpose Funds Summary 

 

Capital Fund Summary 
The Capital Fund includes capital expenditures related to land, buildings (purchases and enhancements), 
computer hardware and software, vehicles and equipment that are funded from capital grants, land capital, 
local capital, the operating fund and special purpose funds. An annual deficit in the capital fund that is a result 
of amortization expense and budgeted capital assets purchased from operating and special purpose funds 
exceeding the amortization of deferred capital revenue plus budgeted local capital revenue is permitted under 
the Accounting Practices Order of the Ministry of Education and Child Care. A surplus of $0.01 million is 
projected for the capital fund. 

Figure 4 – Capital Fund Summary 

 
 

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Budget 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 69.66$     76.60$     88.21$     85.17$     10.70$     95.87$     
Provincial Grants - Other 7.85         9.15         10.00       8.68         0.22         8.90         
Other Revenue 7.55         7.48         7.90         7.17         -           7.17         
Investment Income 0.82         0.95         0.89         0.84         -           0.84         

Total Revenue 85.88       94.18       107.00     101.86     10.92       112.78     
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 60.01       69.45       78.78       78.16       8.86         87.02       
Services and Supplies 25.21       24.21       28.04       23.04       1.58         24.62       

Total Expense 85.22       93.66       106.82     101.20     10.44       111.64     
Net Revenue (Expense) 0.66         0.52         0.18         0.66         0.48         1.14         

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (0.66)        (0.52)        (0.18)        (0.66)        (0.48)        (1.14)        
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Annual 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC -$         0.08$       -$         -$         -$         -$         
Other Revenue 1.64         0.46         0.45         0.44         0.05         0.49         
Rentals and Leases 2.62         2.31         2.22         2.05         -           2.05         
Investment Income 0.61         0.68         0.36         0.45         -           0.45         
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 24.55       26.53       30.29       31.96       (0.54)        31.42       

Total Revenue 29.42       30.06       33.32       34.90       (0.49)        34.41       
Expense

Services and Supplies 0.53         0.86         0.66         0.63         0.12         0.75         
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 34.35       35.25       38.79       39.91       (0.37)        39.54       
Capital Adjustments -           -           7.06         -           -           -           

Total Expense 34.88       36.11       46.51       40.54       (0.25)        40.29       
Net Revenue (Expense) (5.46)        (6.05)        (13.19)     (5.64)        (0.24)        (5.88)        

Net Transfers (to) from other funds 4.75         4.13         2.07         3.38         2.51         5.89         
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year (0.71)        (1.92)        (11.12)     (2.26)        2.27         0.01         
Capital Surplus (Deficit), beginning of year 51.39       50.68       48.76       46.78       (9.14)        37.64       
Capital Surplus (Deficit), end of year 50.68$     48.76$     37.64$     44.52$     (6.87)$     37.65$     
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AMENDED FINANCIAL PLAN DEVELOPMENT 

GUIDING PRINCIPLES 
All operating and financial decisions at VSB are informed 
by the Education Plan 2026 and the priorities outlined in 
the Framework for Enhancing Student Learning report. The 
Education Plan presents the District’s values and its 
commitment to creating an equitable learning 
environment.    

Education Plan 
Values Statement  

The Vancouver School Board believes an effective public 
education system will prepare students to be active, 
productive, and socially responsible citizens. Students who 
complete their education with the Vancouver School Board 
should possess a strong educational foundation; be 
disposed to treat others with respect and work 
cooperatively with them; act upon the values and 
principles that make us human; care for themselves, for 
others, and for the planet; and exercise a critical 
intelligence adaptable to new situations. 

VSB will foster school communities where students can learn, see themselves, feel supported and connected so 
that they develop a love of learning and become lifelong learners. 

Equity Statement 

The Vancouver School Board – a large, urban school district located on the unceded, traditional lands of the 
xʷməθkʷəy̓əm (Musqueam), Sḵwxwú7mesh Úxwumixw (Squamish Nation) and səlilwətaɬ (Tsleil-Waututh 
Nation) – respects and supports Indigenous ways of knowing and learning.  

VSB will create an equitable learning environment where every child can experience a deep sense of belonging 
and is free to pursue pathways of learning in ways that are authentic to themselves. The VSB will achieve this by: 
• having students see themselves and their communities in the curriculum and in the staff throughout the 

District; 
• prioritizing student needs by making informed decisions and engaging in open communication with 

inherent rights holders and stakeholders; and 
• actively fighting systems of oppression through relationship building, ongoing communication and 

transparency. 

Goals and Priorities 

The Education Plan provides direction for the financial planning process as Goal 2 indicates that “improving 
stewardship of the District’s resources by focusing on effectiveness, efficiency and sustainability” is essential for 
VSB to achieve its goal of increasing equity.   

The Framework for Enhancing Student Learning identifies the link between effective planning and enhanced 
student learning and success. The document includes a commitment to Inherent rights holders and Indigenous 
peoples, education partners and communities to work together to continuously improve student learning.    
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Framework For Enhancing Student Learning  
VSB provides an annual comprehensive update on its progress toward the goals outlined in the Education Plan. 
These goals are closely aligned with the Framework for Enhancing Student Learning. The most recent update 
was presented in the Framework for Enhancing Student Learning report. Ongoing updates are provided regularly 
at the Education Plan committee. 

The report centers around student success across three key areas: Intellectual Development, Human and Social 
Development and Career Development. To assess progress, VSB collects data from various sources, including 
the Foundation Skills Assessment, Graduation (Literacy and Numeracy) Assessments, Student Learning Surveys, 
report card information and Completion Rates. 

Overall, VSB remains committed to enhancing student learning outcomes and addressing any disparities to 
ensure equitable education for all students. 

ORGANIZATIONAL INFORMATION 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
A board of education elected for a four‐year term governs School District No. 39 (Vancouver). The Vancouver 
Board of Education (the Board) is comprised of nine elected trustees. Trustees are elected every four years at 
the same time as the mayor and city council for the City of Vancouver. A student trustee elected by the 
Vancouver District Students’ Council in accordance with Policy 18: Student Trustee participates in regular 
public meetings of the Board and provides student perspective on matters before the Board.   

The Board provides overall direction and leadership to the District and its roles and responsibilities are outlined 
in Policy 2: Role of the Board. The Board’s role in ensuring that VSB achieves is operational and strategic 
objectives includes: 

• Developing and maintaining a culture of student learning. 
• Setting District priorities and key results to be included in strategic plans. 
• Monitoring the performance of the District in achieving established priorities and key results. 
• Acting as an advocate for public education and the District. 
• Supporting the superintendent by monitoring and providing feedback about performance. 
• Assessing the effectiveness of the Board and maintaining a board development plan. 

The superintendent reports directly to the Board and is the chief executive officer of the school district. All 
Board authority delegated to the staff of the District is delegated through the superintendent. The 
superintendent supports the Board in developing and enacting strategic plans by: 

• Providing administrative support to the Board to develop the plan. 
• Developing a communication strategy to support key actions to be undertaken under the plan. 
• Developing operational plans for operating units that support the goals of the plan. 
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DISTRICT ORGANIZATION 
Educational Services 
School and Program-Based Staffing 

In total, VSB employs more than 7,700 individuals, working at more than 100 sites across Vancouver. Principals 
and vice-principals perform a critical role across VSB as they play both a managerial and an educational 
leadership role. Principals and vice-principals are responsible for translating strategic priorities into school 
plans and for managing the day-to-day staffing requirements. Ensuring that secondary and elementary schools 
and programs have sufficient qualified personnel to support student needs has become increasingly complex 
in recent years. 

Teachers in VSB schools provide educational services, guiding students through their intellectual, social, and 
career development. Teachers ensure that students understand and adhere to codes of conduct and school 
policies, fostering a positive and respectful learning environment. They maintain essential records, encourage 
regular attendance, and evaluate educational programs to ensure the highest standards of education. VSB 
teachers empower students to reach their full potential and become lifelong learners. 

VSB employs school and student support workers (SSAs and SSBs) to provide additional supports for students 
with disabilities or diverse abilities. VSB staff perform a needs assessment when students present with the 
possibility of requiring additional supports, and that assessment informs decisions about programming and 
allocation of support. VSB provides supports, as required, even if the student has not received a designation 
that results in funding from the Ministry of Education and Child Care. 

Under the supervision of principals, office support staff have essential roles in maintaining the operations of 
schools and programs in areas including student records, attendance, communication, correspondence, health 
and safety and budgets.   

District Choice Programs  

In addition to District’s network of neighbourhood schools, VSB also offers a variety of choice programs at both 
the elementary and secondary level, designed to meet the needs of students. District choice programs include 
French Immersion, Early Mandarin Bilingual, Montessori, International Baccalaureate, secondary Mini 
Programs, Indigenous Focus and the Arts. Programs are responsive to student needs, with the understanding 
that offerings, sites and enrolment may change from year-to-year based on unique needs. 

Community Schools Team 

Staff provide direct student support through school-based staff.  District itinerant youth and family workers 
(SSBs) provide social-emotional learning support including classroom, small group and transition activities. 
They work in collaboration with school teams and connect students and their families to community-based 
resources. This work is done with the understanding that some students may come from imposed conditions 
and may require additional support. Community schools’ coordinators implement out of school time 
programming (in the form of before and after school programs, break time programs and leadership activities) 
with local service providers and facilitate connections to local and district resources for students and their 
families. Programs and activities are designed to reduce barriers to access that some students may 
experience.   

Pathways to Graduation  

VSB offers many pathways to graduation including Adult Education, Vancouver Learning Network (VLN), 
Alternate and Alternative Programs and Career Programs (including Apprenticeship and Dual Credit 
programming).   
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School Budget Allocations 

A portion of VSB’s annual budget is allocated to schools as “flexible budgets” to allow schools to administer the 
purchase of supplies, minor repairs and other school-specific expenditures. These allocations are provided 
directly to schools based on a combination of factors and are overseen by school administrators.   

Individual schools may also raise funds directly for various initiatives. Funds may be raised by schools or parent 
advisory councils. These revenues are considered school generated funds as they are maintained by individual 
schools and any surplus generated is not available to fund general school district operations. 

District Services  

Supporting the diversity and complexity of VSB’s student population requires a coordinated and collaborative 
leadership structure. The educational services team is led by associate superintendents who report directly to 
the superintendent. The associate superintendents each have a shared responsibility for the oversight of either 
elementary or secondary schools as well as specific portfolios. Directors of instruction report directly to one or 
more of the associate superintendents and oversee district level programs, manage specific portfolios and 
provide direct support to principals and vice-principals at elementary or secondary schools and programs. 
District principals and vice-principals report to one of the directors of instruction. Portfolios align with the 
goals of VSB’s Education Plan and resources are allocated based on the changing needs of students. 

The following provides examples of the portfolio items supported by associate superintendents, directors of 
instruction, district principals, teachers, exempt staff and support staff. 

Learning and Instruction  

The learning and instruction team works to improve student achievement by focusing on literacy, numeracy, 
and deep critical and creative thinking. The team is made up of a district principal and district resource 
teachers who offer support for schools and classrooms as well as system level support for professional learning 
and the implementation of curriculum and assessment. They work with teachers in the areas of literacy, 
numeracy, critical thinking, modern languages, fine and performing arts, and mentorship. With the Ministry’s 
new Literacy Initiatives grant, and their focus on K-12 literacy success for all students across the province, the 
work of this team continues to be crucial to achieving the literacy and numeracy goals of the Education Plan 
and the Ministry’s Framework for Enhancing Student Learning policy.   

Learning Services  

The learning services team operates in close collaboration with school teams, students’ families and 
community partners to ensure the academic and social-emotional success of all students. Learning services 
support encompasses a spectrum of learning environments, ranging from inclusive classrooms to more 
specialized, self-contained settings. Within VSB, a diverse group of professionals working across the school 
district collaborate closely with school and program staff to address the varying educational needs of students. 

The budgets allocated to learning services include funding for department wages and benefits, training and 
professional development, as well as services and supplies. The Ministry provides supplemental funding for 
students with disabilities or diverse abilities; the Board then approves how additional funding is allocated. 
Currently, this funding is used to provide teachers, student support workers, child and youth care workers, 
learning services support staffing, student transportation and specialized supplies. Student outcomes and needs 
are reviewed to inform staffing decisions and resource allocation. 

Safe and Caring Schools 

In alignment with the Education Plan, the commitment to safe and caring schools, social-emotional learning 
(SEL), mental health, and the equity and anti-oppression teams is paramount. VSB places a strong emphasis on 
supporting students through an equity lens, recognizing the unique needs and experiences of each student. 
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This work includes oversight of the Vancouver Alternate Secondary School and Alternative Programs, as well as 
collaboration with outside agencies to support students and staff. VSB staff actively provide resources and 
support, guided by a trauma-informed approach.  

English Language Learning  

Students who are English language learners (ELL) receive targeted academic support from qualified teaching 
staff, over and above regular classroom instruction. ELL specialist teachers regularly collaborate with classroom 
teachers and promote new methods of inclusive ELL support. The ELL district resource teacher provides 
professional development and ongoing, targeted support in ELL supportive practices to VSB staff throughout 
the school year. 

Early Learning and Child Care 

VSB supports a variety of early learning initiatives including StrongStart programs, Ready, Set, Learn and 
Welcome to Kindergarten events. A focus continues to be working with providers to offer before-and-after-
school child care at the majority of elementary schools, and support opportunities to create age 0-5 child care 
spaces at schools where possible. 

Communications 

The communications department, reporting to the superintendent, provides expertise in strategic 
communications, media relations, social media, crisis communication/issues management, public engagement 
and content creation. It works to provide families, staff and community members with accurate and timely 
information.  

Business Operations  
The business operations of VSB encompass finance, facilities, risk management, community connections, and 
board support services, all overseen by the Secretary Treasurer | CFO. 

Office of the Secretary Treasurer  

The Office of the Secretary Treasurer is responsible for recording and maintaining records for the Board and its 
standing committee meetings, coordinating these meetings, and managing Board correspondence. This office 
ensures adherence to the responsibilities and requirements of the Secretary Treasurer as specified in the 
School Act, thereby ensuring compliance and effective governance. 

Risk Management and Privacy Compliance 

The risk management and privacy compliance department plays a pivotal role in the organization. Its primary 
responsibilities are strategic enterprise risk management and the management of a comprehensive privacy 
program in accordance with the British Columbia Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (BC 
FIPPA). This includes safeguarding personal information, promoting transparency and handling Freedom of 
Information requests. The department also provides litigation support, assisting the organization in legal 
matters. In addition to these responsibilities, the department is tasked with ensuring that VSB maintains 
adequate insurance levels, as well as managing insurance claims, contract review and providing risk advice 
across the organization.  

Finance  

The Finance Department supports the VSB by managing financial reporting, budgeting, and financial planning 
to ensure compliance with Ministry requirements, accounting standards, and legislative obligations. Timely 
and accurate financial information supports decision‑making by management and the Board. 
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The department leads the development of annual and multi‑year budgets and forecasts to support operational 
and strategic planning. Payroll and benefits teams process salaries and administer benefit programs for more 
than 7,700 employees. 

Finance is also responsible for purchasing and materials services, helping ensure schools and departments 
have access to required goods and services. In addition, the department oversees the District’s food services 
program, which provides meal services to students across the school district. 

Facilities  

The facilities department actively manages and maintains all VSB facilities. Team members include an executive 
director, managers, supervisors, building engineers, trades, grounds, support and exempt staff.  In addition to 
routine operations and maintenance, the department takes a proactive approach in planning for the future. The 
department develops long-term facilities plans which involves forecasting the anticipated educational needs of 
students across VSB and developing capital plans to meet those needs. The Vancouver Project Office, a part of 
the department, takes charge of executing major capital projects. These projects encompass seismic mitigation 
measures, seismic replacements and new construction initiatives. Sustainability is a core value that the facilities 
department integrates into all its functions. The department also handles the rental and leasing of VSB facilities, 
optimizing utilization of space. 

Community Connections 

The community connections department is an integral part of the organization, focusing on several key areas. 
It actively seeks revenue generation opportunities through grants, donations and managing paid parking 
facilities. The department places a strong emphasis on building relationships with the local community, 
understanding their needs and garnering support for the school district. It oversees the entire lifecycle of a 
grant, from research and application to compliance and reporting. The department also forms strategic 
partnerships with local businesses, non-profit organizations and other educational institutions to provide value 
for students and the school district. A significant goal is to enhance equity of access, ensuring all students have 
equal opportunities to benefit from the resources and opportunities provided by VSB. 

Employee Services 
The employee services department is responsible and accountable for supporting the employee experience of 
more than 7,700 employees through three portfolios: health, safety and wellness, recruitment and staffing, 
and labour relations. The team includes an executive director, directors, managers, supervisors, support staff, 
and exempt staff. 

The department is committed to implementing human resources practices that support the Education Plan 
goals of equity and truth and reconciliation. In particular, the department dedicates its budgetary and human 
resources toward fostering a diverse workforce to enable students to see themselves and their communities in 
the caring adults that are entrusted to their supervision. The department also ensures safe and inclusive 
workplaces free from discrimination and racism. 

The strategic initiatives of the department are informed by key enterprise risks and mitigation strategies, as 
well collaboration with and feedback from employee group partners. The work of the employee services team 
and its utilization of budgetary resources will continue to focus on employee recruitment and retention, health 
and safety, labour relations, leadership development, professional learning and succession planning.  
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Learning and Information Technology 
The learning and information technology (LIT) department provides IT services and District-based library services. 
The department supports staff and students in five areas: education, application development, service delivery, IT 
systems and IT Infrastructure. The department continues to incorporate emerging technology into the school 
system and support digital literacy. 

Education 

The education team supports schools and departments by providing resources and training designed to optimize 
technology use. As technology advances, we focus on integrating new technology into school operations and 
learning environments. Team responsibilities include managing LIT initiatives, maintaining and updating the public 
website, coordinating professional development, and implementing educational software. In the future, the team 
will oversee AI technology rollout and its integration into the system. 

Application Development 

The application development team is tasked with the creation, maintenance and enhancement of information 
systems that facilitate the District’s business and educational activities. They conduct business analysis, create 
documentation, design databases and repositories, develop reporting systems and implement web-based 
applications. Additionally, they are involved in modernizing District software solutions, facilitating data 
exchanges and developing web applications that integrate with various District systems. 

Service Delivery 

The service delivery team is dedicated to offering essential technical support and training. They address 
incidents and service requests in schools and District offices, tackling issues related to devices and services, 
managing installations and advising on technology acquisitions. 

IT Systems 

The IT systems team ensures the support and deployment of systems, applications and security across 30,000 
devices. They are responsible for the architecture and implementation of server, data storage and backup and 
recovery systems, which underpin District services like printing and application hosting. Additionally, they 
oversee the configuration, rollout and updating of devices and software, as well as managing user and device 
identity and access controls. 

Infrastructure 

The infrastructure team develops and configures wired and wireless networks to ensure reliable, efficient, and 
secure services and devices. They implement and maintain cloud solutions and Microsoft cloud services, 
integrating them with District services for connectivity and security. They manage VoIP phone systems, email, 
Microsoft Teams, and Office 365 applications to ensure optimum performance and scalability of the network, 
cloud, and communication infrastructures. Maintaining VSB’s IT infrastructure supports educational and 
business services but is increasingly challenging.  
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

BUDGET STRUCTURE 
VSB is required to prepare and submit budgets to the Minister of Education and Child Care, in the form, with 
the information, and at the time required by the Minister. The Amended Annual Budget is prepared in 
accordance with the Accounting Practices Order, Section 23.1 of the Budget Transparency and Accountability 
Act, Regulations 257/2010 and 198/2011 issued by the Province of BC Treasury Board the Financial Planning 
and Reporting Policy and the K-12 Accumulated Operating Surplus Policy.    

As required by the Ministry of Education and Child Care and Canadian Public Sector Accounting Board, VSB 
tracks and reports revenue and expenditures under three separate funds: the operating fund, the special 
purpose fund and the capital fund.  

School districts in British Columbia must report revenues and expenditures within a provincially defined 
structure. The revenue and expense categories include: 

Grants includes provincial grants received from the provincial and the federal government. 

Tuition includes fees collected for non-resident students and eligible continuing education courses. 
Rentals and Leases includes all revenue from rentals and leases of school facilities. 
Investment Income includes revenue from funds deposited by the school district in term deposits or other 
investments. 
Salaries and Benefits represent all salaries and benefits paid on behalf of employees including contributions 
to pension plans, Canada Pension Plan and Employee Insurance, WorkSafeBC premiums, employer health 
tax, and the costs of providing extended health and dental benefit plans.   
Services and Supplies includes the costs of supplies, materials, services rendered, and utilities. 

Capital Asset Purchases include the cost of tangible capital assets purchased (e.g. furniture, equipment, 
computer hardware and software, and buildings). 

PROCESS TO BUILD THE AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET 
The development of the amended annual budget for 2025-2026 includes: 

• Development and approval of the 2025-2026 financial plan and annual budget. 
• Development and submission to MECC of actual enrolment data for July 2025 and September 2025 

and estimated enrolment for February 2026 and May 2026. 
• MECC grant announcements up to January 2026. 
• Development of amended budget estimates which include revenue and expense estimates validation 

through a detailed budget review process, estimated enrolment driven changes to revenue and 
expenditures, estimated changes to employee salaries and benefits; estimated changes to services, 
supplies, and utilities due to contractual rate changes; and adjustments for one-time revenue or 
expenditures approved as part of the appropriated surplus reported in the 2024-2025 financial 
statements and other anticipated revenue and expense changes. 

• Conducting a comprehensive review of all grants to ensure that expenditures do not exceed the 
allocated funding.  
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
Revenue and Expense (All Funds Combined) 
The following table summarizes revenue and expense by object for all funds - actuals for years 2022-2023 to 
2024-2025 and budgeted for 2025-2026. An analysis by fund for 2025-2026 is included in the following 
sections of this document. 

Figure 5 – Revenue and Expenses All Funds 

 
The surplus (deficit) for the year is comprised of operating surplus (deficit) and capital surplus (deficit) for the 
year. The capital funds surplus (deficit) is comprised of amortization of deferred capital revenue, amortization 
of tangible capital assets, and targeted revenue for specific capital projects that show as expenses in the year 
they are recognized under generally accepted accounting principles. An annual deficit is permitted in the 
capital fund. Per Ministerial Order 033/09 Accounting Practices Order, a capital fund deficit is permitted for the 
amount that amortization of tangible capital assets expense exceeds amortization of deferred capital revenue. 

For 2025-2026, a surplus of $0.51 million is budgeted for the operating fund and $8.45 million of internally 
restricted operating surplus was used to fund one-time expenditures; a surplus of $0.01 million is projected for 
the capital fund.  
  

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Annual 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 590.03$  646.11$  682.30$  681.21$  12.97$     694.18$  
Provincial Grants - Other 7.91         9.21         10.06       8.76         0.23         8.99         
Federal Grants 2.69         3.19         3.38         3.07         -           3.07         
Tuition 23.47       26.79       26.40       23.69       (0.43)        23.26       
Other Revenue 27.85       27.65       31.36       25.64       0.85         26.46       
Rentals and Leases 7.73         7.98         8.92         7.59         0.49         8.08         
Investment Income 7.23         9.24         7.53         5.77         (0.26)        5.51         
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 24.55       26.53       30.29       31.96       (0.54)        31.42       

Total Revenue 691.46     756.70     800.24     787.69     13.28       800.97     
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 578.77     629.46     669.25     669.94     7.98         677.92     
Services and Supplies 86.62       88.64       97.32       80.10       11.34       91.44       
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 34.35       35.25       38.79       39.91       (0.37)        39.54       
Capital Adjustments -           -           7.06         -           -           -           

Total Expense 699.74     753.35     812.42     789.95     18.95       808.90     
Net Revenue (Expense) (8.28)        3.35         (12.18)     (2.26)        (5.67)        (7.93)        

Use of Surplus 8.28         -           12.18       -           8.45         8.45         
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year -$         3.35$       -$         (2.26)$     2.78$       0.52$       
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OPERATING FUND 
The operating fund includes operating grants and other revenues used to fund instructional programs, school 
and district administration, facilities operations, maintenance, and transportation. 

This section provides background information about the operating fund budget together with budget changes 
that form the basis of the 2025-2026 Amended Operating Budget. 

The amended operating budget reflects estimated revenue and expenses for 2025-2026. The amended 
operating budget reflects assumptions made for: 

• actual September enrolment and projected February and May enrolment; 
• changes to revenue and staffing due to changes in enrolment; 
• changes to revenue due to funding announcements from MECC, new grants received and changes in 

estimates; 
• estimated changes to employee salaries and benefits; 
• estimated changes to services, supplies and utilities due to contractual rate changes and current year 

spending trends; 
• adjustments for one-time revenue or expenditures including the Board-approved uses of accumulated 

operating surplus. 

This amended annual operating budget does not account for potential salary or benefit adjustments that could 
result from collective bargaining agreements retroactive to July 1, 2025. It is assumed that MECC will provide 
full funding for any such changes. 

Figure 6 – Annual Operating Budget Summary  

 
  

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Budget 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 520.37$  569.43$  594.09$  596.04$  2.27$       598.31$  
Provincial Grants - Other 0.06         0.06         0.06         0.08         0.01         0.09         
Federal Grants 2.69         3.19         3.38         3.07         -           3.07         
Tuition 23.47       26.79       26.40       23.69       (0.43)        23.26       
Other Revenue 18.66       19.71       23.01       18.03       0.76         18.79       
Rentals and Leases 5.11         5.67         6.70         5.54         0.49         6.03         
Investment Income 5.80         7.61         6.28         4.48         (0.26)        4.22         

Total Revenue 576.16     632.46     659.92     650.93     2.84         653.77     
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 518.76     560.01     590.47     591.78     (0.88)        590.90     
Services and Supplies 60.88       63.57       68.62       56.43       9.63         66.06       

Total Expense 579.64     623.58     659.09     648.21     8.75         656.96     
Net Revenue (Expense) (3.48)        8.88         0.83         2.72         (5.91)        (3.19)        

Tangible Capital Assets and Other (4.08)        (3.61)        (2.93)        (2.72)        (1.81)        (4.53)        
Interfund Transfers -           -           1.04         -           (0.22)        (0.22)        
Use of Surplus 7.56         -           1.06         -           8.45         8.45         

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year -$         5.27$       -$         -$         0.51$       0.51$       
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Operating Revenue 
Ministry of Education and Child Care Operating Grant 

MECC operating grant estimates for 2025-2026 are based on the current MECC funding allocation formula and 
VSB’s actual and forecasted enrolment summarized in the table below.  

Figure 7 – MECC Funded Student Enrolment 

 
On December 18, 2025, the Ministry announced the interim operating grants for school districts for 2025-2026 
based on actual enrolment for July and September 2025 and enrolment projections provided by school 
districts in February 2025 for February and May 2026 enrolment. VSB’s interim operating grant allocation is 
$588.97 million as outlined in Figure 7. 

The salary differential funding has decreased by $0.58 million due to a lower than anticipated difference 
between the average educator salary for our school district and the provincial average (from $1,665 higher 
than the provincial average to $1,483 higher than the provincial average, per educator). At September 30, 
2025, the average educator salary in our school district was $100,033 ($99,416 at March 2025) compared to 
the provincial average educator salary of $98,550 ($97,751 at March 2025). 

Figure 7 outlines the changes in the operating grant categories between the 2025-2026 Annual Budget and the 
2025-2026 Amended Budget.  

Other Ministry of Education and Child Care Grants 

In addition to the operating grant, the Ministry provides funding for school districts under the following 
categories: 
• Pay equity funding has been announced for the 2025-2026 year and VSB’s allocation is $7.29 million. 
• Student transportation funding has been announced for the 2025-2026 year and VSB’s allocation is 

$0.05 million. 
• FSA scorer grant funding has been announced for the 2025-2026 year and VSB’s allocation is $0.04 million. 
• Child Care funding for 2025-2026 announced to date totals $0.02 million. 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Enrolment Categories
Standard (Regular) Schools 48,323     49,254     49,822     49,822     (244)         49,578     
Continuing Education (School-Age) 68             84             77             72             3               75             
Alternate Schools 307           343           339           339           -                339           
Online Learning (School-Age) 707           845           880           810           (40)           770           
Non-Graduated Adults 167           182           137           164           3               167           
Summer Learning 970           1,111       1,243       1,243       (6)              1,237       
Newcomer Refugees 27             34             16             25             -                25             
Youth Train in Trades 2               5               -                -                -                -                

Total Funded Enrolment 50,571     51,858     52,514     52,475     (284)         52,191     
 Level 1 - Inclusive Education 62             61             69             60             (1)              59             
 Level 2 - Inclusive Education 2,524       2,709       2,941       3,082       193           3,275       
 Level 3 - Inclusive Education 504           505           485           485           (40)           445           
English Language Learners 8,712       9,274       9,536       9,170       156           9,326       
Indigenous Education 2,161       2,109       2,065       2,001       42             2,043       

FTE students
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• Funding for graduated adults included in the budget totals $1.96 million and is included under Other 
Ministry of Education and Child Care Grants in the operating fund. Funding is provided by the Ministry 
of Education and Child Care based on course activation and course completion by graduated adults 
enrolled in eligible courses. (See Adult Funding Policy for more information). Funding for graduated 
adults has not yet been announced for the February and May enrolment counts for 2025-2026. This 
amended budget includes estimated funding of $0.53 million for February enrolment and $0.26 million 
respectively for May enrolment. 

Federal Grants 

Federal grants vary from year-to-year based on Federal Government priorities. Federal funding for the 
Settlement Workers in Schools Program, funded by Immigration, Refugees and Citizenship Canada was $3.41 
million in for the year ended March 31, 2025, and will be $3.07 million for the year ended March 31, 2026, 
$3.02 million for the year ended March 31, 2027, and $2.64 million for the year ended March 31, 2028.   

Other Revenue 

Tuition revenue, which includes summer school, continuing education and international education, may 
increase or decrease depending on several factors. Recent changes to Canada’s immigration policy, including a 
reduction on immigration targets and caps on international student visas, are expected to significantly impact 
school enrolments in Vancouver. International student enrolment has declined from an estimated 1,260 FTE to 
actual student enrolment of 1,235 FTE as of September 30, 2025 (decrease of $0.43 million). 

Rentals and lease income reflect terms of existing leases and assume no increase in rental income for periods 
after those leases expire. VSB is forecasting an increase of $0.49 million in rentals and leases due to an 
increase in rentals of VSB facilities. 

Interest income earned on cash balances is based on interest rates that are linked to the Bank of Canada’s 
target overnight rate. The Bank of Canada’s overnight rate has declined from 2.75% on July 1, 2025 to 2.50% 
on September 18, 2025 and since October 30, 2025 it declined to 2.25%, and VSB anticipates that the Bank of 
Canada will maintain the target rate at between 2.00% and 2.25% for the balance of 2025-2026. This decline in 
interest rates resulted in a $0.26 million decrease of interest income from the 2025-2026 preliminary budget. 

Other revenue reflects increases in one-time sustainability grants ($0.34 million), and an increase in costs 
recovered from variable maintenance components of rentals and leases ($0.42 million). 
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Figure 8 – MECC interim operating grant allocation for 2025-2026  

 
  

July Enrolment
Grade 1-7 5,679                 260$              1,476,540$        5,546         1,441,960$        (133)            (34,580)$          
Summer Learning Grade 8-9 1,363                 260$              354,380$           1,635         425,100$           272             70,720$            
Summer Learning Grade 10-12 2,865                 510$              1,461,150$        2,686         1,369,605$        (180)            (91,545)$          
Supplemental Summer Learning 1,020,084$        1,038,791$        -                   18,707$            
Cross-Enrolment (Grade 8 & 9) 39                      510$              19,890$             30               15,300$             (9)                 (4,590)$             

Base Allocation - September
Standard School 49,822              9,015$           449,145,330$   49,578       446,941,163$   (245)            (2,204,168)$     
Continuing Education 24                      9,015$           216,360$           27               247,349$           3                  30,989$            
Alternate Programs 339                    9,015$           3,056,085$        339             3,056,085$        -                   -$                  
Online Learning 465                    7,280$           3,385,200$        425             3,091,725$        (40)              (293,475)$        
Homeschoolers 67                      250$              16,750$             66               16,500$             (1)                 (250)$                
Course Challenges 189                    282$              53,298$             164             46,248$             (25)              (7,050)$             

Supplemental Funding - September
Unique Student Needs

English Language Learners 9,150                 1,815$           16,607,250$     9,306         16,890,390$     156             283,140$         
Indigenous Education 2,001                 1,790$           3,581,790$        2,043         3,656,970$        42                75,180$            
Level 1 - Inclusive Education 60                      51,300$         3,078,000$        59               3,026,700$        (1)                 (51,300)$          
Level 2 - Inclusive Education 2,982                 24,340$         72,581,880$     3,175         77,279,500$     193             4,697,620$      
Level 3 - Inclusive Education 485                    12,300$         5,965,500$        445             5,473,500$        (40)              (492,000)$        
Adult Education 51                      5,755$           293,505$           54               312,928$           3                  19,423$            

February Enrolment Count -$                  
CE - School Age 28                      9,015$           252,420$           28               252,420$           -                   -$                  
CE - Adults 60                      5,755$           345,300$           60               345,300$           -                   -$                  
Online Learning - Grade K-9 10                      3,640$           36,400$             10               36,400$             -                   -$                  
Online Learning - Grade 10-12 200                    7,280$           1,456,000$        200             1,456,000$        -                   -$                  
Online Learning - Adults 8                         5,755$           46,040$             8                 46,040$             -                   -$                  

Level 1 - Inclusive Education -                          25,650$         -$                    -                  -$                    -                   -$                  
Level 2 - Inclusive Education 100                    12,170$         1,217,000$        100             1,217,000$        -                   -$                  
Level 3 - Inclusive Education -                          6,150$           -$                    -                  -$                    -                   -$                  
Youth Train in Trades -                  -$                    -                   -$                  

Newcomer Refugees 25                      4,508$           112,700$           25               112,700$           -                   -$                  
ELL - Newcomer Refugees only 20                      908$              18,160$             20               18,160$             -                   -$                  

May Enrolment Count -$                  
CE - School Age 20                      9,015$           180,300$           20               180,300$           -                   -$                  
CE - Adults 40                      5,755$           230,200$           40               230,200$           -                   -$                  
Online Learning - Grade K-9 10                      2,427$           24,269$             10               24,269$             -                   -$                  
Online Learning - Grade 10-12 125                    7,280$           910,000$           125             910,000$           -                   -$                  
Online Learning - Adults 5                         5,755$           28,775$             5                 28,775$             -                   -$                  

Additional Supplemental Funding -$                  
Equity of Opportunity Supplement 2,471,840$        2,473,385$        -                   1,545$              
Unique Geographic Factors 3,519,187$        3,519,187$        -                   -$                  
Salary Differential 13,832,753$     13,247,075$     -                   (585,678)$        
Curriculum Learning and Support 455,750$           455,750$           -                   -$                  
Indigenous Education Councils 87,050$             87,050$             -                   -$                  

TOTAL OPERATING GRANT 587,537,136$   588,969,826$   1,432,690$      

Funding Category
 Annual Budget 

Student 
Enrolment 

 Funding 
Level ($) 

 Annual Budget 
Funding ($) 

 Amended 
Budget 

Student 
Enrolment 

 Funding ($) 

 Variance to 
Annual 
Budget 

Enrolment 

Variance to 
Annual Budget 

($)
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Operating Expense 
In aggregate, operating expenses are estimated to total $656.96 million in 2025-2026. Salaries and benefits 
account for approximately 89 per cent of total operating expenses. 

Staffing 

Staffing allocations have been reviewed to ensure the classroom teaching 
staffing allocated to schools from the operating fund is sufficient to support the 
creation of school organizations within the School Act-stipulated class-size limits 
by grade. In the spring preliminary organizations were created for all elementary 
schools based on estimated enrolment by school for 2025-2026. The secondary 
staffing allocations have been reviewed to ensure accuracy of staffing 
allocations. For 2025-2026, all classroom teacher allocations will be based on 
student FTE. The School Act stipulated class size limits are included in this table. 

In September 2025, school staffing was determined based on actual enrolment and organizations for all 
schools. Operating fund teacher costs decreased by $3.71 million. The additional staffing required to meet 
collective agreement requirements (366.81 FTE) was reported to MECC and is funded under the Classroom 
Enhancement Fund ($48.80 million). 

Salary and Benefit Expenses 

Most VSB employees’ salaries are determined in accordance with collective agreements which expired on June 
30, 2025. The timing of the completion of the negotiation of new collective agreements cannot be determined. 
The budgets for salaries in the 2025-2026 year do not include compensation changes for unionized staff. It is 
estimated that all labour settlement costs will be fully funded by MECC. The average teacher salary and 
benefits is expected to be $130,740. 

All salary changes for non-unionized staff are implemented based on policy directives provided by the Public 
Sector Employers’ Counsel (PSEC) and the BC Public Schools Employers’ Association (BCPSEA). BCPSEA provides 
school districts with salary grids for non-unionized staff. The estimated salary expenses for 2025-2026 are 
based on the assumption that there will be no salary increases and that if any salary increases are approved, 
they will be fully funded by MECC. 

Principals and Vice Principals amended budget is lower than the preliminary budget by $0.10 million as a 
position budgeted as Director of Instruction was staffed as Director and is now budgeted under Other 
Professionals ($0.17 million), partially offset by an increase to the budget allocated for Principals and Vice 
Principals supporting the Educational Assistant training program ($0.07 million). 

Educational Assistant salaries increased by $0.43 million. Ten FTE SSAs were added to support increased 
inclusive education enrolment ($0.36 million for March 01 to June 30), and $0.07 million allocated for 
increased supports for students enrolled in Summer Learning programs. 

Support Staff Salaries were reduced by $0.06 million in the amended budget compared to the preliminary 
budget, reflecting an alignment with updated actual cost projections. This net decrease incorporates several 
offsetting adjustments, including $0.69 million additional cost to increase supervision aide coverage from 2.5 
to 4 hours per day for 200 positions for March 30 to June 25, 2026, $0.05 million to cover anticipated 
inclement weather response costs, and $0.80 million custodial casual staffing savings. 

In the preliminary budget, the substitute budgets for Teachers Teaching on Call (TTOC) were calculated based 
on an expectation of 12 replacement days per full-time equivalent (FTE) teacher annually. Based on 
replacement patterns to January 2026, the assumption for replacement days per FTE teacher has been 
increased by 1.5 days to 13.5 replacement days per FTE teacher. This represents an increase to TTOC costs of 
$2.94 million.  

School Act
Class Size

Kindergarten 1:22
Grade 1 - 3 1:24
Grade 4 - 7 1:30
Grade 8 - 12 1:30

Grade

Agenda Package Page 26 of 106



 

 
Page 21 of 55 DRAFT 2025-2026 Amended Financial Plan 

The anticipated substitute cost savings of $2.45 million for all staff will have not yet been achieved; the 
reinstatement, roll out, and communication of the employee wellness outreach and attendance management 
program for all employee groups will start in February 2026. 

Employee benefit costs are projected to decrease by $0.50 million due to combination of salary changes and 
changes in the benefit rates. Some of the changes in the employee benefit rates include: 

CPP (Canada Pension Plan): Maximum pensionable earnings were $71,300 in 2025 and increased to $74,600 in 
2026. This has resulted in a $196.45 increase in CPP per employee. Second tier CPP is expected to cap at 
$85,000 of income in 2026 and will cost up to $416 per employee, up from $396 per employee in 2025. (CPP 
operating cost $21.24 million) 

Employment Insurance (EI): EI rates decreased to 1.6% in 2026 from 1.64% in 2025 (1.63% employee portion 
and 2.282% employer portion). Maximum insurable earnings were $65,700 in 2025 and increased to $68,900 
in 2026. The projected employer cost of EI per employee is anticipated to increase by $64. (EI operating cost 
$7.11 million)  

WorkSafeBC: WCB premium rates were estimated to be 1.67% of salaries in 2025-2026 and effective January 
1, 2026 decreased to 1.57%.  This is a temporary decrease in rates implemented by WorkSafeBC and is 
therefore not expected to continue in future years. The Maximum Assessable earnings increased to $127,500 
in 2026 from $121,500 in 2025.  (WorkSafeBC operating cost $7.19 million)  

Extended Health: Extended health premiums increased by 9.58% compared to the preliminary estimates at 
10.81% for teachers, 5.13% compared to estimates at 5.07% for principals and vice principals, 43.64% 
compared to estimated 43.31% for members of CUPE 407, 10.14% compared to estimated 11.02% for 
members of CUPE 15, 4.68% compared to estimated 4.40% for members of IUOE and 5.05% compared to 
estimated 4.95% for exempt staff. (Extended Health operating cost $21.22 million) 

Dental: Dental benefits premiums increased by 6.78% compared to estimated 6.93% for teachers, 7.13% 
compared to estimated 7.21% for principals and vice principals, 6.27% for Adult Educators compared to 
estimated 6.49%, 17.66% compared to estimated 17.36% for members of CUPE 407, 8.99% compared to 
estimated 8.71% for members of CUPE 15, 11.67% compared to estimated 11.38% for members of IUOE and 
0% compared to estimated 0.68% for exempt staff. (Dental operating cost $11.96 million) 

Services and Supplies 

Services and supplies budgets for 2025-2026 are anticipated to increase by $9.63 million. The budgeted 
increase is primarily driven by one-time costs funded by prior year surplus of $7.14 million. 

Student transportation costs are estimated to increase by $0.56 million compared to the annual budget due to 
increased demand for transportation services for students with disabilities or diverse abilities.  

Utilities costs increased by $0.29 million due to slightly lower savings in heating and other costs than originally 
projected ($0.14 million), and increased digital services costs paid to the Ministry ($0.15 million). 

Software costs increased by $0.31 million due to increased contractual costs for required enterprise (human 
resources, payroll, finance), office and educational software. 

School level spending is estimated to increase by $0.60 million for instructional services and supplies. 

Insurance costs are estimated to increase by $0.05 million. 

Snow removal services and supplies costs are estimated to be $0.27 million. 

The 2025-2026 amended budget includes increased budget allocations for items internally restricted 
(appropriated) by the Board as part of the 2024-2025 financial statements. Figure 9 provides a list of all Board 
approved uses of appropriated surplus that have been included in this budget. 
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Figure 9 – Operating Fund Accumulated Surplus 

  

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27
Actual Amended Preliminary

Internally Restricted (Appropriated) by the Board for: 
Operations Spanning Multiple School Years

Education Plan 0.06$           0.06$           -$             
Equity and Anti-Oppression 0.26             0.26             -               
Indigenous Education 0.29             0.29             -               
IT Capital Plan 0.16             0.16             -               
Long Range Facilities Plan 0.12             0.12             -               
Online Learning Funding for Courses in Progress 0.41             0.41             -               
Purchase Order Commitments 0.79             0.79             -               
School Budget Balances 2.85             2.85             -               

Total Operations Spanning Multiple School Years 4.94             4.94             -               

Anticipated Unusual Expenses Identified
Financial Provisions 1.36             0.80             0.56             
Risk Mitigation - Systems and Processes 0.67             0.20             0.47             

Total Anticipated Unusual Expenses Identified 2.03             1.00             1.03             

Nature of Constraints on the Funds
Early Career Mentorship 0.26             0.26             -               
Grants and Donations 3.13             0.93             2.20             
Scholarships 0.81             0.18             0.63             
School Generated Funds 7.74             1.14             6.60             

Total Nature of Constraints on the Funds 11.94           2.51             9.43             
Total Internally Restricted Operating Surplus 18.91$        8.45$           10.46$        

Operating Fund Accumulated Surplus
($ millions)
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Amended Operating Budget Highlights 
The majority of revenues are received from the government in the form of operating grant funding from the 
Ministry of Education and Child Care, other provincial grants, and federal grants (91 per cent). The level of 
provincial funding consequently has a significant impact on the educational services and programs that can be 
offered. 

Because the primary determinant of provincial funding is enrolment, variances between forecasted enrolment 
and actual enrolment affect the actual funding available to fund District operations. Outside of provincial 
grants, international education and other tuition fees are the primary source of revenue, which account for 
four per cent of total revenue. The projected operating budget revenue for 2025-2026 is $662.22 million 
($653.77 million revenues plus $8.45 million prior year surplus). 

  

 
 
The projected operating expenditures total $661.71 million (expenses $656.96 million, capital assets and other 
$4.53 million, and transfer to local capital $0.22 million). Salaries and benefits account for 89 per cent of the 
operating budget expenditures, while services, supplies, utilities, and capital assets purchased represent 11 per 
cent. 
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Indigenous Education 
The work of the Indigenous Education team is essential to achieving the goals of the Vancouver School Board’s 
Education Plan and the priorities outlined in the Framework for Enhancing Student Learning report. 

As required by the BC School Act and the Ministry’s Indigenous Education Council (IEC) Policy, the VSB has 
established and works with an Indigenous Education Council. VSB works closely with the IEC to develop and 
deliver programs and services that support Indigenous student success and integrate Indigenous culture, 
language, and ways of knowing. The IEC advises the VSB on improving Indigenous student outcomes, the 
appropriate integration of Indigenous worldviews and perspectives, and the allocation of targeted grants. This 
work is grounded in respect for the local Nations on whose territories VSB schools operate, including 
prioritizing local cultural content, protocols, and language. 

To inform the 2025-2026 budget, the Director of Instruction – Indigenous Education and District staff engaged 
with inherent rights holders from the three Host Nations to gather input on priorities for Indigenous education 
targeted funding (IETF).   

The VSB receives targeted funding to support Indigenous education based on reported student enrolment. For 
2025-2026, enrolment is 2,043 FTE, generating $3.66 million in funding (42 students or $0.08 million higher 
than projected). The Ministry provides an additional grant of $0.09 million to support the operation of 
Indigenous Education Councils (IEC). 

Compared to the annual budget, services and supplies increased by $0.38 million, funded by prior year surplus 
($0.30 million), and increased enrolments ($0.08 million). The salaries and benefits budget of $3.93 million 
includes $0.19 million in vacancy savings that are available to be reallocated on a one-time basis to support 
initiatives and/or staffing as determined by the IEC. The use of additional targeted funding ($0.08 million) and 
carry-forward targeted funds from the prior year (IETF $0.14 million and IEC $0.09 million) is subject to IEC 
approval.  

The annual operating fund contribution is $0.45 million. For 2024-2025, $0.36 million was used, and an 
additional $0.09 million was carried forward to the 2025-2026 budget to be used for services and supplies. 

Figure 10 – Indigenous Education  

 
 
  

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Student Enrolment FTE 2,161       2,109       2,065       2,001       42             2,043       
Revenue

MECC Grant Indigenous Education 3.38$       3.61$       3.66$       3.58$       0.08$       3.66$       
MECC Grant Indigenous Education Council -           -           0.08         0.09         -           0.09         

Total Revenue 3.38         3.61         3.74         3.67         0.08         3.75         
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 3.17         3.33         3.62         3.93         -           3.93         
Services and Supplies 0.47         0.69         0.63         0.19         0.38         0.57         

Total Expense 3.64         4.02         4.25         4.12         0.38         4.50         
Prior Year Surplus

Targeted Funds 0.13         0.30         0.15         -           0.14         0.14         
Operating Contribution -           -           -           -           0.09         0.09         
Education Council -           -           -           -           0.07         0.07         

Available Funds (Operating Contribution) (0.13)$     (0.11)$     (0.36)$     (0.45)$     -$         (0.45)$     

($ millions)
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Figure 11 – Indigenous Education Budget by Funding Type 

 
Inclusive Education 

In alignment with the Ministry, VSB promotes an inclusive education system in which students with disabilities 
or diverse abilities are fully participating members of a community of learners. Inclusion describes the principle 
that all students are entitled to equitable access to learning, achievement and the pursuit of excellence in all 
aspects of their educational programs. The practice of inclusion is not necessarily synonymous with full 
integration in regular classrooms and goes beyond placement to include meaningful participation and the 
promotion of interaction with others.  

To inform this budget, a working group examined enrolment data, achievement data, referrals to learning 
services, the Education Plan, and VSB’s Framework for Enhancing Student Learning to articulate trends in 
support needs for learners who attend VSB schools. Additionally, staff reviewed and incorporated 
recommendations from the District Parent Advisory Council Inclusive Education Working Group report.  

The analysis revealed several key trends, including a significant increase in the percentage of students 
receiving designations for autism in the past five years, changes to referral patterns to District self-contained 
programs as more students opt to attend their local schools, and an increase in students with complex needs. 
Additionally, there has been difficulty in staffing specialized positions such as speech language pathologists, 
school psychologists, resource teachers and education assistants. Students with disabilities or diverse abilities 
are also achieving at lower levels on Foundation Skills Assessments as well as graduation assessments and have 
a lower graduation rate than resident students combined.   

To address these trends, the budget contains several adjustments to better support inclusive education. There 
is a move toward specialized staffing that supports students in their neighbourhood schools, rather than 
moving students out of their catchment schools to self-contained programs. Ongoing, district-wide 
professional learning opportunities are also prioritized focusing on Universal Design for Learning (UDL) and 
social communication and emotional regulation transactional support (SCERTS) framework training. 
Additionally, targeted interventions for literacy will be implemented to support students’ academic 
achievement. This work aligns with the Ministry’s K-12 Literacy Initiatives focus. 

Supplemental funding for students with diverse needs is anticipated to be $90.18 million. This includes 
Inclusive Education funding of $86.99 million, as well as $3.19 million in supplemental funding to support 
transportation for students with diverse needs. 

IETF IETF IEC IEC Operating Operating Total Total
Annual Amended Annual Amended Annual Amended Annual Amended

Student Enrolment FTE 2,001       2,043        2,001       2,043        
Revenue

MECC - IETF 3.58$       3.66$        -$         -$         -$          -$          3.58$       3.66$        
MECC - IEC -           0.09         0.09          -            -            0.09         0.09          

Total Revenue 3.58         3.66          0.09         0.09          -            -            3.67         3.75          
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 3.50         3.50          -           -            0.43          0.43          3.93         3.93          
Services and Supplies 0.08         0.30          0.09         0.16          0.02          0.11          0.19         0.57          

Total Expense 3.58         3.80          0.09         0.16          0.45          0.54          4.12         4.50          
Prior Year Surplus -           0.14          -           0.07          -            0.09          -           0.30          
Net Revenue (Expense) -$         -$          -$         -$         (0.45)$      (0.45)$      (0.45)$     (0.45)$      

($ millions)
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Educators 

Psychologists 
SLPs 

Education 
Assistants 

Transportation Supplies  
& Other 

Supplemental 
Funding 

$47.17 million $83.54 million $3.94 million $4.09 million $90.18 million 

$ 138.74 million 

International Education 

VSB’s International Education Program is a comprehensive program aimed at providing international students 
with education opportunities in Vancouver. The program provides students with a quality education, a diverse 
curriculum, language support and other support services. Overall, the program provides a supportive and 
enriching educational experience. 

Enrolment trends can change based global factors and federal government immigration policy that are difficult 
to anticipate. Student enrolment has decreased by 25 FTE from the preliminary budget. Students who 
withdraw from the program may qualify for a full or partial refund of tuition paid. The amounts recorded as 
tuition revenue in the actual revenues for 2022-2023 through 2024-2025 include funds received from students 
that have withdrawn from the program that did not qualify for a full refund. A summary of estimated revenue 
and expense for the program is provided in the following table. 

Figure 12 - International Education Summary 

 
Food Services 

VSB provides approximately 4,300 meals daily to students facing food insecurity through various meal 
programs. These programs include Food4Schools, which offers meals to students at schools without cafeteria 
facilities, and LunchSmart, the primary lunch program that includes meals prepared in secondary school 
cafeterias and VSB's two commissary kitchens. Additionally, breakfast programs provide hot and cold 
breakfasts to students in both elementary and secondary schools. 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

International Student FTE 1,226       1,349       1,429       1,260       (25)           1,235       
Revenue

Tuition 21.42$     24.31$     23.76$     21.50$     (0.42)$     21.08$     
Other Revenue 0.95         1.24         1.05         0.78         -           0.78         

Total Revenue 22.37       25.55       24.81       22.28       (0.42)        21.86       
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 8.90         9.49         10.11       8.01         (0.05)        7.96         
Services and Supplies 1.70         2.00         1.98         1.81         -           1.81         

Total Expense 10.60       11.49       12.09       9.82         (0.05)        9.77         
Net Revenue (Expense) 11.77$     14.06$     12.72$     12.46$     (0.37)$     12.09$     

($ millions)
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VSB directly operates ten secondary school cafeterias and two commissary kitchens, while also overseeing the 
operation of seven secondary school cafeterias managed by a third-party contractor.  

The primary source of funding for VSB meal programs is the MECC’s Feeding Futures Fund ($5.55 million for 
2025-2026), supplemented by grants and donations. The Ministry provides funding for cafeteria capital 
additions and upgrades through the Food Infrastructure Program.  

The 2024-2025 National School Food Program funding of $125,000 was spent in 2025-2026 for a walk-in cooler 
upgrade which will ensure continuity of food service. For the 2025-2026 year, VSB will also receive $903,520 
under the Federal Government’s National School Food Program, with funding for 2026–2027 and future years 
yet to be confirmed.  

The City of Vancouver grant of $325,000 was renewed for 2025-2026. Other grants and donations are not 
guaranteed sources of funding and any shortfall from budgeted estimates may negatively impact the number 
of meals that the VSB can provide under food programs. 

An operating contribution of $0.29 million is required to maintain current staffing levels. However, the number 
of subsidized meals that can be provided in future years is highly dependent on actual revenue, supplies costs 
and staffing costs. Additional information on the Feeding Futures Fund and the National School Food Program 
can be found in the Special Purpose Funds section of this report. 

In 2023-2024, the actual expenses for food services were $7,604,500 (salaries and benefits of $4,282,750 and 
services and supplies of $3,321,750) and actual revenues were $7,311,593. 
In 2024-2025, the actual expenses for food services were $7,234,200 (salaries and benefits of $3,898,320 and 
services and supplies of $3,471,160), and actual revenues were $7,651,329. 
In the 2025-2026 amended budget, estimated expenses for food services are $8,451,755 (salaries and benefits 
of $4,631,350, services and supplies of $3,820,405), estimated capital costs are $435,730, and estimated 
revenues were $8,264,884. 
The reduction in Feeding Futures Funding is based on the funding formula applied by government. See Feeding 
Futures Table.   

Figure 13 – Food Services Summary  

 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Revenue
Provincial Grants 3.30$       5.56$       5.66$       5.55$       1.02$       6.57$       
Cafeteria Sales Revenue 0.95         0.87         0.95         0.99         -           0.99         
Commission Revenue 0.08         0.08         0.12         0.08         -           0.08         
Grants and Donations 0.45         0.58         0.66         0.41         (0.01)        0.40         
Other Revenue 0.24         0.22         0.26         0.22         -           0.22         

5.02         7.31         7.65         7.25         1.01         8.26         
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 3.17         4.28         3.90         4.42         0.21         4.63         
Services and Supplies 2.54         3.05         3.47         3.12         0.70         3.82         

5.71         7.33         7.37         7.54         0.91         8.45         
Net Revenue (Expense) (0.69)        (0.02)        0.28         (0.29)        0.10         (0.19)        

Capital Assets Purchased (0.19)        (0.27)        -           -           (0.43)        (0.43)        
Appropriated Surplus 0.11         0.35         0.05         -           0.33         0.33         

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year (0.77)$     0.06$       0.33$       (0.29)$     -$         (0.29)$     

($ millions)

Total Revenue

Total Expense
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Operating Budget Summary 
The following table summarizes budgeted revenue and expenses by type. 

Figure 14 – Operating Revenue and Expense by Type 

 
  
  

Budgeted Revenue and Expense 
($ millions)

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Annual 

 2025-26 
Amended 

Change 
$

Change 
%

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 594.09$   596.04$   598.31$   2.27$       0.38%
Provincial Grants - Other 0.06         0.08         0.09         0.01         12.50%
Federal Grants 3.38         3.07         3.07         -           0.00%
Tuition 26.40       23.69       23.26       (0.43)         (1.82%)
Other Revenue 23.01       18.03       18.79       0.76         4.22%
Rentals and Leases 6.70         5.54         6.03         0.49         8.84%
Investment Income 6.28         4.48         4.22         (0.26)         (5.80%)

Total Revenue 659.92     650.93     653.77     2.84         0.44%
Expenses

Salaries
Teachers 275.78     271.18     267.47     (3.71)         (1.37%)
Principals and Vice Principals 31.07       30.51       30.41       (0.10)         (0.33%)
Educational Assistants 53.24       60.35       60.78       0.43         0.71%
Support Staff 66.54       67.98       67.92       (0.06)         (0.09%)
Other Professionals 14.69       14.05       14.17       0.12         0.85%
Substitutes 18.45       15.42       18.36       2.94         19.07%
Employee Benefits 130.70     132.29     131.79     (0.50)         (0.38%)

Total Salaries and Benefits 590.47     591.78     590.90     (0.88)         (0.15%)
Services and Supplies

Services 21.06       13.25       15.99       2.74         20.68%
Student Transportation 4.26         3.34         3.90         0.56         16.77%
Professional Development and Travel 1.44         1.40         1.61         0.21         15.00%
Rentals and Leases 0.76         0.96         0.87         (0.09)         (9.38%)
Dues and Fees 1.06         0.92         1.24         0.32         34.78%
Insurance 1.59         1.77         1.82         0.05         2.82%
Supplies 27.02       23.81       29.35       5.54         23.27%
Utilities 11.43       10.98       11.28       0.30         2.73%

Total Services and Supplies 68.62       56.43       66.06       9.63         17.07%
Total Expense 659.09     648.21     656.96     8.75         1.35%
Net Revenue (Expense) 0.83         2.72         (3.19)        (5.91)        

Tangible Capital Assets and Other (2.93)        (2.72)        (4.53)        (1.81)        66.54%
Interfund Transfers 1.04         -           (0.22)        (0.22)        100.00%
Use of Surplus 1.06         -           8.45         8.45         100.00%

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year -$         -$         0.51$       0.51$       
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SPECIAL PURPOSE FUNDS 
The special purpose funds budget includes revenue and expenditures related to grants received from third 
parties that have restrictions on how they may be spent. Special purpose funds consist of targeted funding 
allocated to school districts for a specific purpose. Operating and capital funds cannot be transferred to special 
purpose funds. 

Pursuant to Sections 156(4) and (5) of the School Act, each special purpose fund must be accounted for in 
accordance with the terms of that special purpose fund. Treasury Board Restricted Contribution Regulation 
198/2011, issued in November 2011, defines a restricted contribution as “a contribution that is subject to a 
legislative or contractual stipulation or restriction as to its use other than a contribution or part of a 
contribution that is of, or for the purpose of acquiring, land.” 

The following grants meet the definition of a restricted contribution per Treasury Board Regulation 198/2011: 

• Annual Facility Grants (AFG) (excluding amounts paid via bylaw) 
• Assistive Technology AT-BC 
• Changing Results for Young Children (CR4YC) 
• Classroom Enhancement Fund – Overhead 
• Classroom Enhancement Fund – Remedies 
• Classroom Enhancement Fund – Staffing 
• Communication Assistance for Youth and Adults (CAYA) 
• CommunityLINK Grants (CLINK) 
• CommunityLINK Other 
• Early Care & Learning (ECL) 
• Feeding Futures Fund 
• First Nation Student Transportation Fund 
• Learning Improvement Fund (LIF) 
• Mental Health in Schools 
• National School Food Program (NSFP) 
• Official Languages in Education French Programs (OLEP) 
• Professional Learning Grant 
• Provincial Resource Centre for the Visually Impaired (PRCVI) 
• Provincial Resource Program (PRP) (including SET BC) 
• Ready, Set, Learn 
• School Generated Funds (restricted contributions only) 
• Settlement Workers in School 
• Special Education Technology 
• Strengthening Early Years to Kindergarten Transitions (SEY2KT) 
• Strong Start 
• Student & Family Affordability Fund (discontinued in 2025-2026) 
• Work Experience Enhancement 

Special purpose funds revenue is estimated to total $112.78 million, which represents an increase of $10.92 
million compared to the 2025-2026 Annual Budget. The following table summarizes revenue, and expenses 
by type for special purpose funds. The last year for the Student and Family Affordability fund was 2024-2025 
and no further contributions are expected.  
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Figure 15 – Special Purpose Funds 

 
Figure 16 – Special Purpose Funds Budgeted Grant Spending (Revenue Recognition) 

  

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Budget 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 69.66$     76.60$     88.21$     85.17$     10.70$     95.87$     
Provincial Grants - Other 7.85         9.15         10.00       8.68         0.22         8.90         
Other Revenue 7.55         7.48         7.90         7.17         -           7.17         
Investment Income 0.82         0.95         0.89         0.84         -           0.84         

Total Revenue 85.88       94.18       107.00     101.86     10.92       112.78     
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 60.01       69.45       78.78       78.16       8.86         87.02       
Services and Supplies 25.21       24.21       28.04       23.04       1.58         24.62       

Total Expense 85.22       93.66       106.82     101.20     10.44       111.64     
Net Revenue (Expense) 0.66         0.52         0.18         0.66         0.48         1.14         

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (0.66)        (0.52)        (0.18)        (0.66)        (0.48)        (1.14)        
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

SPF Revenue by Fund 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
($ millions) Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

AFG 2.26$       3.15$       1.68$       2.24$       -$         2.24$       
AT-BC 5.07         5.87         6.48         5.48         0.14         5.62         
CAYA 3.05         3.47         4.19         3.97         -           3.97         
CEF 36.37       37.03       49.65       46.51       8.37         54.88       
CR4YC 0.01         0.01         0.01         0.01         (0.01)        -           
CommunityLINK 9.93         10.78       10.13       10.65       0.58         11.23       
CommunityLINK - Other 0.37         0.29         0.23         0.23         -           0.23         
Early Childhood Education Dual Credit Program -           -           0.04         0.03         0.04         0.07         
Early Childhood Grants 0.08         0.21         0.21         0.20         -           0.20         
Feeding Futures Fund -           5.57         5.65         5.55         -           5.55         
First Nation Student Transportation Fund 0.13         0.15         0.15         0.15         -           0.15         
LIF 1.56         2.03         1.82         2.03         -           2.03         
Mental Health in Schools 0.06         0.08         0.02         0.05         0.03         0.08         
Miscellaneous 0.27         0.44         0.13         0.41         -           0.41         
National School Food Program -           -           0.01         -           1.02         1.02         
OLEP 0.75         0.78         0.82         0.80         (0.02)        0.78         
PRCVI 2.53         2.91         2.88         3.24         0.11         3.35         
PRP 2.41         2.86         3.03         2.71         -           2.71         
Professional Learning Grant -           -           0.01         0.20         -           0.20         
Ready Set Learn 0.23         0.22         0.18         0.22         0.04         0.26         
Scholarships and Bursaries 0.10         0.08         0.02         0.10         -           0.10         
School Generated Funds 6.99         6.70         7.63         6.45         0.01         6.46         
Seamless Day Kindergarten Funding 0.04         0.15         0.06         -           0.02         0.02         
SET-BC 8.20         9.43         9.69         9.95         0.18         10.13       
Strong Start 0.61         0.61         0.61         0.61         0.04         0.65         
Student & Family Affordability Fund 3.67         1.03         1.66         -           0.39         0.39         
Work Experience Enhancement Fund -           -           -           0.05         -           0.05         
TOTAL 84.79$     94.18$     107.00$  101.86$  10.92$     112.78$  
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Annual Facility Grant 

The Annual Facility Grant (AFG) was established to account for Ministry grants and expenditures relating to 
annual facility maintenance projects. The AFG allocation is comprised of both a special purpose fund allocation 
and a bylaw capital allocation. This funding is first allocated to fund province-wide initiatives ($2.00 million for 
the Capital Asset Management System), and the balance is distributed to school districts. 

AFG funds may be spent for the purpose of: 
• Upgrading or replacing existing facility components through the expected economic life of an existing 

capital asset. 
• Enhancing the service life potential of an existing capital asset or component of an existing capital 

asset by addressing deficiencies in design or construction and unsafe conditions. 
• Significantly lowering the associated operating costs or an existing capital asset. 
• Extending the life of an existing capital assets or a component of an existing capital asset beyond its 

original life expectancy. 

Each school district is required to prepare a spending plan and submit it to the Ministry for approval. A summary 
of the 2025-2026 AFG funding allocation compared to the previous year is shown in the following table. 

AFG Funding Allocation 2024-2025 2025-2026 Change 
Capital $12,068,331 $13,468,524 $1,400,194 
Special Purpose Fund $2,238,404 $2,238,404 $ 0 
Provincial CAMS* $(190,502) $(190,502) $ 0 
Total Grant $14,116,232 $15,516,426 $1,400,194 

*Represents deductions made for the maintenance of the Provincial Capital Asset Management System (CAMS). 

The 2025-2026 AFG Expenditure Plan is included below. 

AFG Expenditure by Type (in thousands) Description of Items Included in Plan 
Accessibility $1,029 Elevator upgrades and rebuilds 

Accessible washroom construction 
Accessible emergency response 
Exterior access 
Sensory room conversions based on District Learning 
Services at various locations 
Power door upgrades and instillations at various 
locations 
Washroom conversion to accessible washroom stair 
lift / replacement as needed 

Asbestos Abatement $857  Boiler refractory 
Pipe insulation 
Asbestos testing and removal 

Electrical $2,218  LED lighting upgrades 
Fire alarm upgrades 
Emergency lighting replacement 
PA upgrades 
High voltage vault servicing 
Security system upgrades 
Power distribution panel upgrades 
Phone wiring analogue to VOIP 
Hand dryer installation 
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AFG Expenditure by Type (in thousands) Description of Items Included in Plan 
Exterior Wall Systems $1,503  Exterior painting and pressure washing 

Door and hardware upgrades 
Windows replacement 
Exterior skirting and facia 
Gutters and barriers, masonry 

HVAC $1,516 Boiler upgrades, furnace upgrades 
Heating coil replacement 
Ventilation recalibrations 
Heating piping replacement 
Control upgrades 
Compressor repairs and replacement 
Replace the dust collection system for the Carpentry 
shop to address Health and Safety issues 

Interior Construction $3,174 Gym floor refinishing and flooring upgrades 
Rekeying, gym door repairs 
Drapery renewal 
Millwork renewal 
Shop equipment safeguarding 

Plumbing $1,295 Water pipe replacement 
Water bottle fill stations 
Washroom upgrades 
Sprinkler review and upgrades 
Water conservation 

Roofing $2,536 Replace failing roof systems 

Site Upgrades $1,388 Replace external stairs 
Sidewalks, pathways, courts 
Handrails, ladders, flag poles 
Tree pruning and management 
Playground repairs and access improvement 

Total $15,516  

A summary of the Annual Facilities Grant special purpose fund budget is included in Figure 17. 

Figure 17 – Annual Facilities Grant 

  

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 2.24$       2.24$       1.35$       2.24$       -$         2.24$       
Investment Income 0.02         0.01         -           -           -           -           

Total Revenue 2.26         2.25         1.35         2.24         -           2.24         
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 1.99         1.91         0.98         1.68         -           1.68         
Services and Supplies 0.27         0.34         0.37         0.56         -           0.56         

Total Expense 2.26         2.25         1.35         2.24         -           2.24         
Net Revenue (Expense) -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

($ millions)
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Classroom Enhancement Fund 

On March 10, 2017, the Ministry of Education, the BC Public School Employers Association (BCPSEA) and the 
BC Teachers’ Federation (BCTF) ratified a Memorandum Agreement (the Memorandum) pursuant to a Letter 
of Understanding (LoU) No. 17, to the 2013-2019 BCPSEA-BCTF Provincial Collective Agreement. The 
Memorandum fully and finally resolves all matters related to the implementation of the Supreme Court of 
Canada decision in the Fall of 2016. 

The ratification of this agreement resulted in the establishment of the Classroom Enhancement Fund (CEF) to 
address the additional teacher and corresponding overhead costs throughout the province associated with this 
Memorandum. The school district is required to record and report the actual costs, and the amount allocated 
may be adjusted to reflect the actual costs incurred. 

The restored collective agreement language for class size and district level non enrolling teacher staffing 
generation ratios are outlined in the following tables. For posting and/or filling non-enrolling teacher positions, 
the school district may combine the non-enrolling teacher categories of Learning Assistance Teachers, Special 
Education Teachers and English Language Learners into a single category. 

Restored Collective Agreement Class Size  

  
Non-Enrolling Ratios 

 
Based on the collective agreement, for 2025-2026, the estimated teachers by category are: Teacher librarians - 
71.77 FTE, Counsellors – 94.17 FTE and Learning assistance/special education/ELL - 478.98 FTE. 

The preliminary budget included VSB’s preliminary CEF allocation of $46.51 million, sufficient to fund an 
estimated 315.4 FTE teachers ($41.91 million) and overhead costs ($4.51 million). In September 2025, VSB 
reported to MECC the actual additional staffing required to meet restored collective agreement requirements 
and MECC provided funding totalling $54.88 million, sufficient to fund an estimated 366.81 FTE teachers 
($48.80 million), overhead costs ($4.60 million) and remedies ($1.48 million).  

Figure 18 - Classroom Enhancement Fund Grants 

 

English 1:28 Kindergarten 1:20
Home Economics Labs 1:28 Grade 1 - 3 1:22
English Language Learners 1:20 Grade 3/4 Split (more Grade 3's) 1:22
Technical Studies (except drafting) 1:24 Grade 3/4 Split (more Grade 4's) 1:24
Special Education with 6 or more FTE 1:15 Grade 4 -7 1:30
All Others 1:30 Grade 4 - 7 (multi age) 1:28

Elementary Collective Agreement  
Class Size

Collective Agreement  
Class Size

Secondary 

Teacher Librarians 1:702
Counsellors 1:535
Learning Assistance Teachers 1:504
Special Education Teachers 1:232
English Language Learners (1:ELL student enrolment) 1:57.5

Non-Enrolling Teachers Collective 
Agreement Ratios

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

CEF - Teacher FTE 265.00     315.40     315.40     315.40     51.41       366.81     
CEF - Teacher Funding 31.21$     32.43$     41.91$     41.91$     6.89$       48.80$     
CEF - Overhead 4.25         4.42         4.60         4.60         -           4.60         
CEF - Remedies 0.91         0.18         1.55         -           1.48         1.48         

36.37$     37.03$     48.06$     46.51$     8.37$       54.88$     

($ millions)

Total CEF Funding

Agenda Package Page 39 of 106



 

 
Page 34 of 55 DRAFT 2025-2026 Amended Financial Plan 

The Ministry provides funding for school districts to fund remedy payments. In accordance with a directive 
from MECC, the funding of remedies through CEF requires an agreement with the district’s teachers’ 
association. As of June 2025, the VSB entered agreements with VEAES and VSTA to fund additional teachers for 
2025-2026 using unused CEF remedies funds from prior years (7.48 FTE and 8.09 FTE respectively). The amount 
budgeted for remedies in the 2025-2026 fiscal year reflects the estimated amounts owing, but the timing and 
value of remedies paid cannot be determined at this time.  

It should be noted that MECC does not provide sufficient funding to cover the estimated cost of teachers 
teaching on call required to replace absent teachers who are funded under CEF. The estimated cost of teacher 
replacements is $2.67 million, whereas CEF funding for teacher replacements is $0.48 million; the unfunded 
cost is $2.19 million and must be covered from the operating fund.  

The table below summarizes CEF revenue and expenses.  

Figure 19 - Classroom Enhancement Fund 

 
CommunityLINK 

CommunityLINK funding is designed to support the academic advancement and social functioning of students 
coming from vulnerable circumstances. VSB uses these funds to support a wide range of programs including 
academic supports, counselling, and after-school programs.  

In 2025-2026 the grant will be used to fund 13 FTE community coordinators, 53.9 FTE educational assistants, 
19.35 FTE teachers, 2.86 FTE support staff, 1 FTE principal and 2 FTE exempt staff. 

Additional unused funds from 2024-2025 in the amount of $0.58 million have been approved for use during 
2025-2026 and have been budgeted to be fully spent. 

Figure 20 - CommunityLINK Budget 

 

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 36.31$     37.03$     48.06$     46.51$     8.37$       54.88$     
Investment Income 0.06         -           -           -           -           -           

36.37       37.03       48.06       46.51       8.37         54.88       
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 35.76       36.96       47.95       46.42       8.37         54.79       
Services and Supplies 0.61         0.07         0.11         0.09         -           0.09         

36.37       37.03       48.06       46.51       8.37         54.88       
Net Revenue (Expense) -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

Total Revenue

Total Expense

($ millions)

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Revenue
Provincial Grants 9.87$       10.71$     10.92$     10.65$     0.58$       11.23$     
Investment Income 0.06         0.07         -           -           -           -           

9.93         10.78       10.92       10.65       0.58         11.23       
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 7.79         10.09       9.52         9.51         0.06         9.57         
Services and Supplies 2.14         0.69         1.40         1.14         0.48         1.62         

9.93         10.78       10.92       10.65       0.54         11.19       
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased -           -           -           -           (0.04)        (0.04)        

Net Revenue (Expense) -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

Total Revenue

Total Expense

($ millions)
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Feeding Futures Fund 

Feeding Futures funding from the Ministry of Education and Child Care is designated to assist in schools in 
providing meals to students who face food insecurity. 2023-2024 was the first year of funding and school 
districts were given time to review their food programs and to develop long-term spending plans. Through 
Feeding Futures, the Ministry allocates $71.5 million per year in dedicated, multi-year funding to school 
districts to create and expand school food programs. In 2025-2026 Feeding Futures funding for VSB will be 
$5.55 million (a decrease of $105,068 from 2024-2025) and is projected to remain unchanged for future years.  

For the 2025-2026 school year, Feeding Futures spending criteria will remain flexible so districts can allocate 
funds to best meet local needs. Spending criteria may be adjusted over time and school districts can expect 
standardized spending criteria in place for the 2026-2027 school year. The following spending criteria applies 
to funds received under this grant. 

Food 

• Must be towards the delivery of food programs to feed students who need it most (e.g., maintain 
current programs, increase number of students served, increase nutrition of food).  

• Spending may support food for Culinary Arts programs if the food produced by the program is 
provided to students in need.  

• Program delivery may include the procurement of third-party food service providers and/or expansion 
of existing contracts.  

Staff 
• Within reason, districts have the flexibility to hire up to one School Food Coordinator FTE if needed or 

offset existing costs to a School Food Coordinator. School Food Coordinator responsibilities may 
include coordination and/or delivery of programs (e.g., prepare food, build community connections, 
seek local partnerships and procurement opportunities, work with local First Nations and Indigenous 
partners).  

• Within reason, districts may use a portion of Feeding Futures funding to offset staffing costs for staff 
directly involved in the delivery of school food programs. For example, this could include offsetting 
staffing costs for support workers or school administrators when they are directly involved in the 
delivery of food programs. 

Infrastructure and Equipment 
• Small appliances or equipment to prepare, store, cook, and transport food from a school with a 

kitchen to another school (e.g., kitchen utensils, insulated containers, microwaves). 
Other 

• Within reason, districts may use discretion to allocate a small portion of Feeding Futures funding 
towards home food security supports (e.g., grocery store gift cards, food hampers).  

• Within reason, districts may use discretion to allocate some Feeding Futures funding towards 
supporting the provision of snacks for children in StrongStart BC programs, if necessary. 

In 2025-2026, the funding will be used as follows: 

Food Supplies ($2.02 million)  

This allocation includes food and cafeteria supplies purchased at commissary kitchens and the secondary 
school cafeterias to produce meals for VSB’s school food programs. We are continuing to engage with Feed BC, 
led by the Ministry of Agriculture and Food, to increase purchasing from BC local food suppliers.  
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Staff ($2.86 million) 

The food services coordinator is included for providing meal production, kitchen operation and staff support at 
commissary kitchens. The primary role is to ensure the daily preparation of meals for breakfast and lunch and 
the logistics of meal delivery to various schools. The staffing also includes secondary school culinary arts 
programs, meal production and additional commissary staffing to support the increasing meal production at 
commissary kitchens. 

Food Delivery ($0.24 million)  

Material Services is responsible for transporting the delivered meal programs. Currently five trucks deliver 
meals to 66 locations daily.  

Third-Party Food Providers ($0.43 million) 

Working with Growing Chefs, students are taught about food literacy and empowered to prepare different 
foods and share with their classmates. This gives students the opportunity to interact and learn about food. 
Growing Chefs is currently operating in five locations, one secondary and four elementary schools. 

Operating Fund Subsidy for School Food Programs ($0.29 million) 

Due to reduced funding from the province, the VSB will continue supporting school food programs through 
operating funds, donations, and grants. For 2025-2026, the fundraising target for school food programs is set 
at $0.62 million, while sales revenue from VSB-operated cafeterias is projected to be $0.99 million, revenue 
from third party operated cafeterias is projected to be $0.08 million, and appropriated surplus is projected to 
be $0.33 million (City of Vancouver and Greater Vancouver Food Bank grants). The budgeted operating 
expenses for school food programs are estimated at $2.31 million resulting in a net operating allocation of 
$0.29 million. Throughout 2025-2026, efforts to secure additional funding for school food programs will 
continue to meet the increasing needs in schools. 

Figure 21 – Feeding Futures Fund 

 
National School Food Program 

In April 2024, the Government of Canada announced an investment of $1 billion over five years for a National 
School Food Program (NSFP).   

In March 2025, an agreement between the B.C. Government and the Government of Canada was announced, 
enabling B.C. to access NSFP. This funding will supplement funding from the Feeding Futures Fund and will 
provide an additional $39.4 million over three years for B.C. schools and districts to expand and enhance 
school food programs.  

On April 4, 2025, the Ministry of Education and Child Care announced the 2024-2025 National School Food 
Program funding amounts and spending criteria and in November 2025 confirmed the National School Food 
Program funding for 2025-2026 year.  

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Revenue
Provincial Grants -$         5.56$       5.65$       5.55$       -$         5.55$       

-           5.56         5.65         5.55         -           5.55         
Expense

Salaries and Benefits -           2.90         2.69         2.86         -           2.86         
Services and Supplies -           2.66         2.96         2.69         -           2.69         

-           5.56         5.65         5.55         -           5.55         
Net Revenue (Expense) -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

Total Revenue

Total Expense

($ millions)
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In 2025-2026 NSFP funds received for VSB will be $0.90 million (an increase of $0.77 million from 2024-2025). 
Funding of $0.12 million from 2024-25 will also be spent during 2025-2026, making a combined total of $1.02 
million to be spent during 2025-2026. 

Spending criteria for NSFP funding is the same as the Feeding Futures spending criteria, apart from the 
following:   

• Districts may use funds towards major and minor food infrastructure, appliances, or equipment needed to 
prepare, store, cook, or transport food for programs. Food infrastructure improvements made with NSFP 
funding must not add square footage to an existing school facility or convert educational classroom space 
to a kitchen.  

• Districts are encouraged to consider that, when using third parties to deliver school food programs and 
services, NSFP funding supports programs and services that are delivered predominantly by not for-profit 
entities.   

• Federal funding cannot be used to provide school food programs during school holidays; however, funding 
may be spent in advance of the school year if it supports the delivery of school food programs during the 
school year. For example, districts may use NSFP funding for infrastructure or equipment upgrades during 
the summer, if the upgrades support the delivery of a food program during the school year. However, 
districts may not use NSFP funding to provide meals or snacks to students during school holidays such as 
summer, spring break, or winter holidays. 

All 2024-2025 NSFP funds should be spent by March 31, 2026. 

In 2025-2026, the funding will be used as follows: 

Food Supplies ($0.41 million)  

The Board approved spending plan includes expansion of the Breakfast program to four secondary schools and 
the increase of the capacity of 6 secondary schools currently under the program, resulting in an estimated 
6,880 additional meals per month to be served. The funding will support the expansion of Food4School 
program to all 87 elementary schools from current levels of 66 elementary schools.  A new snack program will 
be implemented to provide healthy snacks at 17 secondary schools. This will include fruit, vegetables, dairy 
and pantry items in collaboration with the Greater Vancouver Food Bank and community donors.  

Staff ($0.18 million) 

The Board approved spending plan includes temporary staffing increases for IUOE 963 cafeteria staff to 
supplement breakfast preparation, service, and clean up, as well as stock the snack program carts in secondary 
schools, and also temporarily increased hours for some existing IUOE 963 staff to support increased capacity 
for the elementary school meal program. It also includes two temporary CUPE 407 Truck Drivers for the 
delivery of meals to additional elementary schools for the Food4School program.  

Equipment ($0.43 million)  

Currently five trucks deliver meals to 66 locations daily and two more vehicles will be added to increase capacity 
to deliver Food4School program meals to the remaining elementary school locations in the future. 13 secondary 
schools require the replacement of their self-serve fridges to improve student engagement with the food 
program, improve reliability, and reduce energy consumption of existing outdated units. Snack carts will also be 
purchased for 17 secondary schools to support the new snack program. 
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Figure 22 – National School Food Program 

 
  

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Revenue
Provincial Grants -$         -$         0.01$       -$         1.02$       1.02$       

-           -           0.01         -           1.02         1.02         
Expense

Salaries and Benefits -           -           0.01         -           0.18         0.18         
Services and Supplies -           -           -           -           0.41         0.41         

-           -           0.01         -           0.59         0.59         
Capital Assets Purchased -           -           -           -           (0.43)        (0.43)        

Net Revenue (Expense) -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         -$         

($ millions)

Total Revenue

Total Expense
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CAPITAL FUND 
The Capital Fund includes capital expenditures related to land, buildings (purchases and enhancements), 
computer hardware and software, vehicles and equipment that are funded from Ministry of Education and 
Child Care or Ministry of Infrastructure capital grants (bylaw capital, Ministry of Infrastructure restricted 
capital), land capital, local capital, the operating fund, and special purpose funds. Pursuant to Ministerial Order 
033/09, an annual deficit may be incurred in the capital fund Statement of Operations for the portion of 
amortization expense that exceeds revenues from deferred capital contributions. This deficit does not require 
prior approval from the Minister of Education and Child Care. 

The capital fund budget includes local capital revenue, amortization of deferred capital revenue, amortization of 
tangible capital assets, and capital assets funded from local capital, operating funds, and special purpose funds. 

The capital fund is anticipated to record a surplus of $0.01 million. Capital Fund revenues include the 
amortization of deferred capital revenue ($31.42 million) which are funds contributed to the acquisition of 
tangible capital assets by the Ministry and other contributors. The amortization of tangible capital assets 
accounts for $39.54 million of capital fund expenses. The amortization of tangible capital assets will exceed 
amortization of deferred capital revenue by $8.12 million. The Ministry allows school districts to report a 
deficit in their capital funds provided it does not exceed the amortization net impact. 

Figure 23 – Capital Fund Summary 

 

The actual and forecasted changes to Investment in Capital Assets are summarized in the following table. 
  

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Annual 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC -$         0.08$       -$         -$         -$         -$         
Other Revenue 1.64         0.46         0.45         0.44         0.05         0.49         
Rentals and Leases 2.62         2.31         2.22         2.05         -           2.05         
Investment Income 0.61         0.68         0.36         0.45         -           0.45         
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 24.55       26.53       30.29       31.96       (0.54)        31.42       

Total Revenue 29.42       30.06       33.32       34.90       (0.49)        34.41       
Expense

Services and Supplies 0.53         0.86         0.66         0.63         0.12         0.75         
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 34.35       35.25       38.79       39.91       (0.37)        39.54       
Capital Adjustments -           -           7.06         -           -           -           

Total Expense 34.88       36.11       46.51       40.54       (0.25)        40.29       
Net Revenue (Expense) (5.46)        (6.05)        (13.19)     (5.64)        (0.24)        (5.88)        

Net Transfers (to) from other funds 4.75         4.13         2.07         3.38         2.51         5.89         
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year (0.71)        (1.92)        (11.12)     (2.26)        2.27         0.01         
Capital Surplus (Deficit), beginning of year 51.39       50.68       48.76       46.78       (9.14)        37.64       
Capital Surplus (Deficit), end of year 50.68$     48.76$     37.64$     44.52$     (6.87)$     37.65$     
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Figure 24 – Investment in Capital Assets 

 
A surplus of $4.96 million is forecasted for Invested in Capital Assets. This includes an anticipated increase in 
capital assets purchased using Local Capital primarily for the development of the new cəw̓as Ch’elxwá7elch 
Skwuláw̓txw Seaside Elementary School. 

Local Capital 
The Local Capital balance is comprised of rentals and leases revenue, previous years’ operating surpluses, 
which are transferred to the local capital (LC) and the board portion of proceeds from disposal of land. With 
Board approval, the funds in local capital can be used to assist in funding capital or operating expenses. Local 
capital can also be used to fund major initiatives that are not funded by the provincial government. 

Figure 25 – Local Capital  

 

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Budget 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC -$         0.08$       -$         -$         -$         -$         
Other Revenue 0.17         0.17         0.17         0.17         -           0.17         
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 24.55       26.53       30.29       31.96       (0.54)        31.42       

Total Revenue 24.72       26.78       30.46       32.13       (0.54)        31.59       
Expense

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 34.35       35.25       38.79       39.91       (0.37)        39.54       
Capital Adjustments -           -           7.06         -           -           -           

Net Revenue (Expense) (9.63)        (8.47)        (15.39)     (7.78)        (0.17)        (7.95)        
Net Transfers from other funds -           -           (1.04)        -           -           -           
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 2.38         2.53         1.20         1.82         2.15         3.97         

Other Adjustments to Fund Balances
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital 1.94         6.24         3.42         2.75         4.57         7.32         
Capital Lease Principal Payments 2.19         1.47         1.80         1.48         0.14         1.62         
Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances 4.13         7.71         5.22         4.23         4.71         8.94         

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year (3.12)$     1.77$       (10.01)$   (1.73)$     6.69$       4.96$       

($ millions)
 2022-23 
Actual 

 2023-24 
Actual 

 2024-25 
Actual 

 2025-26 
Budget 

 2025-26
Change 

 2025-26
Amended 

Revenue
Other Revenue 1.47$       0.29$       0.28$       0.27$       0.05$       0.32$       
Rentals and Leases 2.62         2.31         2.22         2.05         -           2.05         
Investment Income 0.61         0.68         0.36         0.45         -           0.45         

Total Revenue 4.70         3.28         2.86         2.77         0.05         2.82         
Expense

Operations and Maintainence 0.34         0.73         0.55         0.55         0.12         0.67         
Capital Lease Interest 0.19         0.13         0.11         0.08         -           0.08         

Total Expense 0.53         0.86         0.66         0.63         0.12         0.75         
Net Revenue (Expense) 4.17         2.42         2.20         2.14         (0.07)        2.07         
Net Transfers from other funds

Capital lease payments 2.37         1.60         1.91         1.56         0.14         1.70         
Interfund Transfers -           -           -           -           0.22         0.22         

Other Adjustments to Fund Balances
Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital (1.94)        (6.24)        (3.42)        (2.75)        (4.57)        (7.32)        
Capital Lease Principal Payments (2.19)        (1.47)        (1.80)        (1.48)        (0.14)        (1.62)        
Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances (4.13)        (7.71)        (5.22)        (4.23)        (4.71)        (8.94)        

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year 2.41$       (3.69)$     (1.11)$     (0.53)$     (4.42)$     (4.95)$     
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The current balance of the Contingency Reserve for Local Capital is $3.72 million.  
Uses of local capital funds are approved by the Board through the annual budget, annual financial statements 
and specific motions. The use of local capital is reported through quarterly financial statements presented at 
the audit committee, the finance and personnel committee and Board meetings.  
Progress updates for major capital projects are presented at the Facilities Planning Committee. 
Local Capital Revenue  

Rentals and leases revenue reported in Local Capital is anticipated to be $2.05 million in the 2025-2026. 

In November 2024, VSB, with Ministry approval, finalized a 99-year ground lease with Vittori Developments 
Ltd. for the southern portion of Sir Sandford Fleming Elementary (Fleming) as per Board Policy 20 - Disposal of 
land or improvements.  

The key terms of the lease include: 
• A 99-year pre-paid ground lease for $8.52M, with no provision for overholding. 
• Exclusive use for residential rental housing with ground-floor retail, as required under the RR-3B 

District schedule (zoning), in compliance with VSB policies and administrative procedures, particularly 
Administrative Procedure 313. 

• Priority access to vacant units for Vancouver School Board staff. 

In alignment with PSAB revenue recognition principles, the VSB will recognize the lease proceeds over the term 
of the ground lease. This means that the VSB will recognize lease revenue in Local Capital of approximately 
$86,000 per year over the 99-year period. 

Local Capital Expense 

VSB incurs expenditures related to the planning and design of major capital projects that are funded by Local 
Capital. These costs include the preparation of project definition documents that must be submitted to the 
Ministry for a project to be considered for funding. VSB bares these costs even if an anticipated project is not 
approved.  

The Board approved uses of Local Capital are summarized in the following table. 

Figure 26 - Plan for Local Capital   

 

2024-25 2025-26 TOTAL 
Board 

Approvals
Estimated 

Appropriations
Estimated 

Appropriations
Capital Projects Cost Share

New Elementary School at Coal Harbour 2.00$                 -$                     2.00$                   
Kitsilano Secondary 0.01                    -                       0.01                     

Equipment Replacement 0.87                    0.50                     1.37                     
Financial Provisions 0.20                    0.20                     0.40                     
Parkade and Paid Parking Lots Renewal 0.65                    0.15                     0.80                     
Renewal of Leased Facilities 0.24                    0.24                     0.48                     
Replacement School at Lord Roberts Annex Site 3.23                    0.77                     4.00                     
Technology for Student Learning 0.01                    -                       0.01                     
Automated External Defibrillators 0.25                    -                       0.25                     
Vehicle Replacement Cost -                      1.11                     1.11                     
Total Use of Local Capital 7.46$                 2.97$                   10.43$                

($ millions)
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The table above identifies the anticipated Local Capital amounts that will be in 2025-2026. Amounts 
appropriated are expected to be spent as reported in Figure 27. 

The planned spending cannot exceed the amounts appropriations listed in Figure 26 and all appropriations are 
subject to Board approval. 

The 2025‑2026 Local Capital plan includes the proposed purchase of eleven fleet vehicles at a total estimated 
cost of $1.11 million to replace previously leased vehicles damaged in a flood. When comparing the options to 
buy versus lease over a five-year term, purchasing resulted in being the lowest cost option. The actual service 
life expected of the vehicles is seven to ten years. The purchase will be funded from Local Capital, with the 
Operating Fund providing annual transfers to replenish Local Capital fund over five years.  

Figure 27 - Plan for Local Capital - Forecasted Spending from Local Capital 

 
The following table summarizes the estimated balance for the contingency reserve for local capital that will be 
available at the end of the fiscal years from 2024-2025 through 2025-2026. This contingency can be used to 
address emerging capital needs not funded by the province and not included in this budget. The current 
balance of the Contingency Reserve for Local Capital is $3.72 million. 

Figure 28 – Estimated Contingency Reserve for Local Capital  

 
  

2025-26
Amended 
Spending

Capital Projects Cost Share
New Elementary School at Coal Harbour 2.00$                 1.95$                  0.01$                  1.96$          
Kitsilano Secondary 0.01                   -                      -                      -              

Equipment Replacement 1.37                   0.05                    -                      0.05            
Financial Provisions 0.40                   -                      -                      -              
Parkade and Paid Parking Lots Renewal 0.80                   -                      -                      -              
Renewal of Leased Facilities 0.48                   -                      -                      -              
Replacement School at Lord Roberts Annex Site 4.00                   0.50                    -                      0.50            
Technology for Student Learning 0.01                   -                      -                      -              
Automated External Defibrillators 0.25                   0.25                    -                      0.25            
Vehicle Replacement Cost 1.11                   -                      1.11                    1.11            
Total Internally Restricted Local Capital Surplus 10.43$               2.75$                  1.12$                  3.87$          

2025-26 
Change

2025-26 
Estimated 

Appropriations
($ millions)

2025-26 
Estimated 
Spending

Contingency Reserve for Local Capital, beginning of year 3.29$             4.32$             -$               4.32$             
Local Capital Revenue 2.86               2.77               0.05               2.82               
Local Capital Expenses (0.66)             (0.63)             (0.12)             (0.75)             
Capital Lease Principal Payment (1.80)             (1.48)             (0.14)             (1.62)             
Net Transfers - Capital Lease Payments 1.91               1.56               0.14               1.70               
Uses of Contingency Reserve for Local Capital
   Fleet Refresh

   Vehicle Replacement Cost -                 -                 (1.11)             (1.11)             
   Transfers from Operating Fund -                 -                 0.22               0.22               
Replacement School at Lord Roberts Annex Site -                 -                 (0.64)             (0.64)             

   Other Uses of Contingency Reserve for Local Capital (1.28)             (1.22)             -                 (1.22)             
Contingency Reserve for Local Capital, end of year 4.32$             5.32$             (1.60)$           3.72$             

2025-26 
Change

2025-26 
Amended

($ millions) 2025-26 
Annual

2024-25 
Actuals
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Bylaw Capital 
Bylaw Capital includes the Ministry of Education and Child Care or Ministry of Infrastructure capital grants for 
specific capital projects funded by the Ministry through certificates of approval, capital portion of the Annual 
Facility Grant, carbon neutral capital project funding, playground equipment funding, and other project 
funding paid through a certificate of approval.  

Capital Projects 
Capital projects funded by the Ministry through bylaw capital and Ministry of Infrastructure restricted capital 
are summarized in the table below.  

Figure 29 – Capital Projects

 
1 The forecasted spending for the current year is dependent on receiving approval from the Ministry to access the project contingency. 
2 Includes both the Hudson Replacement and the Hudson Addition. 
3 The Annual Facilities Grant funding for 2025-2026 only.  

As part of seismic replacement projects, the school district entered into agreements with the City of Vancouver 
to build new child care facilities within various schools. Costs associated with constructing these child care 
facilities are to be funded by the City of Vancouver and the school district. Minor capital projects are annual 
projects that can be completed within one year. 

Long Range Facilities Plan 
The Long-Range Facilities Plan (LRFP) outlines facilities management strategies in support of long-term 
accommodation of projected students in support of educational programs. The LRFP is a Board-driven 
document that provides a framework for facilities planning and investment decisions to support the District’s 
annual review of its Five-Year Capital Plan and proposed capital projects. The LRFP establishes facility needs, 
space requirements, priorities, and strategies to inform and guide facilities projects, priorities, and decisions 
from both a Ministry requirement perspective and a local Vancouver perspective. 

Five-Year Capital Plan 
On an annual basis, VSB prepares a Five-Year Capital Plan and submits it for funding consideration to the 
Ministry of Education and Child Care. The LRFP outlines how Capital Plan priorities are established for new and 
existing facilities. To date the Ministry has not approved funding any new major capital projects included in the 
capital plan submitted by VSB.  

Project 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
($ millions) Annual Change Amended 

Bylaw Capital School Replacement
David Lloyd George1 20.27$        1.00$          1.13$          2.13$          
Eric Hamber 93.52          0.75            0.93            1.68            
Henry Hudson1 2 53.44          7.26            (7.26)           -              
New School at Olympic Village 39.06          1.74            (0.42)           1.32            

Bylaw Capital Seismic Mitigation
David Livingstone 14.82          0.90            (0.90)           -              
Grenfell 12.67          9.44            2.29            11.73          

Annual Facilities Grant3 13.47          13.47          -              13.47          
Total Bylaw 247.25$      34.56$        (4.23)$         30.33$        
Ministry Restricted Capital

cəw̓as Ch’elxwá7elch Skwuláw̓txw Seaside 31.47$        5.76$          0.10$          5.86$          
Replacement School at Lord Roberts Annex Site 2.24            -              -              -              

Total Ministry Restricted Capital 33.71$        5.76$          0.10$          5.86$          

Funding
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ACCUMULATED SURPLUS 
The Board of Education is responsible for ensuring the school district is protected financially from financial 
forecasting risk and unforeseen circumstances which could negatively impact school district operations and 
the education of students. A level of financial reserves, in the form of an accumulated operating surplus, is an 
indicator of financial health and can contribute to multi-year planning for future educational services and 
operational needs. To discharge this responsibility and to provide increased financial stability, effective 
planning and support funding predictability, the Board established Board Policy 19 - Accumulated Operating 
Surplus. 

The Board’s accumulated operating surplus consists of internally restricted operating funds and unrestricted 
operating funds, in the following categories: 

o Internally Restricted 
 Operations spanning multiple school years 
 Anticipated unusual expenses identified 
 Nature of constraints on funds 

o Restricted for Future Capital Cost Share 
o Unrestricted Operating Surplus (Contingency) 

The policy established that the amount of Unrestricted Operating Surplus (Contingency) at the end of a fiscal 
year should be a minimum of 1.0 per cent and a maximum of 2.5 per cent of actual Operating Expenses of that 
fiscal year. 

Figure 30 – Accumulated Surplus 

 
The VSB is forecasting a surplus budget for the 2025-2026 year with available surplus being added to operating 
contingency. Forecasted operating expenditures in the 2025-2026 year are $661.71 million which corresponds to 
a targeted contingency balance of $6.62 million at the end of 2025-2026. The estimated operating contingency 
balance is $6.60 million. This is supplemented by the contingency reserve for local capital which is estimated to 
have a balance at year end of $3.72 million. In order to achieve and maintain the targeted level of contingency, 
additional strategies to reduce the structural deficit will be required in the coming years.  

The items forecasted as internally restricted based on the nature of constraints on funds include grants and 
donations ($2.20 million), scholarships ($0.63 million), and school generated funds ($6.60 million).  

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2025-26 2025-26
Actual Actual Actual Annual Change Amended

Capital Fund
Local Capital 16.58$     12.89$     11.78$     10.54$     (3.71)$     6.83$       
Invested in Tangible Capital Assets 34.10       35.87       25.85       33.98       (3.17)        30.81       

Capital Accumulated Surplus 50.68       48.76       37.63       44.52       (6.88)        37.64       

Operating Fund
Operations Spanning Multiple Years 3.38         4.17         4.94         -           -           -           
Anticipated Unusual Expenses Identified 1.90         8.00         2.03         -           1.03         1.03         
Nature of Constraints on Funds 11.05       11.15       11.94       8.68         0.75         9.43         
Contingency 4.46         2.74         6.09         3.56         3.04         6.60         

Operating Fund Accumulated Surplus 20.79       26.06       25.00       12.24       4.82         17.06       
Accumulated Surplus 71.47$     74.82$     62.63$     56.76$     (2.06)$     54.70$     

($ millions)
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RISK FACTORS 
There are several risk factors that may have a financial impact on VSB, ranging from enrolment changes, 
unexpected cost pressures and lost revenues. The two most significant areas of risk are the financial pressure 
associated with the budget’s structural deficit and those identified in the Enterprise Risk Management review. 

Revenue 
The majority of VSB’s funding comes from the provincial government and there may be changes to the 
forecasted operating grant in the 2025-2026 Financial Plan due to changes in actual funded enrolments, or as a 
result of funding announcements that may occur during 2025-2026. 

The provincial operating grant included in these estimates may not be the same as the operating grant 
distributed by the Ministry of Education and Child Care. The main factors that create variances of provincial 
funding are actual funded enrolment for February 2026 and May 2026, and other provincial funding 
announcements made during the remainder of 2025-2026.  

The international education revenue included in these estimates is based on an estimated program enrolment 
of 1,235 students, a decline from the previous year. The actual revenue and net revenue from international 
education may vary significantly from estimates due to the highly competitive nature of this market, changes 
in the global economy and/or political climate, and the impacts of federal immigration policies. Any major 
negative variance from estimates will have to be funded from the contingency reserve. 

Investment income is impacted by changes in interest rates as interest earned on cash balances is based on the 
Bank of Canada’s target overnight rate. Unanticipated changes in interest rates could result in investment 
income varying from the amounts included in the projections. 

Expense 
Salary and benefits expenses are based on average salaries and benefit rates for teachers and specific salaries 
for other employee groups. Variances in average teacher salaries will impact forecasted results and actual 
costs of substitutes may vary significantly from historical trends which are reflected in the financial projections. 

The financial projections do not include general wage increases for unionized staff as the existing collective 
agreements expired on June 30, 2025. The timing of the completion of the current collective bargaining 
process cannot be readily determined. The impact of new collective agreements for unionized staff may result 
in changes to salary costs that are not included in these financial estimates.   

These estimates do not include provisions for exempt wage increases; any provincially approved changes to 
exempt compensation are expected to be funded by government.  

Substitute costs have been estimated based on historical absence and replacement patterns for all employee 
groups. Actual substitute costs may vary significantly from the costs estimated based on historical trends. 

The staffing estimates for education assistants are based on estimated funded enrolment for inclusive 
education. Actual staffing levels required to support students with diverse abilities or disabilities may vary 
significantly from the staffing provided based on funded enrolment of students with disabilities or diverse 
abilities. Additional staffing will have to be funded from the contingency reserve. 

These estimates are based on the assumption that all costs related to the implementation of the restored VTF 
collective agreement language will be fully funded by the Ministry of Education and Child Care through the 
Classroom Enhancement Fund and that all costs related to labour settlements will be fully funded by the 
Ministry of Education and Child Care. 

Changes in weather patterns may impact utilities and forecasted utilities costs and result in unanticipated 
expenditures. 
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The existing budget allocations are not sufficient to support the procurement, maintenance or timely 
replacement of school district assets. This means that IT hardware is not refreshed on a regular basis, the 
deferred maintenance for VSB facilities continues to grow, and the facility condition index for VSB facilities 
continues to deteriorate. Any major equipment failures during 2025-2026 must be funded from the 
contingency reserve. 

Rising global costs of computer hardware present a financial risk, driven by ongoing shortages of memory 
components (RAM and SSDs) and increased demand from AI data centres. These market pressures are leading 
major manufacturers to implement price increases and alter sales strategies, which may result in higher 
acquisition and replacement costs, reduced purchasing flexibility, and potential budget overruns for 
technology investments. 

Structural Deficit  
A structural deficit occurs when an organization’s ongoing expenditure is continually greater than its income, 
including government funding and other sources of revenue. If income does not cover expenses over time, the 
structural deficit will have a cumulative effect. Necessary infrastructure investments, maintenance and 
upgrades are not funded as part of the ongoing budget, which means VSB has a structural deficit which must 
be addressed. 

Most of VSB’s revenues come from provincial grants, which are tied to enrolment. In the past, fixed costs have 
not decreased in step with declining revenues and necessary items remain underfunded. 

To address the structural deficit, VSB must make structural changes. This will include long-term changes, 
rethinking and restructuring operations and related costs. Taking a multi-year approach is necessary to tackle 
the structural deficit and support the longer-term perspective on decision-making that can create lasting 
change. 

Some factors contributing to the District’s structural deficit are: 
• ongoing budgeted spending funded from one-time savings or revenue; 
• higher costs associated with maintaining many old buildings and operating more sites and programs 

than are required to meet the current educational needs of students; 
• continued impacts of past enrolment decline experienced over more than a decade; 
• creation of programs that do not have a funding source or that rely on surplus funds;  
• provision of services that do not have a funding source; 
• collective agreement wage lifts and exempt staff wage lifts not fully funded over time; 
• maintaining a higher than collective agreement required level of non-enrolling teacher staffing 
• provincial funding not covering the cost of inflation; and 
• increasing need for support for students with disabilities or diverse abilities.  

VSB has contractual and operating obligations that give rise to expenditures that cannot be offset by 
corresponding revenues. The expenditures required to satisfy these obligations can vary from year-to-year, 
and in some cases the amount and timing of these expenditures is impacted by factors that are outside of the 
control of the District. This makes it difficult to quantify the impact of the structural deficit on each fiscal 
period. Addressing the structural deficit is critical to ensure the long-term financial stability of the VSB. 
Without sufficient funding and revenue to cover all expenses, the VSB risks ongoing financial challenges that 
could impact its ability to provide quality education and services. 
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Capital Projects  
Due to their magnitude, capital projects have the potential to significantly impact the financial position of the 
District. There is no process to assess the risk of the entire capital program; individual project risk assessments 
must be done on a continuous basis. Project agreements with the Ministry of Education and Child Care or the 
Ministry of Infrastructure contain contingencies to mitigate financial risk. Smaller projects consider 
contingency requirements when building the overall project budget and are managed internally. 

Contingent Assets  
In January 2022, VSB received an arbitration award regarding the annual ground lease rent for the site on 
which Kingsgate Mall occupies. The District has been invoicing the tenant annual rent based on the arbitration 
ruling, and the tenant has been paying a lower rent amount. Beedie Development LP challenged the 
arbitration award determining the market value of Kingsgate Mall for setting rent for the next lease renewal 
period. On December 20, 2024, the court set aside the 2022 award and determined the market value based on 
the 1.0 FSR outright use, setting the rent for the third renewal period at $1,650,000 per annum.  

The VSB is appealing this decision. The collectability of the amount invoiced depends on the outcome of the 
appeal. Contingent assets are not recorded in this budget. 

Contingent Liabilities 
In the ordinary course of business, VSB has legal proceedings brought against it. It is the opinion of 
management that final determination of these claims will not have a material impact on the financial positions 
or operations of VSB.  

The District is involved in ongoing legal proceedings initiated by the Conseil Scolaire Francophone de la 
Colombie-Britannique (the "Conseil") against His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of British Columbia, 
the MECC, and the VSB. The proceedings are related, in part, to the Conseil’s claim that it is entitled to the fee 
simple transfer of specific school sites from the School District to the Conseil. The Conseil has also claimed that 
there should be court orders overriding the District’s school closure and surplus disposal policies and compelling 
MECC to exercise powers under the School Act to require the fee simple transfer of such school sites.  

The Conseil filed a Notice of Civil Claim on December 22, 2020, initiating the lawsuit and seeking the fee simple 
transfer of the Queen Elizabeth Annex (QEA) to the Conseil. The Conseil filed its Third Amended Notice of Civil 
Claim on August 26, 2022, expanding the relief sought to include additional sites in Vancouver and other 
communities. On July 28, 2023, the Conseil filed its Fourth Amended Notice of Civil Claim, seeking the fee 
simple transfer of the QEA site, the Laurier Annex site, and the Dr. A.R. Lord site. On May 23, 2025, after a nine 
month long trial, the British Columbia Supreme Court issued reasons for judgment. Regarding the claims 
against the VSB, the Court dismissed the Conseil’s claim that fee simple transfers were necessary to give effect 
to s. 23 rights under the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms (minority French language education rights). 
Instead, the Court found that s. 23 rights could be fulfilled through the use of long-term leases as suggested by 
the VSB. The Court ordered that a transfer of tenure, either long term lease or fee simple, of QEA be made and 
the VSB is working diligently to fulfill that order. The Court ordered that the VSB must make Laurier Annex site 
available for a transfer of tenure, again either long term lease or fee simple transfer, subject to decisions being 
made by the MECC and the Conseil. The Court dismissed the Conseil’s claim in relation to the Dr. A.R. Lord site 
because there was insufficient evidence of failed negotiations between the VSB and the Conseil at this point in 
the time to justify an order. 

The Conseil filed an appeal of the Court’s order and in particular the order dismissing their claim that a fee 
simple transfer is necessary to give effect to the s. 23 rights. This appeal will likely be heard in late 2026. 
  

Agenda Package Page 53 of 106



 

 
Page 48 of 55 DRAFT 2025-2026 Amended Financial Plan 

An estimate of the remaining costs to defend the legal case are budgeted under services as a use of 
appropriated surplus from prior years. The outcome of these legal proceedings is uncertain, and the financial 
impact on the School District cannot be determined at this time. The School District continues to defend 
against the Conseil's claims. 

According to a directive from MECC, funding remedies through the CEF require an agreement with the school 
district’s teachers’ associations. As of January 31, 2026, VSB had not secured agreements with the teachers’ 
associations for remedies earned during the 2024-2025 fiscal year, making both the amount and likelihood of a 
payout indeterminable. 

Enterprise Risk Management  
As part of the District’s Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) initiative, enterprise-wide risks are identified, 
assessed, and monitored on an ongoing basis to ensure they reflect current conditions, emerging issues, and 
changes in the operating environment. 

A comprehensive enterprise-wide risk assessment was last formally updated in 2021 and identified 20 key 
areas of risk. Since that time, risks have continued to be reviewed and updated regularly. 

In addition, a comprehensive review is currently underway to refresh the District’s risk register and update the 
ERM framework to further strengthen alignment with leading practices in enterprise risk management. 

Some of the major areas of risk for VSB are outlined below. 

Organizational Capacity – The most significant risk factor identified was organizational capacity. The risk that 
VSB may not effectively allocate resources, develop necessary skills and competencies, or maintain 
uninterrupted operations to meet its strategic objectives and adapt to changing educational demands.  

Facility Maintenance – The District operates 77 elementary schools, 18 secondary schools, 12 annexes, eight 
District Schools (leased or District program sites), six District Support Facilities and three properties on which 
businesses operate for a total of 124 active facilities. The Long-Range Facilities Plan identified that the District 
has many older buildings with significant seismic safety concerns and deferred maintenance requirements. The 
capital approval process takes time and resources to get new capital projects up and running, and the Ministry 
continues to request that school districts contribute more local funds toward capital projects. 

Supporting Students with Disabilities or Diverse Abilities, and Mental Health Challenges – The risk that the 
District, due to limited funds and a sector-wide labour shortage, is challenged to fully support with resources 
and staffing, the learning experience of students with special academic, behavioral or physical needs (including 
accessibility). 

Key Employee Recruitment/Retention – The risk that the District is unable to recruit and retain enough 
qualified teachers and staff in key positions to meet its needs. 

Labour Disruption – With all collective agreements set to expire on June 30, 2025, there is a potential risk of 
failing to reach new agreements with employee groups, which could result in labour disruptions. 

Tariff Risk – Tariffs on imported goods can significantly impact budget and operations due to increased costs 
and financial uncertainty. Tariffs can raise the prices of essential materials such as technology, furniture, and 
educational supplies. Increased costs of materials like steel and lumber can affect construction and 
maintenance expenses for school facilities. Tariffs on vehicles and parts can lead to higher costs for the school 
board's fleet and maintenance. Fluctuating tariffs create challenges in budgeting and financial planning, 
making it difficult to forecast expenses accurately. Managing these risks involves proactive budgeting, 
exploring alternative suppliers, and staying informed about changes in trade policies to anticipate and mitigate 
cost increases. 
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Climate Risk - Climate risk for the school board can have significant implications for both the physical 
infrastructure and the overall operations of schools.  

Increased frequency of storms, floods and heatwaves can damage school buildings, disrupt classes and pose 
safety risks to students and staff. Severe weather can lead to costly repairs and maintenance for school 
facilities, including roofs, windows and HVAC systems. Higher temperatures can increase the need for air 
conditioning or fan use, leading to higher energy costs. 

Technology Requirements – The rapid advancement of technology necessitates the integration of modern 
hardware, software, and systems into the school board's educational framework, requiring increased financial 
resources to ensure effective service provision and information security. Utilizing technology enhances student 
learning by enabling immediate reporting on progress, facilitating timely interventions, and offering 
personalized learning experiences. The integration of artificial intelligence (AI) in education can automate 
administrative tasks, allowing educators to focus more on teaching and student engagement, though ongoing 
resources are needed to support AI integration. Strong cybersecurity measures are critical to protect the 
District’s data and infrastructure from unauthorized access and breaches. As technology becomes more 
integral to education, promoting digital literacy among students and staff is essential for developing critical 
thinking and problem-solving skills. 

International Education –The District relies on enrolment in the International Education Program to 
supplement Ministry funding. However, changing federal immigration policies, including tighter restrictions on 
international student permits and visa eligibility, make it difficult to estimate if international students will want 
to come and study in Canada or if they can secure a visa. Many of the students who enroll in the program do 
not come to the province until just before the start of the school year, adding to the uncertainty. Managing 
these risks involves proactive budgeting, exploring alternative recruitment strategies, and staying informed 
about changes in immigration policies to anticipate and mitigate potential impacts.  
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GLOSSARY OF KEY TERMS 

Term  Description 
80K/600E 80 kindergarten spaces/600 elementary spaces 
AFG Annual Facilities Grant 
Amended Budget Boards must prepare, have adopted by bylaw and submit to the Ministry of 

Education and Child Care an amended (final) budget on or before February 28. 

Amortization The cost of a tangible capital asset with a limited life less any residual value is 
amortized over the asset's useful life. Amortization is recognized as an expense 
in the Statement of Operations. 

Annual Budget Boards must prepare a preliminary budget and have it adopted by bylaw on or 
before June 30 as per section 113 of the School Act (Adoption of Budget) and 
submitted to the Ministry by this date. 

BCPSEA British Columbia Public School Employers' Association 
BCSTA British Columbia School Trustees' Association 
BCTF British Columbia Teachers' Federation 
Budget Year July 1 to June 30 
Capital Assets 
Purchased 

This category of expense consists of the expenditures of a school district for the 
purchase of capital assets.  

Capital Bylaw If the Minister of Education and Child Care approves a capital plan the Board 
must prepare a capital bylaw in a form specified by the minister. The capital 
bylaw must be adopted by a majority of the Board and the Board may not 
amend a capital bylaw except as approved in writing by the minister. 

Capital Fund The capital fund includes capital expenditures related to facilities (purchases 
and enhancements) and equipment (purchases) that are funded by Ministry of 
Education and Child Care capital grants, operating funds, and special purpose 
funds. 

Casual Employee Individuals who substitute for regular continuing staff other than teachers. 
CE Continuing Education 
CEF Classroom Enhancement Fund 
CEO Chief Executive Officer 
CFO Chief Financial Officer 
CNCP Carbon Neutral Capital Program 
COLA Cost of living adjustment 
CommunityLINK CommunityLINK (Learning Includes Nutrition and Knowledge) funding is 

designed to support the academic achievement and social functioning of 
vulnerable students.  

COVID-19 COVID-19 is a new disease that has not been previously identified in humans. In 
March 2020, the World Health organization declared COVID-19 a pandemic. 

CPI Consumer Price Index 
CPP Canada Pension Plan 
CUPE Canadian Union of Public Employees  
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Term  Description 
Curriculum and 
Learning Support Fund 

The Curriculum and Learning Support Fund is provided to assist districts with 
implementing initiatives as part of the new provincial curriculum. 

Deferred Capital 
Contribution 

Funding received for the acquisition of depreciable tangible capital assets is 
recorded as deferred capital contribution and amortized over the life of the 
asset acquired as revenue in the statement of operations. 

Deferred Revenue Deferred revenue includes contributions received with stipulations that meet 
the description of restricted contributions in the Restricted Contributions 
Regulation 198/2011 issued by Treasury Board. When restrictions are met, 
deferred revenue is recognized as revenue. 

DPAC District Parent Advisory Council 
EA Education Assistant 
EDI The Early Years Development Instrument (EDI) is a short questionnaire 

completed by kindergarten teachers across Canada and internationally which 
measures children's ability to meet age-appropriate developmental 
expectations. 

Education Plan The Board approved the Education Plan, that will guide the District’s work from 
2021 to 2026. 
The plan centers students’ needs – their learning, well-being and voices – in 
programming and supports at schools, operations and management by staff as 
well as decisions by the Board.   
The full plan can be reviewed on the VSB website: www.vsb.bc.ca  

Educational Assistant 
Salaries 

This category of expense includes salaries paid to educational assistants, 
teacher assistants and child care workers.  

Educational Assistants Education assistants, early childhood educators, teacher assistants, child and 
youth care workers, student support workers (SSA, SSB) and Indigenous support 
workers. 

EHB Extended Health Benefits 
EI Employment Insurance 
ELL English Language Learners 
Employee Benefits and 
Allowances 

This category of expense includes the amounts paid by a school district on 
behalf of or to its employees for either an earned contributed benefit (e.g., 
Employment Insurance, Canada Pension Plan, medical plan insurance) or for 
miscellaneous allowances (car, mileage, isolation). Also included here are 
payments to or on behalf of employees for educational upgrading. 

Enrolment Count School District submission of enrolment information to the Ministry of 
Education and Child Care. This includes data about each student enrolled in an 
educational program provided by VSB, each child registered with a school or 
distributed learning school operated by VSB, and each child who participates in 
an early learning program. Enrolment counts are completed in September, 
February and May of each school year. 

FCI The Facility Condition Index is a comparative index allowing the Ministry of 
Education and Child Care to rank each school against all others in the province 
and is expressed as a decimal percentage of the cost to remediate maintenance 
deficiencies divided by the current replacement value (e.g. 0.26). 
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Term  Description 
FESL Framework for Enhancing Student Learning report. 

As required annually by the Ministry of Education and Child Care, VSB prepares 
an Annual Framework for Enhancing Student Learning (FESL) Report that looks 
at results from various grade K-12 assessments to determine the intellectual, 
human and social, and career development outcomes among students. The 
report follows guidelines distributed by the Ministry of Education and Child 
Care. The FESL report can be reviewed on the VSB website: www.vsb.bc.ca 

FFSFP Also referred to as School Food Programs, the Feeding Futures School Food 
Program is a new special purpose fund commencing in 2023/24. 

FSL French as a Second Language 
FTE Full Time Equivalent 
Growing Chefs Organization that provides edible education programming in schools.  

https://www.growingchefs.ca/  
IEC Indigenous Education Council 
IETF Indigenous Education Targeted Funding 
IT Information Technology 
K Thousand 
LCR Local Capital Reserve 
LIF Learning Improvement Fund 
M Million 
MECC Ministry of Education and Child Care 
Memorandum of 
Agreement 

In March 2017, the Ministry of Education, the BC Public Schools Employers' 
Association and the BC Teachers' Federation ratified a Memorandum of 
Agreement that fully and finally resolved all matters related to the 
implementation of the Supreme Court of Canada decision from the fall of 2016. 

Ministry Ministry of Education and Child Care 
MPP Municipal Pension Plan 
MSP Medical Services Plan 
MyEdBC Student information system 
NSFP National School Food Program 
OLEP Official Language Education Program 
Operating Fund The operating fund includes operating grants and other revenues used to fund 

instructional programs, school and district administration, facilities operations, 
maintenance and transportation. 

Operating Grant The Operating Grant represents the amount of operating funding allocated by 
the Ministry of Education and Child Care to boards of education on an annual 
basis. 

Other Professional 
Salaries  

This category of expense includes salaries paid to superintendents, assistant 
superintendents, secretary-treasurers, assistant secretary-treasurers, trustees, 
and any other board employee who is excluded from a union agreement. 
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Term  Description 
Other Professionals Superintendents, assistant superintendents, secretary treasurers, assistant 

secretary treasurers, trustees, and any other board employee who is excluded 
from a union agreement. 

P/VP Principal/Vice Principal 
Preliminary Budget Boards must prepare, adopt by bylaw, and submit to the Ministry of Education 

and Child Care an annual (preliminary) budget on or before June 30 as per 
section 113 of the School Act (Adoption of Budget). 

Principal and Vice 
Principal 

Certified teachers (or teachers with a letter of permission) employed by a 
school district on a continuous basis, full-time or part-time, under contract (i.e., 
principals, vice principals). 

Principal and Vice-
Principal Salaries 

This category of expense includes salaries paid to certified teachers (or teachers 
with a letter of permission) employed by a school district on a continuous basis, 
full-time or part-time, under contract (i.e., principals, vice-principals, and 
directors of instruction.) 
 Also included in this remuneration would be administrative allowances for the 
temporary assumption of those duties (e.g., principal’s allowance, vice-
principal’s allowance.) 

PSA Public Sector Accounting 
PSEC Public Sector Employers' Council 
PST Provincial Sales Tax 
Salaries This category of expense includes the gross amounts paid to employees of a 

school district as salary, vacation pay, termination pay and administrative 
allowance for services rendered. It would include payments to teachers, 
principals and vice-principals, non-teaching personnel, aides, substitutes, and 
trustees employed on a continuous basis, full-time or part-time. Time taken for 
sick leave, and other paid leave, is also considered a salary cost. 

School Generated 
Funds  

School generated funds represent the accumulated funds held by individual 
schools. Each school has its own bank account and records the funds received 
and disbursed throughout the year. These funds are raised at the school level 
through fundraising, school store revenue, and various other activities. The 
school generated funds are intended to be used to fund activities that directly 
benefit the students in the school. 

SD39 Vancouver School District or The Board of Education of School District No. 39 
(Vancouver) or VSB 

SEL Social Emotional Learning 
SEP School enhancement program is a category of funding under the Ministry of 

Education and Child Care capital plan. 

Services This category of expense includes the expenditures incurred for individuals, 
organizations or companies to perform various services for a school district (the 
primary purpose being the service provided, and a product does not necessarily 
result). Included are professional/technical services, data processing services, 
contracted transportation, transportation assistance, travel, facilities and 
equipment rental, dues and fees, insurance, interest, other contracts, services, 
and office and communication expenses. 

SLP Speech and Language Pathologist 
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Term  Description 
SOGI Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Framework 
Special Purpose Fund The Special Purpose Fund is comprised of separate funds established to track 

revenue and expenditures received from the Ministry of Education and other 
sources that have restrictions on how they may be spent (e.g. Classroom 
Enhancement Fund, Annual Facilities Grant, Community LINK, Ready Set Learn 
and School Generated Funds). 

SPF Special Purpose Fund(s) 
SSA Student Support worker who provides assistance in an elementary or secondary 

school, with classroom assignments and management, maintaining appropriate 
behavior and school related operational activities. Assists in organizing and 
implementing programs and activities in support of students with special needs, 
behavioral issues and multi-cultural backgrounds. Liaises with 
parents/guardians, volunteers, school committees and community agencies. 
Operates a variety of instructional aid equipment. May supervise student 
activities. 

SSB  Student Support worker who Provides counselling and activity planning to assist 
students requiring developmental, behavioral and/or multicultural support. 
Work includes promoting and interpreting languages and cultures, life skills 
development, counselling in one-to-one, group or family sessions, assessing 
behavior and promoting self-image and providing skills training. Facilitates 
communication between school, home, community agencies and within student 
groups. Documents case notes and maintain files. May supervise students in 
school related activities. 

Substitutes Individuals who substitute for regular continuing staff while the regular staff are 
ill or absent for other reasons. 

Substitute Salaries This category of expense includes salaries paid by the school district to those 
individuals who substitute for regular continuing staff while the regular staff are 
ill or absent for other reasons. 

Supplies This category of expense consists of the expenditures of a school district for all 
supplies and materials of a consumable and/or non-capital nature. This includes 
supplies, books and guides, audio-visual materials, electricity, fuel, water and 
sewage, garbage and assets not meeting the criteria for capitalization. Charges 
for freight, sales tax, courier services, etc., associated with the applicable supply 
of items are to be included with the cost of the items. 
 Also included here are the expenditures of a school district for supplies which 
meet or fall within one or more of the following criteria: 
 - they are consumable in nature 
 - they are inexpensive (inadvisable to capitalize) 
 - they lose their original shape or appearance with use 
 - they are expendable (replaced rather than repaired) 

Support Staff Administrative staff (other than principals and vice principals) and support staff 
that are employed by a school district on a continuous basis, full-time or part-
time. 
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Term  Description 
Support Staff Salaries  Salaries paid to administrative staff (other than principals and vice-principals) 

and support staff that are employed by a school district on a continuous basis, 
full-time or part-time, would be included in this category of expense. This 
category of expense includes salaries paid to non-excluded secretaries, clerks 
and non-excluded staff such as accountants, maintenance staff, custodians, 
noon hour supervisors and bus drivers. 

Teacher Certified teachers (or teachers with a letter of permission) employed by a 
school district on a continuous basis, full-time or part-time, excluding 
superintendents, assistant/deputy superintendents, principals, vice principals, 
and directors of instruction. 

Teacher Salaries This category of expense includes salaries paid to certified teachers (or teachers 
with a letter of permission) employed by a school district on a continuous basis, 
full-time or part-time, excluding superintendents, assistant/deputy 
superintendents, principals, vice-principals, and directors of instruction. Also 
included in this remuneration would be administrative allowances for the 
assumption of supervisory duties (e.g., department head's allowance and head 
teacher's allowance). 

TPP Teachers' Pension Plan 
Transportation Costs of activities related to the conveyance of students to and from school on a 

regular basis and direct supervision of busing. 

TTOC Teacher Teaching on Call 
Unearned Revenue Unearned revenue includes tuition fees received for courses to be delivered in 

future periods and receipt of proceeds for services to be delivered in a future 
period. Revenue will be recognized in that future period when the services are 
provided. 

Utilities Costs incurred by the school district for the consumption of heat, light, and 
water, as well as expenditures for garbage, sewer, conservation measures, 
recycling programs and internet/telephone providers (this would include all 
costs related to the Next Generation Network). 

VSB Vancouver School District or The Board of Education of School District No. 39 
(Vancouver) 

WIP Work in Progress 
YMIE Yearly Maximum Insurable Earnings 
YMPE Yearly Maximum Pensionable Earnings 
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A Bylaw of THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 39 (VANCOUVER)

(called the ''Board'') to adopt the Amended Annual Budget of the Board for the fiscal year 2025/2026 pursuant

to section 113 of the School Act , R.S.B.C., 1996, c. 412 as amended from time to time (called the "Act ").

1. The Board has complied with the provisions of the Act , Ministerial Orders, and Ministry of

Education and Child Care Policies respecting the Amended Annual Budget adopted by this bylaw.

2. This bylaw may be cited as School District No. 39 (Vancouver)

Amended Annual Budget Bylaw for fiscal year 2025/2026.

3. The attached Statement 2 showing the estimated revenue and expense for the

2025/2026 fiscal year and the total budget bylaw amount of $820,177,794 for the 2025/2026 fiscal

year was prepared in accordance with the Act .

4. Statement 2, 4 and Schedules 1 to 4 are adopted as the Amended Annual Budget of the Board

for the fiscal year 2025/2026.

READ A FIRST TIME THE ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2026;

READ A SECOND TIME THE ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2026;

READ A THIRD TIME, PASSED AND ADOPTED THE ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2026;

( Corporate Seal )

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true original of School District No. 39 (Vancouver)

Amended Annual Budget Bylaw 2025/2026, adopted by the Board the ______ DAY OF ___________________, 2026.

AMENDED ANNUAL BUDGET BYLAW

Chairperson of the Board

Secretary Treasurer

Secretary Treasurer
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Statement 2

2026 Amended 2026

Annual Budget Annual Budget

Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's

School-Age 50,786.625                51,068.000                

Adult 167.375                     164.000                     

Other 1,237.063                  1,243.000                  

Total Ministry Operating Grant Funded FTE's 52,191.063                52,475.000                

Revenues $ $

Provincial Grants

Ministry of Education and Child Care 694,181,243              681,214,860              

Other 8,987,608                  8,757,686                  

Federal Grants 3,068,057                  3,068,057                  

Tuition 23,257,696                23,687,024                

Other Revenue 26,467,243                25,643,443                

Rentals and Leases 8,082,871                  7,599,706                  

Investment Income 5,499,661                  5,761,766                  

Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 31,416,826                31,959,959                

Total Revenue 800,961,205              787,692,501              

Expenses

Instruction 648,964,601              631,688,282              

District Administration 27,848,782                25,877,630                

Operations and Maintenance 127,907,998              128,778,838              

Transportation and Housing 4,091,984                  3,531,181                  

Debt Services 79,981                       79,981                       

Total Expense 808,893,346              789,955,912              

Net Revenue (Expense) (7,932,141)                (2,263,411)                

Budgeted Allocation (Retirement) of Surplus (Deficit) 8,445,016                  

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 512,875                     (2,263,411)                

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year comprised of:

Operating Fund Surplus (Deficit) 508,894                     

Special Purpose Fund Surplus (Deficit)

Capital Fund Surplus (Deficit) 3,981                         (2,263,411)                

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 512,875                     (2,263,411)                

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Statement 2

2026 Amended 2026

Annual Budget Annual Budget

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026

Budget Bylaw Amount

Operating - Total Expense 656,959,859              648,217,237              

Operating - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 2,823,876                  1,158,869                  

Special Purpose Funds - Total Expense 111,641,787              101,195,768              

Special Purpose Funds - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 1,138,773                  661,685                     

Capital Fund - Total Expense 40,291,700                40,542,907                

Capital Fund - Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital 7,321,799                  2,750,000                  

Total Budget Bylaw Amount 820,177,794              794,526,466              

Signature of the Chairperson of the Board of Education

Signature of the Superintendent

Signature of the Secretary Treasurer

Approved by the Board

Date Signed

Date Signed

Date SignedDRAFT
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Statement 4

2026 Amended 2026

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Surplus (Deficit) for the year (7,932,141)                (2,263,411)                

Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets

Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets

From Operating and Special Purpose Funds (3,962,649)                (1,820,554)                

From Local Capital (7,321,799)                (2,750,000)                

From Deferred Capital Revenue (40,320,000)              (45,070,645)              

Total Acquisition of Tangible Capital Assets (51,604,448)              (49,641,199)              

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets 39,539,438                39,910,664                

Total Effect of change in Tangible Capital Assets (12,065,010)              (9,730,535)                

-                                -                                

(Increase) Decrease in Net Financial Assets (Debt) (19,997,151)              (11,993,946)              

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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 Schedule 1

Operating Special Purpose Capital 2026 Amended

Fund Fund Fund Annual Budget

$ $ $ $

Accumulated Surplus (Deficit), beginning of year 24,998,841     -                          37,633,729     62,632,570                

Changes for the year

Net Revenue (Expense) for the year (3,188,587)      1,138,773           (5,882,327)      (7,932,141)                

Interfund Transfers

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (2,823,876)      (1,138,773)          3,962,649       -                                

Local Capital (222,050)         222,050          -                                

Other (1,701,609)      1,701,609       -                                

Net Changes for the year (7,936,122)      -                          3,981              (7,932,141)                

Budgeted Accumulated Surplus (Deficit), end of year 17,062,719     -                          37,637,710     54,700,429                

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Schedule of Changes in Accumulated Surplus (Deficit) by Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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 Schedule 2

2026 Amended 2026

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Revenues

Provincial Grants

Ministry of Education and Child Care 598,313,997              596,048,530              

Other 87,498                       79,767                       

Federal Grants 3,068,057                  3,068,057                  

Tuition 23,257,696                23,687,024                

Other Revenue 18,793,832                18,020,032                

Rentals and Leases 6,032,791                  5,549,626                  

Investment Income 4,217,401                  4,479,506                  

Total Revenue 653,771,272              650,932,542              

Expenses

Instruction 540,497,136              533,606,344              

District Administration 27,060,355                25,177,624                

Operations and Maintenance 85,457,875                86,048,791                

Transportation and Housing 3,944,493                  3,384,478                  

Total Expense 656,959,859              648,217,237              

Net Revenue (Expense) (3,188,587)                2,715,305                  

Budgeted Prior Year Surplus Appropriation 8,445,016                  -                                

Net Transfers (to) from other funds

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (2,823,876)                (1,158,869)                

Local Capital (222,050)                   

Other (1,701,609)                (1,556,436)                

Total Net Transfers (4,747,535)                (2,715,305)                

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 508,894                     -                                

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Operating Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule 2A

2026 Amended 2026

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Operating Grant, Ministry of Education and Child Care 588,969,826              587,537,137              

Other Ministry of Education and Child Care Grants

Pay Equity 7,294,124                  7,294,124                  

Funding for Graduated Adults 1,955,003                  1,122,225                  

Student Transportation Fund 53,423                       53,423                       

FSA Scorer Grant 41,621                       41,621                       

Total Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care 598,313,997              596,048,530              

Provincial Grants - Other 87,498                       79,767                       

Federal Grants 3,068,057                  3,068,057                  

Tuition

Summer School Fees 947,218                     985,186                     

Continuing Education 422,300                     422,300                     

International and Out of Province Students 21,888,178                22,279,538                

Total Tuition 23,257,696                23,687,024                

Other Revenues

Other School District/Education Authorities 1,415,017                  1,415,017                  

Miscellaneous

Miscellaneous Fees and Revenue 2,997,197                  2,788,028                  

Instructional Cafeteria Revenue 1,206,305                  985,148                     

Other Grants 1,015,774                  672,300                     

School Generated Funds 12,159,539                12,159,539                

Total Other Revenue 18,793,832                18,020,032                

Rentals and Leases 6,032,791                  5,549,626                  

Investment Income 4,217,401                  4,479,506                  

Total Operating Revenue 653,771,272              650,932,542              

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Revenue by Source

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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 Schedule 2B

2026 Amended 2026

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Salaries

Teachers 267,469,281              271,178,116              

Principals and Vice Principals 30,405,012                30,507,157                

Educational Assistants 60,783,577                60,347,852                

Support Staff 67,921,050                67,976,748                

Other Professionals 14,169,164                14,054,667                

Substitutes 18,359,165                15,422,202                

Total Salaries 459,107,249              459,486,742              

Employee Benefits 131,790,124              132,292,249              

Total Salaries and Benefits 590,897,373              591,778,991              

Services and Supplies

Services 15,991,703                13,254,726                

Student Transportation 3,903,893                  3,343,754                  

Professional Development and Travel 1,613,768                  1,402,426                  

Rentals and Leases 871,620                     960,801                     

Dues and Fees 1,241,483                  915,456                     

Insurance 1,824,730                  1,769,750                  

Supplies 29,350,118                23,806,865                

Utilities 11,265,171                10,984,468                

Total Services and Supplies 66,062,486                56,438,246                

Total Operating Expense 656,959,859              648,217,237              

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Schedule of Operating Expense by Object

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule 2CSchool District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Operating Expense by Function, Program and Object

Principals and Educational Support Other

Teachers Vice Principals Assistants Staff Professionals Substitutes Total

Salaries Salaries Salaries Salaries Salaries Salaries Salaries

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

1 Instruction

1.02 Regular Instruction 198,773,829        4,286,126            289,250               4,857,443            -                           13,610,742          221,817,390        

1.03 Career Programs 361,256               162,260               -                           147,028               -                           25,138                 695,682               

1.07 Library Services 6,703,962            -                           1,065                   136,157               -                           460,399               7,301,583            

1.08 Counselling 8,517,731            -                           -                           567                      262,591               579,134               9,360,023            

1.10 Inclusive Education 32,786,646          1,375,348            55,571,337          1,100,752            126,143               2,122,576            93,082,802          

1.30 English Language Learning 12,400,183          172,051               2,645,223            491,998               221,344               829,978               16,760,777          

1.31 Indigenous Education 1,020,531            364,614               1,417,899            143,107               -                           -                           2,946,151            

1.41 School Administration -                           21,262,205          118                      12,012,900          -                           448,241               33,723,464          

1.60 Summer School 2,007,847            337,219               639,251               208,773               5,485                   -                           3,198,575            

1.62 International and Out of Province Students 4,897,296            186,494               194,015               349,238               336,091               282,957               6,246,091            

1.64 Other -                           -                           -                           1,044,277            211,895               -                           1,256,172            

Total Function 1 267,469,281        28,146,317          60,758,158          20,492,240          1,163,549            18,359,165          396,388,710        

4 District Administration

4.11 Educational Administration 2,258,695            435,644               1,363,696            4,058,035            

4.40 School District Governance 103,027               868,197               971,224               

4.41 Business Administration 8,751                   3,714,243            5,941,486            9,664,480            

Total Function 4 -                           2,258,695            8,751                   4,252,914            8,173,379            -                           14,693,739          

5 Operations and Maintenance

5.20 Early Learning and Child Care 16,668                 103,905               120,573               

5.41 Operations and Maintenance Administration 1,871,017            4,728,331            6,599,348            

5.50 Maintenance Operations 37,295,360          37,295,360          

5.52 Maintenance of Grounds 3,952,656            3,952,656            

5.56 Utilities -                           

Total Function 5 -                           -                           16,668                 43,119,033          4,832,236            -                           47,967,937          

7 Transportation and Housing

7.70 Student Transportation 56,863                 56,863                 

Total Function 7 -                           -                           -                           56,863                 -                           -                           56,863                 

9 Debt Services

Total Function 9 -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           -                           

Total Functions 1 - 9 267,469,281        30,405,012          60,783,577          67,921,050          14,169,164          18,359,165          459,107,249        

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule 2CSchool District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Operating Expense by Function, Program and Object

1 Instruction

1.02 Regular Instruction

1.03 Career Programs

1.07 Library Services

1.08 Counselling

1.10 Inclusive Education

1.30 English Language Learning

1.31 Indigenous Education

1.41 School Administration

1.60 Summer School

1.62 International and Out of Province Students

1.64 Other

Total Function 1

4 District Administration

4.11 Educational Administration

4.40 School District Governance

4.41 Business Administration

Total Function 4

5 Operations and Maintenance

5.20 Early Learning and Child Care

5.41 Operations and Maintenance Administration

5.50 Maintenance Operations

5.52 Maintenance of Grounds

5.56 Utilities

Total Function 5

7 Transportation and Housing

7.70 Student Transportation

Total Function 7

9 Debt Services

Total Function 9

Total Functions 1 - 9

Year Ended June 30, 2026

Total Employee Total Salaries Services and 2026 Amended 2026

Salaries Benefits and Benefits Supplies Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $ $ $ $ $

221,817,390        59,849,722          281,667,112        20,194,898          301,862,010              298,425,082              

695,682               184,114               879,796               273,018               1,152,814                  1,078,906                  

7,301,583            2,028,472            9,330,055            1,582,083            10,912,138                11,130,761                

9,360,023            2,578,833            11,938,856          456,417               12,395,273                12,389,197                

93,082,802          30,999,771          124,082,573        1,973,657            126,056,230              126,105,680              

16,760,777          4,936,017            21,696,794          582,860               22,279,654                21,713,800                

2,946,151            984,520               3,930,671            496,429               4,427,100                  4,032,403                  

33,723,464          9,482,283            43,205,747          1,408,737            44,614,484                42,926,374                

3,198,575            949,832               4,148,407            238,755               4,387,162                  4,253,310                  

6,246,091            1,713,934            7,960,025            1,812,237            9,772,262                  9,828,766                  

1,256,172            434,838               1,691,010            946,999               2,638,009                  1,722,065                  

396,388,710        114,142,336        510,531,046        29,966,090          540,497,136              533,606,344              

4,058,035            1,038,147            5,096,182            1,566,176            6,662,358                  6,657,762                  

971,224               248,555               1,219,779            443,147               1,662,926                  1,551,822                  

9,664,480            2,837,941            12,502,421          6,232,650            18,735,071                16,968,040                

14,693,739          4,124,643            18,818,382          8,241,973            27,060,355                25,177,624                

120,573               31,358                 151,931               3,232                   155,163                     128,889                     

6,599,348            1,845,954            8,445,302            3,991,171            12,436,473                11,374,807                

37,295,360          10,510,812          47,806,172          7,543,224            55,349,396                57,650,932                

3,952,656            1,113,895            5,066,551            1,264,921            6,331,472                  5,905,488                  

-                           -                           11,185,371          11,185,371                10,988,675                

47,967,937          13,502,019          61,469,956          23,987,919          85,457,875                86,048,791                

56,863                 21,126                 77,989                 3,866,504            3,944,493                  3,384,478                  

56,863                 21,126                 77,989                 3,866,504            3,944,493                  3,384,478                  

-                           -                           -                           -                           -                                 -                                 

459,107,249        131,790,124        590,897,373        66,062,486          656,959,859              648,217,237              
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Schedule 3

2026 Amended 2026

Annual Budget Annual Budget

$ $

Revenues

Provincial Grants

Ministry of Education and Child Care 95,867,246                85,166,330                

Other 8,900,110                  8,677,919                  

Other Revenue 7,176,890                  7,176,890                  

Investment Income 836,314                     836,314                     

Total Revenue 112,780,560              101,857,453              

Expenses

Instruction 108,467,465              98,081,938                

District Administration 788,427                     700,006                     

Operations and Maintenance 2,238,404                  2,267,121                  

Transportation and Housing 147,491                     146,703                     

Total Expense 111,641,787              101,195,768              

Net Revenue (Expense) 1,138,773                  661,685                     

Net Transfers (to) from other funds

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (1,138,773)                (661,685)                   

Total Net Transfers (1,138,773)                (661,685)                   

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year -                                -                                

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Special Purpose Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule  3ASchool District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds

Annual Learning Scholarships Special School Ready,

Facility Improvement and Education Generated Strong Set,

Grant Fund Bursaries Technology Funds Start Learn OLEP CommunityLINK

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Deferred Revenue, beginning of year 830,264             577,624             190,294             4,480,180          41,911               181,112             584,636                

Add: Restricted Grants

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care 2,238,404          2,031,012          9,875,755          646,000             215,601             719,817             10,647,334           

Provincial Grants - Other

Other 86,912               6,455,889          

Investment Income 16,900               2,500                 5,850                 

2,238,404          2,031,012          103,812             9,878,255          6,455,889          646,000             215,601             725,667             10,647,334           

Less: Allocated to Revenue 2,238,404          2,031,012          103,812             10,068,549        6,455,889          646,000             257,512             775,817             11,231,970           

Deferred Revenue, end of year -                        830,264             577,624             -                        4,480,180          -                        -                        130,962             -                            

Revenues

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care 2,238,404          2,031,012          10,066,049        646,000             257,512             769,967             11,231,970           

Provincial Grants - Other

Other Revenue 86,912               6,455,889          

Investment Income 16,900               2,500                 5,850                 

2,238,404          2,031,012          103,812             10,068,549        6,455,889          646,000             257,512             775,817             11,231,970           

Expenses

Salaries

Teachers 2,892,962          146,866             2,119,928             

Principals and Vice Principals 323,086             168,530                

Educational Assistants 1,474,419          -                        1,119                 430,637             3,168,180             

Support Staff 1,266,865          1,338,796          98,311               58,142               233,365                

Other Professionals 25,353               1,569,129             

Substitutes 796                    5,122                 65,148               

1,266,865          1,474,419          -                        4,580,197          100,226             430,637             63,264               212,014             7,259,132             

Employee Benefits 412,007             556,593             1,381,232          27,916               149,307             23,320               58,721               2,307,117             

Services and Supplies 559,532             103,812             4,107,120          6,102,899          66,056               170,928             505,082             1,630,721             

2,238,404          2,031,012          103,812             10,068,549        6,231,041          646,000             257,512             775,817             11,196,970           

Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers -                        -                        -                        -                        224,848             -                        -                        -                        35,000                  

Interfund Transfers

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased (224,848)           (35,000)                 

-                        -                        -                        -                        (224,848)           -                        -                        -                        (35,000)                 

Net Revenue (Expense) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                            

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule  3ASchool District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds

Deferred Revenue, beginning of year

Add: Restricted Grants

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Provincial Grants - Other

Other

Investment Income

Less: Allocated to Revenue

Deferred Revenue, end of year

Revenues

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Provincial Grants - Other

Other Revenue

Investment Income

Expenses

Salaries

Teachers

Principals and Vice Principals

Educational Assistants

Support Staff

Other Professionals

Substitutes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers

Interfund Transfers

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased

Net Revenue (Expense)

Year Ended June 30, 2026
Changing

Classroom Classroom Classroom First Nation Mental Results for Seamless Early Childhood Student &

Enhancement Enhancement Enhancement Student Health Young Children Day Education Dual Family

Fund - Overhead Fund - Staffing Fund - Remedies Transportation in Schools (CR4YC) Kindergarten Credit Program Affordability

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

36,988                 1,355,306           31,500                 2,227                73,560               389,031             

4,604,881           48,766,436          120,810              147,491                47,000                 -                       55,400               

4,604,881           48,766,436          120,810              147,491                47,000                 -                       55,400               -                        -                        

4,604,881           48,803,424          1,476,116           147,491                78,500                 2,227                55,400               73,560               389,031             

-                          -                           -                          -                           -                           -                       -                        -                        -                        

4,604,881           48,803,424          1,476,116           147,491                78,500                 2,227                55,400               73,560               389,031             

4,604,881           48,803,424          1,476,116           147,491                78,500                 2,227                55,400               73,560               389,031             

38,094,937          

2,258,576           

60,113                

486,404              

556,335              1,164,457           

3,361,428           38,094,937          1,164,457           -                            -                           -                       -                        -                        -                        

1,148,059           10,708,487          311,659              

95,394                147,491                78,500                 2,227                73,560               389,031             

4,604,881           48,803,424          1,476,116           147,491                78,500                 2,227                -                        73,560               389,031             

-                          -                           -                          -                            -                           -                       55,400               -                        -                        

(55,400)             

-                          -                           -                          -                            -                           -                       (55,400)             -                        -                        

-                          -                           -                          -                           -                           -                       -                        -                        -                        

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule  3ASchool District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds

Deferred Revenue, beginning of year

Add: Restricted Grants

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Provincial Grants - Other

Other

Investment Income

Less: Allocated to Revenue

Deferred Revenue, end of year

Revenues

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Provincial Grants - Other

Other Revenue

Investment Income

Expenses

Salaries

Teachers

Principals and Vice Principals

Educational Assistants

Support Staff

Other Professionals

Substitutes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers

Interfund Transfers

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased

Net Revenue (Expense)

Year Ended June 30, 2026

SEY2KT ECL Feeding Professional Work

(Early Years to Early Care Futures Learning National School Experience Assistive CommunityLink

Kindergarten) & Learning Fund Grant Food Program Enhancement Technology CAYA Other

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

27,348               25,812               197,457             116,913             49,937               14,466,990        12,823,596        412,310             

175,000             5,548,306          6,668                 903,521             

5,400,000          

389,638             385,655             

-                        175,000             5,548,306          6,668                 903,521             -                        5,789,638          385,655             -                        

27,348               200,812             5,548,306          204,125             1,020,434          49,937               5,618,748          3,968,655          228,433             

-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        14,637,880        9,240,596          183,877             

27,348               200,812             5,548,306          204,125             1,020,434          49,937               

5,229,110          3,583,000          

228,433             

389,638             385,655             

27,348               200,812             5,548,306          204,125             1,020,434          49,937               5,618,748          3,968,655          228,433             

160,465             31,365               

8,463                 

2,106,472          803,162             676,146             

74,454               137,132             1,177,116          280,991             

16,181               102,063             

16,181               160,465             2,180,926          102,063             137,132             31,365               1,980,278          957,137             8,463                 

4,332                 39,491               678,589             27,322               41,705               8,817                 583,351             320,179             3,195                 

6,835                 856                    2,688,791          74,740               405,867             9,755                 3,055,119          2,691,339          215,374             

27,348               200,812             5,548,306          204,125             584,704             49,937               5,618,748          3,968,655          227,032             

-                        -                        -                        -                        435,730             -                        -                        -                        1,401                 

(435,730)           (1,401)               

-                        -                        -                        -                        (435,730)           -                        -                        -                        (1,401)               

-                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule  3ASchool District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Changes in Special Purpose Funds

Deferred Revenue, beginning of year

Add: Restricted Grants

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Provincial Grants - Other

Other

Investment Income

Less: Allocated to Revenue

Deferred Revenue, end of year

Revenues

Provincial Grants - Ministry of Education and Child Care

Provincial Grants - Other

Other Revenue

Investment Income

Expenses

Salaries

Teachers

Principals and Vice Principals

Educational Assistants

Support Staff

Other Professionals

Substitutes

Employee Benefits

Services and Supplies

Net Revenue (Expense) before Interfund Transfers

Interfund Transfers

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased

Net Revenue (Expense)

Year Ended June 30, 2026

Provincial

Resource

Programs Miscellaneous PRCVI TOTAL

$ $ $ $

152,601             664,046             1,249,192          38,960,835        

2,710,000          2,990,000          92,449,436        

5,400,000          

405,656             6,948,457          

8,021                 27,750               836,314             

2,710,000          413,677             3,017,750          105,634,207      

2,710,000          413,677             3,350,490          112,780,560      

152,601             664,046             916,452             31,814,482        

2,710,000          3,234,740          95,867,246        

88,000               8,900,110          

405,656             7,176,890          

8,021                 27,750               836,314             

2,710,000          413,677             3,350,490          112,780,560      

1,587,067          268,726             45,110,486        

171,531             854,977             

97,917               8,466                 7,447,777          

125,620             913,575             7,680,567          

10,324               339,768             4,100,671          

41,990               1,952,092          

2,034,449          8,466                 1,522,069          67,146,570        

578,303             3,196                 499,261             19,872,159        

97,248               15,621               1,329,160          24,623,058        

2,710,000          27,283               3,350,490          111,641,787      

-                        386,394             -                        1,138,773          

(386,394)           (1,138,773)        

-                        (386,394)           -                        (1,138,773)        

-                        -                        -                        -                        

Year Ended June 30, 2026
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Schedule 4

Invested in Tangible Local Fund 2026

Capital Assets Capital Balance Annual Budget

$ $ $ $

Revenues

Other Revenue 171,679                       324,842               496,521               446,521                 

Rentals and Leases 2,050,080            2,050,080            2,050,080              

Investment Income 445,946               445,946               445,946                 

Gain (Loss) on Disposal of Tangible Capital Assets -                           -                             

Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 31,416,826                  31,416,826          31,959,959            

Total Revenue 31,588,505                  2,820,868            34,409,373          34,902,506            

Expenses

Operations and Maintenance 672,281               672,281               552,262                 

Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets

Operations and Maintenance 39,539,438                  39,539,438          39,910,664            

Debt Services

Capital Lease Interest 79,981                 79,981                 79,981                   

Total Expense 39,539,438                  752,262               40,291,700          40,542,907            

Net Revenue (Expense) (7,950,933)                  2,068,606            (5,882,327)           (5,640,401)             

Net Transfers (to) from other funds

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased 3,962,649                    3,962,649            1,820,554              

Local Capital 222,050               222,050               

Capital Lease Payment 1,701,609            1,701,609            1,556,436              

Total Net Transfers 3,962,649                    1,923,659            5,886,308            3,376,990              

Other Adjustments to Fund Balances

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased from Local Capital 7,321,799                    (7,321,799)           -                           

Principal Payment

Capital Lease 1,621,628                    (1,621,628)           -                           

Total Other Adjustments to Fund Balances 8,943,427                    (8,943,427)           -                           

Budgeted Surplus (Deficit), for the year 4,955,143                    (4,951,162)           3,981                   (2,263,411)             

School District No. 39 (Vancouver)
Amended Annual Budget - Capital Revenue and Expense

Year Ended June 30, 2026

2026 Amended Annual Budget

DRAFT - Not Finalized

February 05, 2026  9:07 Page 16
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ITEM 1.1 

February 11, 2026  
  
TO: Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Senior Team 
 
RE:  Three-Year Enrolment Projections 
 
 

Reference to  
Education Plan 

GOAL:  Goal 2: The Vancouver School Board will increase equity by:    

 OBJECTIVE: • Improving stewardship of the District’s resources by focusing on 
effectiveness, efficiency, and sustainability. 

      

INTRODUCTION  

This report provides an overview of projected enrolment for the next three years. Every year, the Ministry 
of Education and Child Care (MECC) requests that school districts provide a three-year enrolment projection 
for the purposes of projecting operating grant requirements. Attached are the enrolment projections for 
the years 2026/27, 2027/28, and 2028/29 which will be submitted to MECC (Attachment A).   

ENROLMENT PROJECTION ASSUMPTIONS  
The three-year headcount enrolment projections for students enrolled in regular K-12 schools were 
prepared using the following data:   

• population projections generated by Baragar Systems (enrolment projections software);  
• grade to grade transition rates; and   
• local knowledge of recent and historical enrolment trends. 

Births 
Historic changes in the number of births can be a major factor impacting past, present, and future 
enrolments. Since reaching a peak of 6,323 in 2014, the number of births to residents of Vancouver has 
generally been trending lower. In 2023, there were approximately 4,930 births in the District, a figure 
which has trended down over the past 10 years. In 2024, there were 5,215 births, an increase of 285, 
breaking the downward trend.  

It is unclear whether this one-year increase reflects the start of a new upward trend, or if future births 
will stabilize or decrease further. For example, in 2019, births also increased, but the trend remained 
downward when considering a longer time horizon before and after that year. As smaller births cohorts 
enter school and progress through the grades, replacing larger cohorts, lower total enrolments could be 
expected in the future.   
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Kindergarten  

As of January 28, 2026, there were approximately 3,231 verified Kindergarten applications. There will be 
fluctuations in this figure through September 2026. The number of actual kindergarten applications for 
2026-2027 is trending in a similar way to the 3,235 estimated Kindergarten students in the Baragar 
modeling.  

As births decreased from 2019 to 2023, there is a general decrease experienced in the resultant 
Kindergarten enrolment 5 years later. The recent decrease in births is generally expected to be seen in 
Kindergarten enrolment levels until 2028 when the 2024 births may indicate some stabilization or increase 
in incoming cohort size, which will be observed as the subsequent birth-cohort size is monitored. It is 
important to note that migration both in and out of the district can occur at any time, and although it is a 
strong indicator, the birth cohort is not exactly the same students that become the incoming Kindergarten 
cohort at age 5.  

Migration 

The net impact of youth moving in and out of the School District is a major factor impacting enrolment 
projections. 

Between 2008 and 2022, there was a consistently negative migration rate, with an average of 860 fewer 
children residing within the District each year (-1.2%). However, over the last 3 years the Migration has 
been essentially neutral. Future assumptions around migration will be impacted by assumptions around 
immigration and the affordability of housing. 

Impact of Changes to Immigration Policy 

Through its Levels Plan, the Federal Government has developed broad initiatives over 2026-2028 to 
recalibrate the immigration system to what it deems as sustainable levels. It represents significant policy 
shifts towards supporting the immigration of targeted skilled workers, their families, and refugees, as well 
as transitioning those who are already in Canada with needed skills and experience to permanent 
residence status. 
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The Plan sets a goal of reducing Canada’s temporary population to less than 5% of the total population by 
the end of 20271, after non-permanent residents (NPRs) peaked at 7.4% of the population in 2024.2 The 
Federal targets for new temporary resident arrivals represent 37% fewer temporary workers and 49% 
fewer students compared with 2025 targets.3 This is expected to significantly affect the composition of 
Vancouver’s population over the upcoming years, since NPRs are disproportionately higher in B.C. 
compared to the share of the national population.4  

In 2023, Metro Vancouver released its long-term Regional Growth Strategy, Metro 2050, which provides 
population projections to assist in managing future growth in the region. There have been significant 
revisions to these population projections – in 2024 they were increased due to the sharp rise in actual 
immigration numbers, and in 2025 they were adjusted downward to reflect the Federal government’s 
immigration policy changes. Metro Vancouver's 2025 population projection revisions indicate an annual 
average of 42,500 net new residents to Metro Vancouver in 2025-2027, down from 50,000 in 2024.5  
Metro Vancouver’s estimates assume the region captures 9.9% of the national NPRs; therefore, the 
annual net change in NPRs is expected to be negative in 2025-2026, at a rate consistent with the national 
targets in the Levels Plan.6 

Year over year, there has been a 20% reduction in total newcomer registrations in the District compared 
to last year. Over the next two years (2026-2027 and 2027-2028), the total number of newcomer 
registrations is likely to decline even further. As the decline is mostly attributable to declining NPRs, the 
total number of refugee registrations is expected to be minimal.  

Capture Rate 

The capture rate is the proportion of VSB students compared to all children aged 5 to 17 residing in the 
VSB boundary. For the purpose of this study, the projections assume a capture rate similar to recent prior 
years.  

MECC FUNDED STUDENT ENROLMENT PROJECTIONS 

For standard school age and adult enrolment, both MECC and VSB projections are anticipating a decrease 
in the 3-year projections, although MECC is estimating the magnitude of the decrease may be about 400 
students more than the VSB estimates by 2028-2029. Estimates for continuing education, alternate 
programs, summer learning, and online learning are estimated to remain stable over the next few years, 
in both MECC and VSB modeling. 

Inclusive Education estimates from VSB show a decrease in Level 1 and Level 3 funded students based on 
a combination of the existing cohorts and the average growth rate of cohorts, where applicable. Both 
estimations project a continued increase in Level 2 funded students, although MECC projections show a 
substantially higher amount of Level 2 funded students, particularly by 2028-2029. 

 
1 Canada’s immigration levels - Canada.ca 
2 The Daily — Canada's population estimates, first quarter 2025 
3 Canada’s immigration levels - Canada.ca 
4 quarterly_population_highlights.pdf 
5 Regional Planning Bulletin - October 2025 
6 Data and Assumptions Provided by Sinisa Vukicevic, Program Manager, Metro Vancouver Regional Planning and  
Housing Services 
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Major categories of student enrolment are detailed below. The enrolment information presented in this 
section is based on actual full-year enrolment for 2018/19 to 2024/25, actual enrolment for September 
2025 and projected enrolment for February 2026, May 2026, 2026/27,2027/28, and 2028/29.   

School Age and Adult Enrolment  

The enrolment history for regular, alternate, online learning, continuing education, summer learning, and 
non-graduate adult learners is presented in the following chart. From 2018-2019 to 2025-2026, funded 
enrolment has increased by 1,053 full time equivalent (FTE) with a decrease observed between those 
periods.  

From the 2025-2026 enrolment of 52,191, the total school age and adult funded FTE is initially estimated 
to decrease by 331 to 51,860 in 2026-2027, then further decrease to 51,276 in 2027-2028 and 50,580 in 
2028-2029. Overall, school age and adult funded FTE are projected to decrease approximately 1,611 FTE 
over the next 3 years.   

 

 
K-12 standard school (school age) + Continuing Education + Alternate Schools + Online Learning + Summer School.  

Adult Education 

VSB’s Adult Education Program enrols both Non-Graduated and Graduated Adults, as well as students 
over the age of 16. School-age students in the Adult Program are working toward their BC Dogwood 
Diploma. Non-Graduated Adults are typically working toward their Adult Dogwood Diploma. Some 
Graduated Adults may be upgrading courses to support post-secondary applications or job requirements; 
however, the majority are English Language Learners enrolled in Literacy Foundations courses to support 
language acquisition.  

Trends over the last several years indicate stable total enrolment, based on current program size and 
capacity. The program continues to have ongoing demand for classes and maintains waitlists for many 
courses. A key enrolment shift has been the increase in Graduated Adult enrolment and the decrease in 

51,148 50,921 49,742 49,386 50,571 51,858 52,515 52,191 51,860 51,276 50,580 
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Non-Graduated Adults, however, over the next three years, total enrolment for all Adult learners is 
anticipated to remain consistent.  

Online Learning 

VSB offers online learning opportunities for K-12 students, Non-Graduated Adults, and Graduated Adults. 
Most online enrolments are from grades 10-12 students who are cross-enrolled between the Vancouver 
Learning Network (VLN) and their home schools, taking additional or upgrading courses to support 
graduation. Adult learners also enrol to complete graduation requirements, upgrade, or fulfill 
prerequisites for post-secondary opportunities. VLN enrolment has seen an increase in course enrolments 
for Grades 10-12 learners over the last several years and this trend is conservatively reflected in the three-
year projections. VLN enrolment is closely tied to trends in secondary enrolment. 

Summer Learning 

VSB’s Elementary Summer Learning Program enrols students from grades 1-7 in Ministry-funded, 
curriculum-based courses, including Rec & Read Literacy support for Grade 1 learners, and fee-paying 
activity courses during the first three weeks of July. The Secondary Summer Learning Program provides 
grade 8-12 students with review, remediation, and full credit course completion opportunities, as well as 
specialized courses for English Language Learners. Summer Learning Program size impacts enrolment and 
is determined based on student learning needs, the ability to recruit administrators, support staff and 
teachers (particularly in specialized secondary courses), and site capacity and location. Summer Learning 
enrolment is projected to remain consistent as we continue to maintain an appropriate program size 
based on previous summer learning enrolment numbers and course requests. 

Indigenous Education 

In order to project enrolment for future years, a cohort model, taking into account historical grade-to-
grade transition rates, was applied to determine the projected enrolment in Indigenous Education. After 
higher than anticipated enrolment of Kindergarten students with Indigenous ancestry entered the District 
last year, overall enrolment is anticipated to decline by 40 students in 2026/27 and remain unchanged for 
the following couple of years. This stabilization includes the potential for future increases in enrolment 
from the completion and occupancy of the Sen̓áḵw project commencing later this year. 
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English Language Learners (ELL) 

School-age students are eligible for English Language Learners (ELL) funding for up to five years, provided 
they continue to meet provincial funding criteria. To support enrolment forecasting, historical ELL 
enrolment data categorized by years of service has been used to estimate future enrolment levels.  

Prior to the 2021/22 school year, the District experienced a gradual decline in the number of students 
requiring ELL support. This trend was stable due to consistent federal immigration policies. This trend, 
however, reversed between 2021/22 and 2024/25, when the District saw a sharp increase in ELL 
enrolment driven largely by new registrations, particularly among families holding temporary resident 
status who entered Canada on study or work permits. A high proportion of these students qualified for 
ELL services upon arrival. 

Beginning in the 2025 calendar year, new registrations to the District have declined as a result of tighter 
federal immigration policies, particularly restrictions on international study permits for post-secondary 
institutions. New registrations received and processed through the Newcomer Welcome Center since 
October 2025 to January 2026 have been 20% lower than the same period in 2024-2025 and is lower than 
a 3-year average of this time period. This projected lower registration is anticipated to be similar for the 
2026 calendar year.  

Funding eligible student registrations linked to parents’ study permits have dropped sharply, and as many 
temporary resident students require ELL services, this decline has directly contributed to a reduction in 
overall ELL headcount. While the current decline in newcomers is largely attributable to the decrease is 
study permits, future decline is anticipated due to lower federal government work permit targets, which 
will decrease nationally from over 367,000 in 2025 to 230,000 in 2026.  

Within the District, we have over 1,400 students from families with temporary status whose permits are 
expiring before September 30, 2026, many of whom require ELL services. It is uncertain how many will 
renew their status and remain in the VSB next year and beyond.   

ELL projections are further influenced by student and family mobility. In the most recent year, nearly 1,000 
ELL students moved out of the District. In previous years, this level of out-migration was largely offset by 
comparable inflows of new ELL students; however, with fewer incoming ELL registrants expected and 
out-migration anticipated to remain relatively stable, outgoing students are not expected to be replaced 
at the same rate. 

In addition, while the proportion of the total VSB student population qualifying for ELL support has 
historically remained relatively stable and increased the last three years, recent registration data indicates 
that a smaller proportion of new students are qualifying for ELL funding. Taken together with pending 
changes to immigration policies affecting work permit applicants beginning in 2026, these factors suggest 
that the proportion of ELL funded student enrolment relative to the total school aged population is 
expected to gradually decline over the projection period. 
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Students with Disabilities or Diverse Abilities  

Supplemental funding is provided for three categories of students with disabilities or diverse abilities. 

Students with disabilities or diverse abilities enrolment is estimated to decrease by seven students for 
Level 1 funded students in 2026/27, decrease by five students in 2027/28, and increase by three students 
in 2028/29. Typically, the number of students with Level 1 designations remains stable throughout the 
year; however, there is not a consistent pattern as it varies year to year on how many Level 1 funded 
students return for an additional year of high school. 
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Level 2 funded students include designations for Moderate to Profound Intellectual Disability, Physical 
Disability or Chronic Health Impairment, Visual Impairment, Deaf or Hard of Hearing, and Autism 
Spectrum Disorder. Generally, a cohort retention model has been included to estimate 2026-2028 figures. 
The significant increase in Level 2 funded students from 2017 through 2025 will continue to be monitored 
closely. 

The recent increases in Level 2 funded students are mainly driven by the increase in students with G 
designations (Autism Spectrum Disorder). There is a general understanding that there could be a 
stabilizing trend for this category in future years, but it is not clear from the historical data when levelling 
off may begin to occur.  

A range of possible projections for Level 2 – G designation students was considered.  

• Consider a conservative estimate that the stabilization of rates of G designations may occur 
around the rate of G designations in the broader population of around 3.3%.7 If this were the case, 
the total Level 2 funded students with G designations would decrease to around 1,700. However, 
there is generally not evidence at this point to suggest such a decrease is imminent.    

• A moderate estimation for Level 2 funded students could see a stabilization of the level of G 
designations at the most recent 3-year average rate. If this were the case, the total Level 2 funded 
students with G designations would be around 1,950.   

• As the future Level 2 funded students is monitored, there is a possibility that the trending increase 
continues. If this were the case, the total Level 2 funded students with G designations could 
increase to around 4,033 by 2028-2029.    

The estimates used include a moderate projection for the future Kindergarten cohorts, which assumes 
that the large 2025 Kindergarten cohort of G designations will not persist in future years, and instead 
includes an average from 2018 to 2024 as the estimated Kindergarten cohort for G designations from 
2026-2028. This adjustment was included in addition to the average grade to grade transition rates for 
the other cohorts with G designations. 

 

 
7Autism BC https://www.autismbc.ca/about/faqs/#:~:text=About%20Autism,Medical%20history  
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Level 3 funded students saw a decrease of 30 students from 2024 to 2025. Some further decrease is 
expected in 2026-27 as a large grade 12 cohort is replaced by a smaller grade 11 cohort. In addition, the 
delays in access to psychologists and pediatricians able to support a designation for students to be eligible 
for Level 2 or Level 3 funding could impact projection numbers in upcoming years. 

 

RISKS TO ENROLMENT PROJECTIONS 

Impacts of Immigration Policy Initiatives 

In addition to the changes to NPRs, the Levels Plan aims to stabilize permanent resident admissions to 
less than 1% of the total population, with overall permanent resident admissions set at 380,000 from 2026 
to 2028, 4% less than 2025 targets.8 This includes two one-time initiatives in 2026 and 2027 to transition 
eligible protected persons (115,000) and skilled temporary workers (33,000) to permanent residents.9  
The extent to which permanent residency in those categories will affect student enrolment in the District 
is unknown at this time. 

VSB Capture Rate 

The capture rate is the proportion of all children aged 5 to 17 residing within the District boundary and 
enrolled at any District school. The capture rate during the period of 2023 to 2025 has been notably higher 
than the longer-term average, and baseline projections have assumed that there may be slight increases 
in the next few years. While longer-term projections may include data that relates to an average capture 
rate, in the short-term the capture rate resulting from available information is expected to be around 
86%. The capture rate and the total youth population data will continue to be monitored.  

  

 
8 Canada’s immigration levels - Canada.ca 
9 Canada’s immigration levels - Canada.ca 
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New Housing Development 

The City of Vancouver is expected to revise its Official Development Plan (ODP) by summer 2026 and has 
consulted with the public on the DRAFT ODP throughout 2025. This ODP embeds all stand-alone 
community plans and aligns with new housing legislation and targets from senior governments.  

Initiatives such as the Broadway Plan, Cambie Corridor Plan, and Joyce-Collingwood Station Precinct Plan 
are long-term community plans to enable higher density housing development near SkyTrain stations and 
along key portions of rapid transit routes. There are also several large-scale, multi-year residential 
development projects planned in the City of Vancouver, including the Jericho Lands, Heather Lands, 
Pearson-Dogwood Lands, Oakridge Park, and Sen̓áḵw.  

Despite greater planned densities, there are recent indications of slowing residential development in the 
City of Vancouver due to a variety of factors, such as the combination of a weakening economy and rising 
costs of materials, labour, and financing costs. The softening development market could impact the pace 
of construction, as well as the phasing and build-out of large development projects. Of note - Oakridge 
Park and Sen̓áḵw projects are under construction and scheduled to begin occupancy this year.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
This report is provided for information.  
 
Attachment A: VSB Enrolment Projection Form 
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2025/26 Interim
Base District Ministry* District Ministry* District Ministry*

July Enrolment Count
Summer Learning: Grades 1-7 Headcount Enrolment 5,546 5,546 5,546 5,546 5,546 5,546 5,546
Summer Learning: Grades 8-9 Course Enrolment 1,635 1,635 1,635 1,635 1,635 1,635 1,635
Summer Learning: Grades 10-12 Course Enrolment 2,686 2,686 2,686 2,686 2,686 2,686 2,686
Grade 8 & 9 Cross-Enrolment Courses 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
September Enrolment Count - School-Age Basic Allocation
K-12 Standard (Regular) Schools FTE (School-Age) 49,577.5000 49,243.5000 49,090.7459 48,660.0000 48,381.2877 47,964.0000 47,570.3441
Continuing Education FTE (School-Age) 27.4375 27.4375 27.4375 27.4375 27.4375 27.4375 27.4375
Alternate Schools FTE (School-Age) 339.0000 339.0000 339.0000 339.0000 339.0000 339.0000 339.0000
Online Learning FTE (School-Age) 424.6875 424.6875 424.6875 424.6875 424.6875 424.6875 424.6875
Total Estimated School-Age Enrolment 50,368.6250 50,034.6250 49,881.8709 49,451.1250 49,172.4127 48,755.1250 48,361.4691
Change from Previous Year -334.0000 -486.7541 -583.5000 -709.4582 -696.0000 -810.9436
September Enrolment Count - Unique Student Needs
Level 1 Inclusive Education Headcount 59 49 59 45 59 43 59
Level 2 Inclusive Education Headcount 3,175 3,392 3,469 3,541 3,790 3,707 4,141
Level 3 Inclusive Education Headcount 445 392 445 390 445 396 445
English Language Learning Headcount 9,306 8,916 9,506 8,812 9,710 8,595 9,918
Indigenous Education Headcount 2,043 2,003 2,043 2,003 2,043 2,003 2,043
Adult Education FTE (Non-Graduates only) 54.3750 54.3750 54.3750 54.3750 54.3750 54.3750 54.3750
February Enrolment Count - Continuing Education, Online Learning, Special Needs Growth and Newcomer Refugees
Continuing Education FTE - School-Age 28.0000 28.0000 28.0000 28.0000 28.0000 28.0000 28.0000
Continuing Education FTE - Non-Graduate Adults 60.0000 43.0000 60.0000 43.0000 60.0000 43.0000 60.0000
Online Learning FTE K-Grade 9 (School-Age) 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000
Online Learning FTE Grades 10-12 (School-Age) 200.0000 200.0000 200.0000 200.0000 200.0000 200.0000 200.0000
Online Learning FTE - Non-Graduate Adults 8.0000 8.0000 8.0000 8.0000 8.0000 8.0000 8.0000
Level 1 Inclusive Education Headcount Growth (All Schools) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Level 2 Inclusive Education Headcount Growth (All Schools) 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Level 3 Inclusive Education Headcount Growth (All Schools) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Newcomer Refugees FTE (Standard & Alternate only) 25.0000 25.0000 25.0000 25.0000 25.0000 25.0000 25.0000
ELL Headcount (applies to Newcomer Refugees only) 20 21 20 21 20 21 20
May Enrolment Count - Continuing Education and Online Learning
Continuing Education FTE - School-Age 20.0000 20.0000 20.0000 20.0000 20.0000 20.0000 20.0000
Continuing Education FTE - Non-Graduate Adults 40.0000 34.0000 40.0000 34.0000 40.0000 34.0000 40.0000
Online Learning FTE K-Grade 9 (School-Age) 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000 10.0000
Online Learning FTE Grades 10-12 (School-Age) 125.0000 150.0000 125.0000 150.0000 125.0000 150.0000 125.0000
Online Learning FTE - Non-Graduate Adults 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000 5.0000

2026/27 2027/28 2028/29

ATTACHMENT A  
Estimated Enrolment
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ITEM 2.2 
February 11, 2026 
  
TO: Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Flavia Coughlan, Secretary Treasurer | CFO 

Gabrielle Danwich, Director of Finance 
 
RE:  2025-2026 Second Quarter Financial Update  
 
 
Reference to  
Education Plan 

GOALS AND 
OBJECTIVES:
  

Goal 1: The Vancouver School Board will improve student 
achievement, physical and mental well-being, and belonging by: 
• Ensuring the alignment among school, district, and provincial 

education plans.  

  Goal 2: The Vancouver School Board will increase equity by: 
• Improving stewardship of the District’s resources by focusing on 

effectiveness, efficiency and sustainability. 

INTRODUCTION  

This report provides the financial results for the six months ended December 31, 2025. This report is 
provided for information. 

BACKGROUND  

The School District’s financial activities are accounted for using Public Sector Accounting Board (“PSAB”) 
reporting standards. The financial activities incurred by the District are recorded in three different funds: 
the operating fund, the capital fund and the special purpose fund. Together they form a consolidated 
Statement of Revenue and Expense for the District. This year-to-date financial report focuses on the 
operating fund. The operating fund contains the grants supplied by the Ministry of Education and Child 
Care (MECC or Ministry) and other sources of revenue and includes expenses related to the provision of 
educational services.  

ANALYSIS  

Figure 1 presents the year-to-date results to the end of the second quarter (July to December) of the fiscal 
year compared to the Board approved Annual Budget for all funds combined.  

VSB recorded a surplus of $1.96 million for the six months ended December 31, 2025. This is $6.79 million 
higher than budgeted for the same period (deficit of $4.83 million). This surplus is temporarily high as a 
result of the timing of when grant revenue is received, as well as when certain expenses are incurred. The 
VSB records grant revenue when the funds are received, and in the current year a greater portion of the 
grants were received in the first half of the fiscal year compared to budget. Additionally, operating grant 
funding received to date has been based on the initial operating grant calculation and not the interim 
operating grant announced by the Ministry on December 18, 2025. Actual operating grant revenue 
received as of December 31, 2025, is 40% of the total budgeted to be received for the fiscal year. While 
certain expenses reflect a reduction in spending in the first six months of 2025/2026, this is due to timing 
of costs which will be incurred in the latter half of the year based on operational planning.  
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Figure 1 –2025-26 Results for All Funds  

 

OPERATING FUND 

The table below summarizes the results of the operating fund for the six months ended December 31, 
2025. The budget for the annual operating grant is based on the distribution schedule provided by the 
Ministry. The budget for other revenues and for expenses is based on historical trends. 

During the first two quarters of 2025-26, the operating fund reported revenues of $271.68 million, 
expenses of $267.23 million and Tangible Capital Assets Purchased and Other of $1.57 million resulting in 
Net Surplus of $2.88 million.   

Figure 2 –2025-26 Operating Fund Results  

  

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 277.70$                  283.55$             
Provincial Grants - Other 3.77                        4.49                    
Federal Grants 2.57                        1.53                    
Tuition 12.41                      10.22                  
Other Revenue 13.93                      13.25                  
Rentals and Leases 4.81                        4.05                    
Investment Income 2.93                        2.75                    
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 15.49                      15.71                  

Total Revenue 333.61                    335.55                
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 275.39                    279.10                
Services and Supplies 36.83                      41.56                  
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets and Other 19.43                      19.72                  

Total Expense 331.65                    340.38                
Net Revenue (Expense) 1.96                        (4.83)                   

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased and Other (1.90)                       (2.57)                   
Net Transfers (to) from other funds 1.90                        2.57                    

Surplus (Deficit) for the Year 1.96$                      (4.83)$                

($ millions)
2025-26 

Actuals to 
December 31

2025-26 
Budget to 

December 31

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 240.11$                  245.31$             
Provincial Grants - Other 0.04                        0.04                    
Federal Grants 2.57                        1.53                    
Tuition 12.41                      10.22                  
Other Revenue 10.72                      9.41                    
Rentals and Leases 3.76                        3.02                    
Investment Income 2.07                        2.11                    

Total Revenue 271.68                    271.64                
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 240.29                    244.26                
Services and Supplies 26.94                      29.90                  

Total Expense 267.23                    274.16                
Net Revenue (Expense) 4.45                        (2.52)                   

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased and Other (1.57)                       (2.00)                   
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year 2.88$                      (4.52)$                

($ millions)
2025-26 

Actuals to 
December 31

2025-26 
Budget to 

December 31
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The timing of the recognition of revenues and expenditures during the fiscal year is based on school 
district activities. Most revenues and expenditures are reported during the school year, which runs from 
September to June. Based on the Ministry’s disbursement schedule, approximately 49.9 per cent of the 
2025-26 Preliminary Operating Grant was received during the second quarter.  

The table below provides a more detailed breakdown of the results of the operating fund for the six 
months ended December 31, 2025. Key variances between year-to-date results versus budget include:  

Ministry grants: Revenue from ministry grants including the operating grant was $5.2 million less than 
budgeted for the period. This is due to a lower student enrolment than projected for the September 2025 
enrollment count. 

Salaries and Benefits: $3.97 million less than projected for this period, primarily driven by vacancies in 
Educational Assistants which are actively being recruited. 

Supplies: $1.76 million less than projected for this period due to timing of expenses which has been moved 
to the latter half of the year. 

Utilities: $0.56 million less than projected for this period due to milder weather, leading to lower 
consumption of energy to heat facilities and schools. 
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Figure 3 – Operating Fund Comparison to Budget  

  
  

$ %

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 240.11$          245.31$            (5.20)$         (2.12%)
Provincial Grants - Other 0.04                 0.04                   -              0.00%
Federal Grants 2.57                 1.53                   1.04            67.97%
Tuition 12.41               10.22                 2.19            21.43%
Other Revenue 10.72               9.41                   1.31            13.92%
Rentals and Leases 3.76                 3.02                   0.74            24.50%
Investment Income 2.07                 2.11                   (0.04)           (1.90%)

Total Revenue 271.68            271.64              0.04            0.01%
Expense

Teachers 108.82            108.45              0.37            0.34%
Principals and Vice Principals 14.12               14.14                 (0.02)           (0.14%)
Educational Assistants 22.80               26.14                 (3.34)           (12.78%)
Support Staff 31.43               31.24                 0.19            0.61%
Other Professionals 6.44                 6.80                   (0.36)           (5.29%)
Substitutes 7.33                 7.34                   (0.01)           (0.14%)
Employee Benefits 49.35               50.15                 (0.80)           (1.60%)

Total Salaries and Benefits 240.29            244.26              (3.97)           (1.63%)
Services 7.51                 8.00                   (0.49)           (6.13%)
Student Transportation 1.44                 1.56                   (0.12)           (7.69%)
Professional Development and Travel 1.47                 1.36                   0.11            8.09%
Rentals and Leases 0.36                 0.51                   (0.15)           (29.41%)
Dues and Fees 0.56                 0.62                   (0.06)           (9.68%)
Insurance 0.79                 0.73                   0.06            8.22%
Supplies 10.86               12.62                 (1.76)           (13.95%)
Utilities 3.95                 4.51                   (0.56)           (12.42%)

Total Services and Supplies 26.94               29.91                 (2.97)           (9.93%)
Total Expense 267.23            274.17              (6.94)           (2.53%)
Net Revenue (Expense) 4.45                 (2.53)                 6.98            (275.89%)

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased and Other (1.57)               -                     (1.57)           100.00%
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year 2.88$               (2.53)$               5.41$          (175.89%)

($ millions)
2025-26 

Actuals to 
December 31

2025-26 
Budget to 

December 31

Variance
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SPECIAL PURPOSE FUNDS 

The table below summarizes the results of the special purpose fund for the six months ended December 
31, 2025. During the first two quarters of 2025-26, the special purpose fund reported revenues of $45.06 
million, expenses of $44.73 million and Tangible Capital Assets Purchased and Other of $0.33 million 
resulting in a balanced budget.   

Figure 4 – Special Purpose Funds Comparison to Budget 

 
Classroom Enhancement Fund (CEF) funding is intended to offset the costs incurred by school districts to 
implement restored collective agreement language for class size and district non enrolling teacher staffing 
requirements.  

The preliminary CEF funding for the VSB of $37.59 million was announced on March 14, 2025, which is 
sufficient to fund an estimated 258.30 FTE teachers ($33.08 million) and overhead costs ($4.51 million). 
The VSB submitted its CEF funding request to the Ministry for the 2025-26 year in October based on actual 
staffing levels required to meet restored collective agreement requirements. The VSB will require 315.40 
FTE teachers ($41.91 million) and overhead costs ($6.01 million) to meet the restored collective 
agreement requirements. On December 18, 2025, the Ministry confirmed that the District will receive 
$54.88 million ($54.79 million for salaries and benefits and $0.09 million for services and supplies). It 
should be noted that MECC does not provide sufficient funding to cover the estimated cost of teachers 
teaching on call required to replace absent teachers who are funded under CEF. The estimated cost of 
teacher replacements is $2.67 million, whereas CEF funding for teacher replacements is $0.48 million; the 
unfunded cost is $2.19 million and must be covered from the operating fund.  

The Ministry provides funding for school districts to fund remedy payments. In accordance with a directive 
from MECC, the funding of remedies through CEF requires an agreement with the District’s teachers’ 
association. As of June 2025, the VSB entered agreements with Vancouver Elementary Adult Educators’ 
Society (VEAES) and Vancouver Secondary Teachers’ Association (VSTA) to fund additional teachers for 
2025-2026 using unused CEF remedies funds from prior years (7.48 FTE and 8.09 FTE respectively). The 
amount budgeted for remedies in the 2025-2026 fiscal year reflects the estimated amounts owing, but 
the timing and value of remedies paid cannot be determined at this time.  
  

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC 37.59$                    38.24$                
Provincial Grants - Other 3.73                        4.45                    
Other Revenue 2.98                        3.59                    
Investment Income 0.76                        0.42                    

Total Revenue 45.06                      46.70                  
Expense

Salaries and Benefits 35.10                      34.84                  
Services and Supplies 9.63                        11.29                  

Total Expense 44.73                      46.13                  
Net Revenue (Expense) 0.33                        0.57                    

Tangible Capital Assets Purchased and Other (0.33)                       (0.57)                   
Surplus (Deficit) for the Year -$                        -$                    

($ millions)
2025-26 

Actuals to 
December 31

2025-26 
Budget to 

December 31
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CAPITAL FUND 

The table below summarizes the results of the capital fund for the six months ended December 31, 2025. 
During the first two quarters of 2025-26, the capital fund reported revenues of $16.87 million, expenses 
of $19.69 million, and transfers from other funds of $1.90 million resulting in a surplus of $36.71 million.   

Active projects include Hudson Addition, Grenfell Elementary seismic upgrade, cəw̓as Ch’elxwá7elch 
Skwuláw̓txw Seaside Elementary, and a new elementary school in Olympic Village. Per Ministerial Order 
033/09 (“Accounting Practices Order”) a capital fund deficit is permitted for the amount that amortization 
of tangible capital assets exceeds amortization of deferred capital revenue. 

Figure 5 – Capital Fund Results Comparison to Budget 

 
 

 

Revenue
Provincial Grants - MECC  $                          -   -$                    
Other Revenue 0.23                        0.25                    
Rentals and Leases 1.05                        1.03                    
Investment Income 0.10                        0.22                    
Amortization of Deferred Capital Revenue 15.49                      15.71                  

Total Revenue 16.87                      17.21                  
Expense

Services and Supplies 0.26                        0.37                    
Amortization of Tangible Capital Assets and Other 19.43                      19.72                  

Total Expense 19.69                      20.09                  
Net Revenue (Expense) (2.82)                       (2.88)                   

Net Transfers (to) from other funds 1.90                        2.57                    
Surplus (Deficit) for the period (0.92)                       (0.31)                   
Surplus (Deficit), beginning of period 37.63                      37.63                  
Surplus (Deficit), end of period 36.71$                    37.32$                

2025-26 
Actuals to 

December 31

2025-26 
Budget to 

December 31
($ millions)
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 2026-2027 Financial Plan Engagement 
Update 

Page 1 of 2 

ITEM 3.1 

February 11, 2026 
  
TO: Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Lorelei Russell, Executive Director, Finance 
  Patricia MacNeil, Director of Communications 
   
RE:  2026-2027 Financial Plan Engagement Update 
 
 

Reference to  
Education Plan 

GOAL:  The Vancouver School Board will increase equity by: 
 

 OBJECTIVE: Improving stewardship of the District’s resources by focusing on  
effectiveness, efficiency, and sustainability.  

   

INTRODUCTION  

The Board approved the 2026-2027 Financial Planning Process on November 26, 2025.  

This report is for information and provides an overview of the engagement activities completed to date as part 
of the 2026-2027 financial planning process.  

FINANCIAL PLANNING TIMELINE 
 

 
 
 

2026-2027 FINANCIAL PLAN ENGAGEMENT PROCESS OVERVIEW 

VSB’s financial planning process is guided by the Education Plan, the Framework for Enhanced Student 
Learning (FESL) report and applicable Board and provincial policies. Engagement activities follow best practice 
standards set by the International Association of Public Participation (IAP2) and in alignment with the 
District’s administrative procedures. 

Our goal is to actively seek and incorporate input from xʷməθkʷəyə̓m (Musqueam), Sḵwxwú7mesh 
Úxwumixw (Squamish Nation) and səlilwətaɬ (Tsleil-Waututh Nation), District leaders and the District’s 
formal stakeholder groups, as well as of students, their families, staff and the broader public in the annual 
budget and financial plan. We aim to provide clear information, ensure every voice is valued and make 
financial decisions that align with our community’s values and our District’s educational goals. All input will 
be considered by the Board, as the final decision-makers in this process. 
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 2026-2027 Financial Plan Engagement 
Update 

Page 2 of 2 

2026-2027 FINANCIAL PLAN ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 

The table summarizes the engagement activities completed up to February 6, 2026. 

Timeframe Activity  Report 

January 16-23, 2026 The executive director of finance and associate superintendent met with 
representatives of inherent rights holders and representatives of 
stakeholder groups to discuss financial plan priorities. The summary of the 
information collected is included in Attachment A. 

The following key feedback themes emerged from the meetings and were 
used to inform a discussion at the February 2, 2026, workshop: 

• Advance equity inclusion and access 
• Enhance student well-being, safety and belonging 
• Strengthen staffing capacity and support 
• Foster positive workplace culture and retention 
• Expand high impact professional learning 
• Modernize technology to support learning and operations 

Attachment A 

February 2, 2026 
 

Inherent rights holders and stakeholder group representatives were invited 
to send two representatives to the financial planning workshop held on 
February 2, 2026. In advance of the meeting, all invitees were provided with 
the summary of information collected through the individual meetings and 
the topics to be discussed at the workshop. 

A summary of the feedback collected is included in Attachment B. 

Attachment B 

January 14, 2026 – 
February 2, 2026 

Financial plan survey  Input being 
collated  

An interim engagement summary report detailing input and feedback received throughout the engagement 
phase will be provided to the Board and shared with the public in March. It will be updated to reflect input 
and feedback received through written submissions, committee-of-the-whole presentations and the public 
delegation meeting ahead of the Board’s budget decisions. 
 

2026-2027 FINANCIAL PLAN PRIORITIES DISCUSSION 

At the meeting participants will engage in discussions about the feedback collected to date and emerging 
financial planning priorities that should be considered when building the 2026-2027 financial plan. 

Attachments: 
A. Financial Plan Engagement Budget Priorities 
B. Financial Plan Engagement Workshop – Summary of Feedback 
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Financial Plan Engagement Budget Priorities 
January 30, 2026 

The Vancouver School Board (VSB) leadership met with inherent rights holders representatives and formal 
stakeholder groups representatives in January 2026 to gather input to inform development of the 2026–2027 
financial plan. Participants identified ongoing challenges, emerging needs and priority areas aligned with 
supporting student learning, operational effectiveness, staff retention, equity, and safe, well-maintained learning 
environments. The following summarizes key themes and considerations shared during the engagement 
meetings. 

Inherent Rights Holders: xʷməθkʷəy̓əm, Sḵwxwú7mesh Úxwumixw & səlilwətaɬ  
Meeting Date: January 23, 2026 – 11:00 a.m. 

The inherent rights holders’ priorities are focused on increased supports for students, development of specialized 
curriculum and increased cultural awareness. 

Key Insights 

• Indigenous enhancement workers:  Every school to have consistent and reliable support to meet 
students where they are at.   

• Specialized teachers: Highlighted urgent need for Speech Language Pathologists, occupational 
therapists. Current access is once every 2-3 weeks which can make it challenging to meet the literacy 
needs. 

• Literacy and numeracy: Urgent need for one-to-one literacy and academic support across the board. 
• Local curriculum development: Develop local cultural view based on the local nations to be delivered in 

every school. Collaboration between the metro school districts to hire one curriculum writer for each 
district or as a shared resource. 

• Elders and Knowledge Keepers: Increase the Elders and Knowledge Keepers in schools so that students 
have more regular access. Artists could also be invited to schools to teach art and weaving classes and 
make teachings more accessible to students. 

• Cultural competency training: Provide cultural competency training for all teachers who support 
students with diverse needs to successfully support students. Increase the expectation that all teachers 
are training in cultural awareness. 

ATTACHMENT A 
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Vancouver District Students’ Council (VDSC) 
Meeting Date: January 16, 2026 – 4:00 p.m. 

The Vancouver District Student Council identified several priorities focused on preparation for future workforce 
demands, student safety, well-being, and equitable access to basic facilities. 

Key Insights 

• AI-Related Learning: Students expressed a strong desire for instruction in safe, ethical and effective use 
of artificial intelligence, as well as expanded course offerings aligned with future labour market needs. 

• Mental Health Supports: Students reported concerns regarding counsellor availability and limited 
culturally and linguistically appropriate mental health supports, especially for international students. 

• Bathroom Facilities: Students highlighted ongoing concerns with outdated and inadequate school 
bathrooms, including broken locks, low stall doors, leaks and insufficient menstrual products. 

• School Meal Programs: Feedback indicated that current offerings lack culturally diverse and 
dietary-appropriate options (e.g., vegan, halal, celiac-friendly) and that meal quality and pricing require 
improvement. 

• AED Access and Training: Students acknowledged that AEDs were installed across all schools in fall 2025 
but requested AED training for improved emergency preparedness. 

District Parent Advisory Council (DPAC) 
Meeting Date: January 16, 2026 – 3:00 p.m. 

The District Parent Advisory Council emphasized timely student supports and flexible staffing solutions. 

Key Insights 

• SSA Staffing and Reallocation of Savings: Suggested deploying teachers-on-call when SSAs cannot be 
hired, using budget savings to supplement classroom support and training. 

• Enhanced Financial Disclosure: Advocated for the allocation of resources to support the creation of 
enhanced financial disclosure during the financial planning process, focused on making financial 
information understandable to families and the community. 

• Learning Assessments: Highlighted urgent need for increased assessment resources due to lengthy wait 
times. Requested strengthened support for reading interventions, dyslexia, and executive functioning 
development. 
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Bargaining Council of Vancouver School Board Construction and Maintenance Trades 
Unions (BCVSBCMTU) 
Meeting Date: January 21, 2026 – 1:00 p.m. 

Representatives from the Bargaining Council of Vancouver School Board Construction and Maintenance Trades 
Unions reiterated several considerations raised in previous budget cycles, noting these issues remain 
fundamental to maintaining VSB facilities and supporting a sustainable workforce. 

Key Insights 

• Preventative Maintenance: Funding constraints limit the ability of trades staff to complete preventative 
maintenance and necessary upgrades. As a result, work has shifted to a triage-based model addressing 
only urgent repairs. Representatives emphasized the need for a proactive and properly funded 
maintenance program. The budget priority is to adequately fund preventative maintenance programs 

• Aging Infrastructure: Many buildings rely on outdated systems—such as aging electrical components—
which require specialized knowledge to maintain. Without adequate succession planning, the loss of 
experienced workers risks compromising long-term infrastructure stability. 

• Apprenticeship and Succession Planning: BCVSBCMTU emphasized the importance of increasing the 
number of apprentices to ensure knowledge transfer and future staffing capacity. The budget priority is 
to recruit apprentices to support long-term succession planning 

• Professional Development and Training: Trades staff and supervisors receive limited training despite 
increasing demands and responsibility. Representatives identified professional learning as essential to 
support safety, quality, and operational efficiency. The budget priority is to provide dedicated, ongoing 
training for tradespersons and supervisors. 

Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 15 (CUPE 15) 
Meeting Date: January 22, 2026 – 2:30 p.m. 

Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 15 emphasized recruitment, training, and workplace cohesion as key 
priorities. 

Key Insights 

• Hiring and Retention: Continued focus on hiring SSAs and SSBs to support increasing student needs. 
• CPI Training: Requested district-funded and standardized Crisis Prevention Institute (CPI) training for all 

SSAs, with in-house trainers to improve access and consistency. Cited benefits include reduced injuries, 
improved confidence, better de-escalation, and strengthened retention. 

• Team Building and Wellness: Requested district-wide team-building professional development 
opportunities for office support, information technology and technical resource staff to reduce isolation, 
support staff wellness and strengthen collaboration. 
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Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 407 (CUPE 407) 
Meeting Date: January 21, 2026 – 12:00 p.m. 

Canadian Union of Public Employees Local 407 emphasized the need for adequate staffing, training, and 
morale-building initiatives. 

Key Insights 

• Seasonal Staffing: Eliminated temporary staffing has increased workloads during peak summer periods, 
resulting in delays, overwork, and reduced morale. 

• Training and Operational Safety: Requested structured training for specialized tasks (e.g., excavator 
operation, chainsaw safety) to ensure consistency, quality, and safety. 

• Team Building: Recommended dedicated, annual team-building events to strengthen cohesion among 
geographically dispersed staff. 

International Union of Operating Engineers Local 963 (IUOE 963) 
Meeting Date: January 16, 2026 – 9:00 a.m. 

International Union of Operating Engineers Local 963 outlined priorities related to supervision aides, supplies, 
and staffing structures. 

Key Insights 

• Supervision Aides: Requested increased staffing hours for supervision aides, noting previous expansions 
significantly supported operational safety and reduced pressure on administrators and teachers. 

• Operational Supplies and Equipment: Requested no further reductions to supplies budgets and identified 
an urgent need for improved repair and replacement processes for cafeteria equipment. 

• Exempt Staff Growth: Suggested reviewing growth in excluded positions and monitoring large vacation 
payouts. 

Professional and Administrative Staff Association (PASA) 
Meeting Date: January 16, 2026 – 2:00 p.m. 

The Professional and Administrative Staff Association’s priorities remain consistent with previous years. 

Key Insights 

• Flexible Work Policy: PASA reiterated the need for a clear and actionable remote work policy to support 
staff and enhance retention. 

• Professional Development: Members emphasized the importance of increased professional development 
funding to maintain required certifications and support continued high-quality professional practice. 
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Vancouver Elementary and Adult Educators’ Society (VEAES) 
Meeting Date: January 21, 2026 – 3:00 p.m. 

The Vancouver Elementary and Adult Educators’ Society emphasized equity, inclusion, and consistent support 
for students. 

Key Insights 

• Inclusive Education: Highlighted increased student needs and required supports. They emphasized the 
importance of replacing resource teachers and Student Support Workers (SSWs) on the first day of 
absence to prevent delays in assessments, disruptions to programming, and interruptions to essential 
complex care tasks. 

• Technology Implementation: Requested that the district consider teacher workload whenever 
purchasing or selecting new technology or software. They stressed the importance of providing 
in-service so educators can implement new tools effectively. 

• Anti-Oppression: Called for a district-wide, systemic approach to anti-oppression work, including 
sustained support for implementing human rights commitments related to SOGI inclusion, anti-racism, 
anti-Indigenous racism, classism, and ableism/neurodiversity. A non-stigmatizing meal program 
accessible to all students is one way to support this. 

• Adult Education: Emphasized the opportunity to increase enrolment of graduated adults, and the need 
to increase support, including SLPs, resource teachers and librarians. Current funding structures create 
perceived deficits when students transition mid-year from secondary to Adult Education. 

Vancouver Secondary Teachers’ Association (VSTA) 
Meeting Date: January 20, 2026 – 3:00 p.m. 

The Vancouver Secondary Teachers’ Association emphasized the need for increased staffing, updated technology 
and adequate course-level funding. 

Key Insights 

• Classroom Staffing: VSTA requested 28 FTE additions to classroom staffing, citing increased enrolment 
alongside reductions in secondary teaching blocks. 

• Flex Funding: Current department budgets do not reflect inflation. Tier 1 shop classes continue to receive 
$16.31 per student, with similar strain in foods programs and departments without dedicated funds. 
VSTA requested a stable, inflation-adjusted flex funding model. 

• Technology: Severe gaps in device access—sometimes as low as 1:15—were highlighted. Challenges with 
connectivity of laptops due to Wi-Fi challenges, slow updates, and high rates of non-functional devices. 
VSTA requested targeted technology funding if it can be achieved without impact on staffing. 
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Vancouver Elementary Principals and Vice Principals Association (VEPVPA) and 
Vancouver Association of Secondary School Administrators (VASSA) 
Meeting Date: January 20, 2026 – 12:30 p.m. 

Vancouver Elementary Principals and Vice Principals Association and Vancouver Association of Secondary School 
Administrators highlighted equity, administrative capacity and classroom-level support as central to their 
priorities. 

Key Insights 
Administrative Time and Staffing 
• Equitable allocation of admin time across the district:  

VASSA: Secondary school principals and vice principals have variable teaching loads assigned to them 
depending on the school they work at. The budget request is to reallocate this teaching time to teachers 
enabling administrators can focus on educational leadership to improve staff retention. This shift is 
intended to increase engagement with students’ families to improve student learning, mitigate legal and 
safety risks and focus on reconciliation. The budget request is for an increase of 4.57 FTE in secondary 
teaching staff. 

VEPVPA: Elementary school principals and vice principals request an increase to their administrative time 
due to rising student complexity, increased compliance requirements, and safety needs. VEPVPA believes 
the minimum VP administrative time should be 0.4 FTE in schools with a principal, and no less than 0.5 
FTE in annexes. The budget request is for an increase of 4.5 FTE in elementary teaching staff. 

Technology for Student Learning 
VASSA: Requested district-funded cyclical device replacement to ensure functioning computer labs and 
equitable access to digital tools, noting that secondary schools face high replacement costs (approx. 
$30,000 per lab) and rely on limited flexible budgets. 

VEPVPA: Requested baseline, district-funded technology resources for all schools, noting that reliance 
on PAC fundraising creates inequitable access. They highlighted that schools need updated devices to 
support curriculum delivery, assessment, literacy and numeracy development, and secure digital 
learning environments. 
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Financial Plan Engagement Workshop – Summary of Feedback 

Invitations to the workshop session held at the Education Centre on February 2, 2026 were sent to education 
leads of the host nations as well as all stakeholder groups. In total, 25 individuals were invited to attend. 

The session commenced with a comprehensive overview of the financial planning cycle, outlining its key stages 
and importance for effective resource allocation. This was followed by a review of themes that surfaced during 
recent meetings with representatives of inherent rights holders and representatives from VSB’s formal 
stakeholder groups, conducted in January. Trustees Fraser, Mah, and Richardson attended the session as 
observers. 

A total of 15 participants, organized across four tables, engaged in a facilitated discussion during the session. 
Each group shared experiences and perspectives, focusing on six overarching themes. The insights generated 
from these discussions contributed to a well-rounded and thoughtful exploration of key issues and potential 
actions to advance them within the upcoming budget. 

Discussions were framed within two questions: 

What could this look like? 
What would it take to get there? 
 
Each table was asked to consider the themes at their table and, through an exchange of their ideas, experiences 
and perspectives, suggest one or two steps to advance each priority within the budget developed for next year. 
Ideas generated were noted and posted ahead of a gallery walk and further discussion. Each table then reflected 
on their suggestions to advance each priority before reporting it out the full group.  
 
What we heard 
 
Participants converged on practical, near-term steps: stabilize frontline supports (reliable SSA coverage and 
protected counselling-only time); strengthen job-aligned professional learning (safety, certification, cultural 
competency); establish a funded student device-refresh and systems-reliability plan; and improve the collection 
and use of data to identify and address equity gaps. 

1) Enhance student well-being, safety & belonging 

• Protect dedicated counselling-only time and ensure consistent SSA coverage (e.g., relief pools, role 
clarity) to stabilize daily supports for students.  

• Ensure Elders and Knowledge Keepers are central contributors by offering dedicated support, including 
honoraria, to recognize their expertise and enable them to actively foster and advance student 
learning and well-being. 
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2) Strengthen staff capacity & support 

• Launch targeted career pipelines (job-shadowing/apprenticeships with students, partnerships with local 
Nations/post-secondary institutions) and implement tangible retention supports.  

• Use employee-group feedback/input to prioritize staffing allocations/time reallocations add the most 
value.  

3) Expand high-impact professional learning 

• Use Pro-D opportunities to deliver role-specific training (operational safety/CPI, onboarding for 
specialized tasks, certification maintenance/obtainment) and locally grounded Indigenous cultural 
competency. 

• Base the offerings on input/feedback of by employee working groups/function.  

4) Advance equity, inclusion & access 

• Establish a streamlined equity data initiative: identify a small set of key indicators, gather clear and 
reliable data, and clearly communicate how this information will be used to close equity gaps. 

• Address coverage for staff to maintain instructional schedules and increase the amount of staff to 
provide assessments for students.  

5) Foster positive workplace culture & retention 

• Make trust an explicit District-level focus (appreciative-inquiry process) and create structured 
cross-department connection time (e.g., scheduled connection sessions/shared practice) to reduce 
friction and increase belonging.  

6) Modernize technology for learning & operations 

• Fund a student device-refresh cycle and prioritize reliability (Wi-Fi, IT support/troubleshooting). 
• Shift selected paper-based workflows (e.g., timesheets/mileage) online and apply the Substitution, 

Augmentation, Modification and Redefinition (SAMR) lens to ensure technology spend improves 
learning/operations. 

• Advance AI digital-citizenship for students.  
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